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PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT SCOPE:

BUILDING INFORMATION:

1. SELECTIVE DEMOLITION OF PARTITIONS, CEILINGS, FINISHES,
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, ELECTRICAL DEVICES.

2. CONSTRUCTION OF NEW PARTITIONS, CEILINGS, FINISHES, MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT, ELECTRICAL DEVICES, INTERIOR STOREFRONT WINDOWS.

OCCUPANCY: B, A-3
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB
FIRE SPRINKLERED: YES

SECOND FLOOR BUILDING AREA: 5,335 SF
SEE SHEET G401 FOR CODE ANALYSIS

SITE INFORMATION:

STREET ADDRESS 1108 WALNUT ST. SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA.
APN 001-207-039
ZONING: 0 (OFFICE)
LOT SIZE: 087AC
LAND USE: OFFICE
EXISTING USE OFFICE
PROPOSED USE OFFICE

PROJECT GENERAL NOTES

USE OF PLANS: THESE PLANS ARE THE PROPERTY OF RRM AND MAY NOT BE
USED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS, WRITTEN CONSENT.

THESE NOTES APPLY TO ALL PORTIONS, PHASES AND SUBCONTRACTORS OF
THIS PROJECT.
APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS:

+ 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE AND ITS APPENDICES AND
STANDARDS.
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE AND ITS APPENDICES AND

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE AND ITS APPENDICES AND
STANDARDS.

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE AND ITS APPENDICES AND STANDARDS.
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE AND ITS APPENDICES AND
STANDARDS.

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS.

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE AND ITS
APPENDICIES AND STANDA

CURRENT GITY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO MUNICIPAL CODE:

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY WITH EXISTING SITE
CONDITIONS. ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT
AFFECT OR CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT

SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RES( IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES TO
DO SO, HE/SHE SHALL BE PRECEDING AT HIS/HER OWN RI
DIMENSIONS SHOWI LLTA DENCE OVER DRAWING SCALE OR

SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE ROUGH AND TO FACE OF

FRAMING.

GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS

REGUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL

COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL

CONTRACTOR S 10 8t RESPONSIBLE FOR BEING PAMILIAR WITH THESE
CUMENTS INCLUDING ALL CONTRACT REQ

CONTRACTOR 10 REVIEW CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE REGUREMENTS FOR

CCONTRACTOR REQUIREMENTS.

TEMPORARY FACILITIES: CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR, PROVIDE AND

MAINTAIN TEMPORARY FACILITIES FOR PROJECT PROTECTION AND

CCONSTRUCTION, AND AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL REGULATION AND THESE

DOCUMENTS. SUCH FACILITIES INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: TOILETS,

LIGHTS, HEATERS, POWER, GAS, FANS, WATER, PHONES, FENCES, SIGNS,

, ETC. REMOVE FROM SITE UPON COMPLETION OF WORK. OBTAIN
BULDING OFFIGIAL OR FIRE MARTIAL APPROVAL PRIOR TO USE OF ANY
TEMPORARY HEATING DEVICE.

CCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR PROTECTION AND SAFETY:
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ITEMS (SIGNS, LIGHTS, FENCES, BRACING, ANCHOR-
AGE, FIRE-EXTINGUISHERS, ETC.) NECESSARY FOR THE PROTECTION OF
‘THE PUBLIC, WORKERS, MATERIALS, CONSTRUCTION AND PROPERTY PER
LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS (INCLUDING EARTHQUAKES,
FIRES, SPILLS, ACCIDENTS, EROSION, MUD, DUST, ETC.).
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2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 (JANUARY 2023)

CHAPTER 1 - ADMINISTRATION

SECTION 101 GENERAL

1011 TITLE.

THESE REGULATIONS SHALL BE KNOWN AS THE CALIFORNIA GREEN
BUILDING STANDARDS CODE AND MAY BE CITED AS SUCH AND WILL BE
REFERRED TO HEREIN AS “THIS CODE.” IT IS INTENDED THAT IT SHALL ALSO
BE KNOWN AS THE CALGREEN CODE. THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING.
STANDARDS CODE IS PART 11 OF THIRTEEN PARTS OF THE OFFICIAL
COMPILATION AND PUBLICATION OF THE AD( N, AMENDMENT AND
REPEAL OF BUILDING REGULATIONS T0 THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, ALSO REFERRED TO AS THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING
STANDARDS CODE.

101.2 PURPOSE.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS CODE IS TO IMPROVE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND
GENERAL WELFARE BY ENHANCING THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF
BUILDINGS THROUGH THE USE OF BUILDING CONCEPTS HAVING A REDUCED
NEGATIVE IMPACT OR POSITIVE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT AND
ENCOURAGING SUSTAINABLE CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES IN THE
FOLLOWING CATEGORIES:

PLANNING AND DESIGN.
ENERGY EFFICIENCY.
WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION,
MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY.
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY.

101.3 SCOPE.
THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE SHALL APPLY TO THE PLANNING, DESIGN,
OPERATION, CONSTRUCTION, USE AND OCCUPANCY OF EVERY NEWLY
CONSTRUCTED BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED
IN THIS CODE, THROUGHOUT THE STATE OF CALIF
IT IS NOT THE INTENT THAT THIS CODE SUBSTITUTE OR BE IDENTIFIED AS
MEETING THE CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS OF ANY GREEN BUILDING
PROGRAM.

SECTION 102 CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS AND INSTALLATION
VERIFICATION

102.1 SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS.
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND OTHER DATA SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN
ONE OR MORE SETS WITH EACH APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT. WHERE
SPECIAL CONDITIONS EXIST, THE ENFORCING AGENCY IS AUTHORIZED TO
REQUIRE ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO BE PREPARED BY A
LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AND MAY BE SUBMITTED SEPARATELY.

EXCEPTION: THE ENFORCINGAGENCY IS AUTHORIZED T0 WAVE THE
SUBMISSION OF CONSTRUCTION DOC!
REQUIRED T0 BE PREPARED B A LIGENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

2.2 oN A
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT CLARITY TO
INDICATE THE LOCATION, NATURE AND SCOPE OF THE PROPOSED GREEN
BUILDING FEATURE AND SHOW THAT IT WILL CONFORM TO THE PROVISIONS
OF THIS CODE, THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE AND OTHER
RELEVANT LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS AS DETERMINED
BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

102.3 VERIFICATION.
UMENTATION OF CONFORMANCE FOR APPLICABLE GREEN BUILDING
S CIN

DOCUMENTATION IS SATISFACTORY TO DEMONSTRATE SUBSTANTIAL
CONFORMANCE WITH THE INTENT OF THE PROPOSED GREEN BUILDING
MEASURE.

CHAPTER 3 - GREEN BUILDING
SECTION 301 GENERAL

301.1 SCOPE.
BUILDINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO INCLUDE THE GREEN BUILDING
MEASURES SPECIFIED AS MANDATORY IN THE APPLICATION CHECKLISTS

Al STRUCTION OF TURES COVERED
CODE, BUT ARE NOT REQUIRED UNLESS ADOPTED BY A CITY, COUNTY, OR
CITY AND COUNTY AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 101.7.

301.3 NONRESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS
[BSC-CG] THE PROVISIONS OF INDIVIDUAL SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 5 APPLY
TO NEWLY CONSTRUCTED BUILDINGS, BUILDING ADDITIONS OF 1,000
'SQUARE FEET OR GREATER, AND/OR BUILDING ALTERATIONS WITH A
PERMIT VALUATION OF $200,000 OR ABOVE (FOR OCCUPANCIES WITHIN THE
AUTHORITY OF CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION). CODE
SECTIONS RELEVANT TO ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS SHALL ONLY APPLY
TO THE PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING BEING ADDED OR ALTERED WITHIN THE
SCOPE OF THE PERMITTED WORK.

/A CODE SECTION WILL BE DESIGNATED BY A BANNER TO INDICATE WHERE
THE CODE SECTION ONLY APPLIES TO NEWLY CONSTRUCTED BUILDINGS [N]
OR TO ADDITIONS AND/OR ALTERATIONS [A]. WHEN THE CODE SECTION
APPLIES TO BOTH, NO BANNER WILL BE USED.

301.3.1 NONRESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS THAT CAUSE
UPDATES TO PLUMBING FIXTURES ONLY:

NOTE: ON AND AFTER JANUARY 1, 2014, CERTAIN COMMERCIAL REAL
PROPERTY, AS DEFINED IN CIVIL CODE SECTION 1101.3, SHALL HAVE ITS
NONCOMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES REPLACED WITH APPROPRIATE
WATER-CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES UNDER SPECIFIC
CIRCUMSTANCES. SEE CIVIL CODE SECTION 1101.1 ET SEQ. FOR
DEFINITIONS, TYPES OF COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY AFFECTED,
EFFECTIVE DATES, CIRCUMSTANCES NECESSITATING REPLACEMENT OF
NONCOMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES, AND DUTIES AND
RESPONSIBILITIES FOR ENSURING COMPLIANCE.

301.3.2 WASTE DIVERSION
THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 5.408 SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR
ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS WHENEVER A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR

301.4 PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES (SEE GBSC)

301.5 HEALTH FACILITIES (SEE GBSC)

SECTION 303 PHASED PROJECTS

303.1 PHASED PROJECTS.
FOR SHELL BUILDINGS AND OTHERS CONSTRUCTED FOR FUTURE TENANT
IMPROVEMENTS, ONLY THOSE CODE MEASURES RELEVANT TO THE
BUILDING COMPONENTS AND SYSTEMS CONSIDERED TO BE NEW.
CONSTRUCTION (OR NEWLY CONSTRUCTED) SHALL APPLY.

303.1.1 INITIAL TENANT IMPROVEMENTS

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS GODE SHALL APPLY ONNLY TO THE INITIAL
TENANT IMPROVE

MPROVEMENTS SHALL COMIPLY WITH THE SCOPING PROVISIONS I
SECTION 301.3 NON-RESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS.

CHAPTER 5 - NONRESIDENTIAL
MANDATORY MEASURES

DIVISION 5.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN
5.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT
5.106.1 STORMWATER POLLUTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB LESS THAN
ONE ACRE OF LAND

NEWLY CONSTRUCTED PROJECTS AND ADDITIONS WHICH DISTURB LESS

F A LARGER COMMON PLAN
OF DEVELOPMENT OR SALE SHALL PREVENT TE PoLLUTIO
ORMWATER RUN ONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES THROUGH

ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWIG MEASURES,

5.106.1.1 LOCAL ORDINANCE
COMPLY WITH A LAWFULLY ENACTED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND/OR
EROSION CONTROL ORDINANCE.

5.106.1.2 BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP'S)

PREVENT THE LOSS OF SOIL THROUGH WIND OR WATER EROSION BY
IMPLEMENTING AN EFFECTIVE COMBINATION OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL AND GOOD HOUSEKEEPING BMP'S.

1. SOILLOSS BMP'S THAT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED FOR IMPLEMENTATION
AS APPROPRIATE FOR EACH PROJECT INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED
TO, THE FOLLOWING:

a. SCHEDULING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY DURING DRY WEATHER,

WHEN POSSIBLE.

PRESERVATION OF NATURAL FEATURES, VEGETATION. SOIL AND

BUFFERS AROUND S|

DRANAGE SWALES O OR LNED DITCHES TO CONTROL

WULGHING Of HYDROSEEDING TO STABILIZE DISTURBED SOLS.
EROSION CONTROL TO PROTECT SLOPES,

PROTECTION OF STORM DRAIN INLETS (GRAVEL BAGS OR
CATCH BASIN INSERTS).

PERIMETER SEDIMENT CONTROL (PERIMETER SILT FENCE, FIBER

~o

ROLLS).

SEDIMENT TRAP OR SEDIMENT BASIN TO RETAIN SEDIMENT ON
SITE,

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXITS.

WIND EROSION CONTROL.

OTHER SOIL LOSS BMP'S ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING
AGENCY.

GOOD HOUSEKEEPING BMP'S TO MANAGE CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT,

MATERIALS, NON-STORMWATER DISCHARGES, AND WASTES THAT

SHOULD BE CONSIDERED FOR IMPLEMENTATION AS APPROPRIATE FOR

EACH PROJECT INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:
WATERING ACTIVITIES.

MATERIAL HANDLING AND WASTE MANAGEMENT.

BUILDING MATERIALS STOCKPILE MANAGEMENT.

MANAGEMENT OF WASHOUT AREAS (CONCRETE, PAINTS,

STUCCO, ETC.).

CONTROL OF VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT FUELING TO CONTRACTOR'S

o asow

VENICLE AND & EQUIPMENT CLEANING PERFORMED OFF SITE.
SPILL PREVENTION ANI

STHER HOUSEKEENG BMP'S ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING
AGENCY.

5.106.4 BICYCLE PARKING

FOR BUILDINGS WITHIN THE AUTHORITY OF CALIFORNIA BUILDING
STANDARDS COMMISSION AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 103, COMPLY WITH
'SECTION 5.106.4.1. FOR BUILDINGS WITHIN THE AUTHORITY OF THE DIVISION
OF THE STATE ARCHITECT PURSUANT TO SECTION 105, COMPLY WITH
SECTION 5.106.4.2.

5.106.4.1 BICYCLE PARKING [BSC-CG]
COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 5.106.4.1.1 AND 5.106.4.1.2; OR MEET THE
APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER IS STRICTER.

5.106.4.1.1 SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING

IF THE NEW D! R ALTERATION IS ANTICIPATED
TO GENERATE VISITOR TRAFFIC, PROVIDE PERMANENTLY ANCHORED
BICYCLE RACKS WITHIN ET OF THE VISITORS' ENTRANCE, READILY

VEHICLE PARKING SPACES BEING ADDED, WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE
TWO-BIKE CAPACITY RACK.

TABLE 5.106.5.3.1

TOTAL NUMBER OF NUMBER OF EVCS
ACTUAL PARKING | NUMBER OF REQUIRED | (EV CAPABLE SPACES
SPACES EV CAPABLE SPACES | PROVIDED WITH EVSE) *
09 0
10-25 4
26:50 8
5175 13
76-100 17
101150 2 [
151-200

6
201 AND OVER 20% OF TOTAL ' 25% OF EV CAPABLE
SPACES '

CALCULATION FOR SPACES SHALL BE ROUNDED UP TO THE NEAREST
WHOLE NUMBER.

EXCEPTION: ADDITIONS OR ALTERATIONS WHICH ADD NINE OR LESS
VISITOR VEHICULAR PARKING SPACES.

5.106.4.1.2 LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING

FOR NEW BULDINGS WITH TENANT SPACES THAT HAVE 10 OR MORE
TENANT-OCCUP/ IDE SECURE BICYCLE PARKING F

PERCENT OF ThE TENANT-OCCUPANT VEHICULAR PARKING SPACES

WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE BICYCLE PARKING FACILITY.

5.106.4.1

FOR ADDITIONS OR ALTERATIONS THAT ADD 10 OR MORE TENANT-
OCCUPANT VEHICULAR PARKING SPACES, PROVIDE SECURE BICYCLE
PARKING FOR 5 PERCENT OF THE TENANT VEHICULAR PARKING SPACES
BEING ADDED, WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE BICYCLE PARKING FACILITY.

5.106.4.1.4

FOR NEW SHELL BUILDINGS IN PHASED PROJECTS PROVIDE SECURE
BICYCLE PARKING FOR 5 PERCENT OF THE ANTICIPATED TENANT-
OCCUPANT VEHICULAR PARKING SPACES WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE
BICYCLE PARKING FACILITY.

5.106.4.1.5

ACCEPTABLE BICYCLE PARKING FACILITY FOR SECTIONS 5.106.4.1.2,
5.106.4.1.3, AND 5.106.4.1.4 SHALL BE CONVENIENT FROM THE STREET
AND SHALL MEET ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

COVERED, LOCKABLE ENCLOSURES WITH PERMANENTLY
ANCHORED RACKS FOR BICYCLES;
LOCKABLE BICYCLE ROOMS WITH PERMANENTLY ANGHORED

LOCKAELE‘ PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE LOCKERS.

NOTE: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON RECOMMENDED BICYCLE
AACCOMMODATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM SACRAMENTO
AREA BICYCLE ADVOCATES,

5.106.4.2 BICYCLE PARKING [DSA]
FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES, COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS 5.106.4.2.1 AND 5.106.4.2.2.

5.106.4.2.1 STUDENT BICYCLE PARKING

PROVIDE PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE RACKS CONVENIENTLY
/ACCESSED WITH A MINIMUM OF FOUR TWO-BIKE CAPACITY RACKS PER
NEW BUILDING.

5.106.4.2.2 STAFF BICYCLE PARKING

PROVIDE PERMANENT, SECURE BICYCLE PARKING CONVENIENTLY
/ACCESSED WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO STAFF BICYCLE PARKING SPACES
PER NEW BUILDING. ACCEPTABLE BICYCLE PARKING FACILITIES SHALL
BE CONVENIENT FROM THE STREET OR STAFF PARKING AREA AND
SHALL MEET ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

COVERED, LOCKABLE ENCLOSURES WITH PERMANENTLY
ANCHORED RACKS FOR BICYCLES;
LOCKABLE BICYCLE ROOMS WITH PERMANENTLY ANCHORED

COCKABLE, PERMANENTLY ANGHORED BICYCLE LOGKERS

5.106.5.3 ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING [N]

CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE AND
FACILITATE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION.
5.106.5.3.1 AND SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATIONS IN
THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE AND THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS WHERE THE LOCAL ENFORCING AGENCY
HAS DETERMINED COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION IS NOT FEASIBLE
BASED UPON ONE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

a. WHERE THERE IS NO LOCAL UTILITY POWER SUPPLY.
b, WHERE THE LOCAL UTILITY IS UNABLE TO SUPPLY ADEQUATE

WHERE THERE IS EVIDENCE SUITABLE TO THE LO(
ENFORGEMENT AGENCY SUBSTANTIATING THAT ADDWIONAL LocAL
UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE DI
RELATED T0 THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SECTION 5.108.8.3. MAY
ADVERSELY IMPACT THE CONSTRUCTION COST OF THE PROJECT.
PARKING SPACES ACCESSIBLE ONLY BY AUTOMATED MECHANICAL CAR
PARKING SYSTEMS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS CODE
SECTION

~

5.106.5.3.1 EV CAPABLE SPACES

EV CAPABLE SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE

5.106.5.3.1 AND THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1. RACEWAYS COMPLYING WITH THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

ND NO LESS THAN 1-NCH DIAMETER SHALL BE PROVIDED

'SHALL ORIGINATE AT A SERVICE PANEL OR A SUBPANEL(S) SERVING
THE AREA, AND SHALL TERMINATE IN CLOGE PROXMITY TO THE
PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE EV CAPABLE SPACE AND INTO A
SUITABLE LISTED CABINET, BOX, ENCLOSURE OR EQUIVALENT. A
COMMON RACEWAY MAY BE USED TO SERVE MULTIPLE EV CAPABLE

2 ASERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL(S) SHALL GE PROVIDED WITH
PACE AND ELECTRICAL LOAD CAPACITY FOR A DEDICATED
zoe/m VOLT, 40-AVPERE MINIMUM BRANCH CIRGUIT FOR EACH EV
ACE, WITH DELIVERY OF 30-AMPERE MINMUM TO AN
INSTALLED EVSE AT EAGH

5. THE ELECTRIGAL SYSTEM AND ANY ON-SITE DISTRIBUTION
TRANSFORMERS SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO SUPPLY
FULL RATED AMPERAGE AT EACH EV CAPABLE SPACE.

4. THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY SHALL
IDENTIFY THE RESERVED OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVIGE
SPACE(S) AS EV CAPABLE. THE RACEWAY TERMINATION LOCATION

SHALL B PERMANENTLY AND VISIBLY MARKED AS "EV GAPABLE "

NOTE: A PARKING SPACE SERVED BY ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY
EQUIPMENT OR DESIGNED AS A FUTURE EV CHARGING SPACE SHALL
COUNT AS AT LEAST ONE STANDARD AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACE
ONLY FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMPLYING WITH ANY APPLICABLE
MINIMUM PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY AN
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY. SEE VEHICLE CODE SECTION 22511.2 FOR
FURTHER DETAILS.

$THE NUMBER OF REQUIRED EVCS (EV GAPABLE SPACES PROVIDED WITH
EVSE) IN COLUMN 3 Ct D THE TOTAL NUMBER OF REQUIRED EV/
CAPABLE SPACES SHOWNIN GOLLMN 5.

5.106.
ou

£106.832 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS (EVCS)

EV CAPABLE SPACES SHALL BE PR( ITH EVSE TO CREATE EVCS IN
THE NUMBER NDICATED N TABLE 5,108,511, THE EVCS REQUIRED BY
TABLE 5.106.5. \Y BE PROVIDED WITH EVSE IN ANY COMBINATION OF
LEVEL 2 AND DIRECT CURRENT FAST CHARGING (DCFC), EXCEPT THAT AT
LEAST ONE LEVEL 2 EVSE SHALL BE PROVIDED.

ONE EV CHARGER WITH MULTIPLE CONNECTORS CAPABLE OF CHARGING
MULTIPLE EVS SIMULTANEOUSLY SHALL BE PERMITTED IF THE
ELECTRICAL LOAD CAPACITY REQUIRED BY SECTION 5.106.5.3.1 FOR EACH
EV CAPABLE SPACE IS ACCUMULATIVELY SUPPLIED TO THE EV CHARGER.

THE INSTALLATION OF EACH DCFC EVSE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
REDUCE THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED EV CAPABLE SPACES
WITHOUT EVSE BY FIVE AND REDUCE PROPORTIONALLY THE REQUIRED
ELECTRICAL LOAD CAPACITY TO THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL.

5.106.5.3.3 USE OF AUTOMATIC LOAD MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS (ALMS)
ALMS SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR EVCS. WHEN ALMS IS INSTALLED, THE
REQUIRED ELECTRICAL LOAD CAPACITY SPECIFIED IN SECTION 5.106.5.3.1
FOR EACH EVCS MAY BE REDUCED WHEN SERVICED BY AN EVSE
CONTROLLED BY AN ALMS. EAGH EVSE CONTROLLED BY AN ALMS SHALL
DELIVER A MINIMUM 30 AMPE

VEHICLE AND SHALL DEU\/ER AMINMON 3.3 KW WHILE SMULTANEOUSLY
CHARGING MULTIPLE EV

5.106.5.3.4 ACCESSIBLE EVCS

WHEN EVSE IS INSTALLED, ACCESSIBLE EVCS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 118,
SECTION 11B-228.3.

NOTE: FOR EVCS SIGNS, REFER TO CALTRANS TRAFFIC OPERATIONS

POLICY DIRECTIVE 13-01 (ZERO EMISSION VEHICLE SIGNS AND PAVEMENT
MARKINGS) OR ITS SUCCESSOR(S).

8 LIGHT POLLUTION REDUCTION

IN].
TDOOR LIGHTING SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO COMPLY

WITH THE FOLLOWING:
1. THE MI

s eon

ORC

INIMUM REQUIREMENTS IN THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE FOR
LIGHTING ZONES 0-4 AS DEFINED IN CHAPTER 10, SECTION 10-114 OF THE
GALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE; AND

BACKLIGHT (B) RATINGS AS DEFINED IN IES TM-15-11 (SHOWN IN TABLE A-1
IN CHAPTER 8);

UPLIGHT AND GLARE RATINGS AS DEFINED IN CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
(SHOWN IN TABLES 130.2-A AND 130.2-B IN CHAPTER 8) Al

LLOWABLE BUG RATINSS NOT EXCEEDING THOSE SHOWN IN TABLE
5.106.8 [N],

OMPLY WITH A LOCAL ORDINANCE LAWFULLY ENACTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 101.7, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT.

E
1

a oen

by

XCEPTIONS: [N]

LUMINAIRES THAT QUALIPY AS EXCEPTIONS IN SECTION 130.2(8) AND 140.7
OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY
EMERGENCY LIGH
BUILDNG FACADE MEETING THE REGUREMENTS IN TABLE 140.7.8 OF THE
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART
COSTOM LIGHTING PEATURES AS ALLOWED BY THE LOGAL ENFORCING
AGENCY, AS PERMITTED BY SECTION 101.8 ALTERNATE MATERIALS,
DESIGNS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION.
LUMINAIRES WITH LESS THAN 6,200 INITIAL LUMINAIRE LUMENS.

IOTES: N]
SEE ALSO CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 12, SECTION 1205.7 FOR
COLLEGE CAMPUS LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS FOR PARKING FACILITIES
AND WALKWAYS.
REFER TO CHAPTER 8 (COMPLIANCE FORMS, WORKSHEETS AND
REFERENCE MATERIAL) FOR IES TM-15-11 TABLE A1, CALIFORNIA ENERGY
CODE TABLES 130.2-A AND 130.2.B.
REFER TO THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE FOR REQUIREMENTS FOR
ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS,

[TABLE 5.106.8 [N] -
[MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BACKLIGHT, UPLIGHT AND GLARE (BUG) RATING" 2

ALLOWABLE RATING. UGHTING | LIGHTING | LIGHTING | LIGHTING | LIGHTING

[MAXINUM ALLOWABLE
[BACKLIGHT RATING® (8)

Lui

MOUNTING HEIGHTS (MH) FROM | NA | NOLIMIT | NOLIMT | NOLIMIT | NO LT
PROPERTY

MINAIRE GREATER THAN 2

L

E
15 1-2 MH FROM PROPERTY LINE|

MINAIRE BACK HEMISPHERE | NA B2 B B B

Lui

MINAIRE BACK HEMISPHERE
FROM PROPERTY

Lut

1S LESS THAN 0.5 MH FROM
PROPERTY LINE

MINAIRE BACK HEMISPHERE | VA &0 80 B B2

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
UPLIGHT RATING (U)

FOR AREA LIGHTING” WA 0o Uo U0 U0

DEC

CIGHTING, NCLUDING NA vl vz us ua

R ALL OTHER OUTDOOR

CORATIVE LUMINAIRES

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
GLARE RATING (G

PR

LUMINAIRE GREATER THAN 2
HOUNTING HEIGHTS (M) FROM

OPERTY L

LUMINAIRE FRONT HEMISPHERE| VA E) i ] &

1.2 MH FROM PROPERTY LINE|

LUMINAIRE FRONT HEMISPHERE|  "V/A co 0 o1 o1
1S 0.5-1 MH FROM PROPERTY

PR

LUMINAIRE FRONT HEMISPHERE| VA 0 60 0 o1
1S LESS THAN 05 MH FROM

OPERTY LINE

7 IESNA LIGHTING ZONES 0 ARE NOT APPLICABLE; REFER TO LIGHTING
ZONES AS DEFINED IN THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE AND CHAPTER 10
OF THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE.

2 FOR PROPERTY LINES THAT ABUT PUBLIC WALKWAYS, BIKEWAYS,
PLAZAS AND PARKING LOTS, THE PROPERTY LINE MAY BE CONSIDERED TO
BE 5 FEET BEYOND THE ACTUAL PROPERTY LINE FOR PURPOSE OF
DETERMINING COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION. FOR PROPERTY LINES
THAT ABUT PUBLIC ROADWAYS AND PUBLIC TRANSIT CORRIDORS, THE

PROPERTY LINE MAY BE CONSIDERED TO BE THE CENTERLINE OF THE
PUBLIC ROADWAY OR PUBLIC TRANSIT CORRIDOR FOR T PURPOSE OF
DETERMINING COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

3 GENERAL LIGHTING LUMINAIRES IN AREAS SUCH AS OUTDOOR PARKING,
SALES OR STORAGE LOTS SHALL MEET THESE REDUCED RATINGS.
DECORATIVE LUMINAIRES LOCATED IN THESE AREAS SHALL MEET U-
VALUE LIMITS FOR "ALL OTHER OUTDOOR LIGHTING."

810881 FACING - BACKLIGHT

F A PROPERTY LINE SHALL BE ORIENTED SO THAT
THE NEAREST PROPERTY LI 15 BEHIND THE FICTURE, AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE BACKLIGHT RATING SPECIFIED IN TABLE 5.106.8 BASE]
1\GHTING ZONE AND DISTANGE To THE NEAREST POINT OF THAT PROPERTY

EXCEPTION: CORNERS. IF TWO PROPERTY LINES (OR TWO SEGMENTS OF THE
SAME PROPERTY LINE) HAVE EQUIDISTANT POINTS TO THE LUMINAIRE, THEN
‘THE LUMINAIRE MAY BE ORIENTED SO THAT THE INTERSECTION OF THE TWO
LINES (THE CORNER) IS DIRECTLY BEHIND THE LUMINARE. THE LUMNAIRE
SHALL STILL USE THE DISTAI IE NEAREST POINT(S) ON THE PROPERTY
CINES 70 BETERMINE THE REGUIRED BACKLIGHT RATING

5.106.8.2 FACING - GLARE

FOR LUMINAIRES COVERED BY 5.106.8.1, IF A PROPERTY LINE ALSO EXISTS
WITHIN OR EXTENDS INTO THE FRONT HEMISPHERE WITHIN 2MH OF THE
LUMINAIRE THEN THE LUMINAIRE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MORE STRINGENT
GLARE RATING SPECIFIED IN TABLE 5.106.8 BASED ON THE LIGHTING ZONE AND
DISTANCE TO THE NEAREST POINT ON THE NEAREST PROPERTY LINE WITHIN
‘THE FRONT HEMISPHERE.

5.106.10 GRADING AND PAVING

CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL INDIGATE HOW SITE GRADING OR A DRANAGE
SYSTEM WILL MANAGE ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWS TO KEI

(OF METHODS 70 MANAGE SURFACE WATER
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:

SWALES,

WATER COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS.

FRENCH DRAINS.

WATER RETENTION GARDENS.

OTHER WATER MEASURES WHICH KEEP SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM
BUILDINGS AND AID IN GROUNDWATER RECHARGE.

EFINN

EXCEPTION: ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS NOT ALTERING THE DRAINAGE
PATH.

5.106.12 SHADE TREES

[DSA-SS] SHADE TREES SHALL BE PLANTED TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS
5.106.12.1, 5.106.12.2, AND 5.106.12.3. PERCENTAGES SHOWN SHALL BE
MEASURED AT NOON ON THE SUMMER SOLSTICE. LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION
NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN TREE HEALTH SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 5.304,

5.106.12.1 SURFACE PARKING AREAS

SHADE TREE PLANTINGS, MINIMUM #10 CONTAINER SIZE OR EQUAL, SHALL
BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE SHADE OVER 50 PERCENT OF THE PARKING
AREA WITHIN 15 YEARS.

EXCEPTIONS: THE SURFACE PARKING AREA COVERED BY SOLA}
PHOTOVOLTAIC SHADE STRUCTURES, OR SHADE S TRUGTURES, WTH

ROOFING MATERIALS THAT COMPLY WITH TABLE A5.106.11.2.2IN
APPENDIX A5, SHALL BE PERMITTED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN LIEU OF
SHADE TREE PLANTINGS.

5.106.12.2 LANDSCAPE AREAS

SHADE TRESS PLANTINGS, MINIMUM #10 CONTAINER SIZE OR EQUAL SHALL
BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE SHADE OF 20% OF THE LANDSCAPE AREA
WITHIN 15 YEARS,

EXCEPTIONS: PLAYFIELDS FOR ORGANIZED SPORT ACTIVITY ARE NOT
INCLUDED IN THE TOTAL AREA CALCULATION.

5.106.12.3. HARDSCAPE AR

SHADE TREE PLANTINGS, \AIMIUM #10 CONTAINER SIZE OR EQUAL SHALL
BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE SHADE OVER 20% OF THE HARDSCAPE AREA
WITHIN 15 YEARS.

EXCEPTIONS: WALKS, HARDSCAPE AREAS COVERED BY SOLAR
PHOTOVOLTAIC SHADE STRUCTURES, AND HARDSCAPE AREAS
COVERED BY SHADE STRUCTURES WITH ROOFING MATERIALS THAT
COMPLY WITH TABLE A5.106.11.2.2IN APPENDIX A5, SHALL BE
PERMITTED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN LIEU OF SHADE TREE PLANTINGS
DESIGNATED AND MARKED PLAY AREAS OF ORGANIZED SPORT
ACTIVITY ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE TOTAL AREA CALCULATION.

DIVISION 5.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY

5.201 GENERAL

5.201.1 SCOPE. CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

FOR THE PURPOSES OF MANDATORY ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS IN THIS
CODE, THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION WILL CONTINUE TO ADOPT
MANDATORY BUILDING STANDARDS.

DIVISION 5.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND
CONSERVATION

5.301 GENERAL

5301.1 SCOPE

"THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL ESTABLISH THE MEANS OF

CONSERVING WATER USED INDOORS, OUTDOORS AND IN WASTEWATER
CONVEYANCE.

5.303 INDOOR WATER USE
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5.303.1.2 EXCESS CONSUMPTION
A SEPARATE SUBMETER OR METERING DEVICE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
ANY TENANT WITHIN A NEW BUILDING OR WITHIN AN ADDITION THAT IS

PROJECTED TO CONSUME MORE THAN 1,000 GALIDAY.

5.303.3 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTING!

s
PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS) AND FITTINGS (FAUCETS

AND SHOWERHEADS) SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

5.303.3.1 WATER CLOSETS
THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF ALL WATER CLOSETS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH. TANK-TYPE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE
CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE
SPECIFICATION FOR TANK-TYPE TOILETS,

NOTE: THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF DUAL FLUSH TOILETS IS DEFINED
AS THE COMPOSITE, AVERAGE FLUSH VOLUME OF TWO REDUCED FLUSHES
AND ONE FULL FLU:

5.303.3.2 URINALS

5.303.3.2.1 WALL-MOUNTED URINALS
‘THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF WALL-MOUNTED URINALS SHALL
NOT EXCEED 0.125 GALLONS PER FLUSH

5.303.3.2.2 FLOOR-MOUNTED URINALS
THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF FLOOR-MOUNTED OR OTHER
URINALS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 GALLONS PER FLUSH

5.303.3.3 SHOWERHEADS.

5.303.3.3.1 SINGLE SHOWERHEAD
SHOWERHEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE
THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSL SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE
CERTIFIED TO TH IANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S. Ef

WATERSENSE SPEGIFICATION FOR SHOWERHEADS.

5.303.3.3.2 MULTIPLE SHOWERHEADS SERVING ONE SHOWER
WHEN A SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE SHOWERHEAD, THE
COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL SHOWERHEADS AND/OR OTHER
SHOWER OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE VALVE SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PS|, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE
DESIGNED TO ALLOW ONLY ONE SHOWER OUTLET TO BE IN OPERATION
AT ATIME.

NOTE: A HAND-HELD SHOWER SHALL BE CONSIDERED A SHOWERHEAD,
5.303.3.4 FAUCETS AND FOUNTAINS

5303341 NONRESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS
LAVATORY FAUCH IALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE
AN 05 GALLONS PR MINUTE AT 80 Po1

5.303.3.4.2 KITCHEN FAUCETS.
KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE
THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. KITCHEN FAUCETS MAY
TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE FLOW ABOVE THE MAXIMUM RATE, BUT
NOT TO EXCEED 2.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI, AND MUST
DEFAULT TO A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60
Psi

5.303.3.4.3 WASH FOUNTAINS
WASH FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE
THAN 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE/20 [RIM SPACE (INCHES) AT 60 PSI]

5.303.3.4.4 METERING FAUCETS
METERING FAUCETS SHALL NOT DELIVER MORE THAN 0.20 GALLONS
PER CYCLE.

5.303.3.4.5 METERING FAUCETS FOR WASH FOUNTAINS
METERING FAUCETS FOR WASH FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM
FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 0.20 GALLONS PER CYCLE/20 [RIM
'SPACE (INCHES) AT 60 PSI]

NOTE: WHERE COMPLYING FAUCETS ARE UNAVAILABLE, AERATORS OR
OTHER MEANS MAY BE USED TO ACHIEVE REDUCTION

5.303.3.4.6 PRE-RINSE SPRAY VALVE
WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 20 (APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY
REGULATIONS), SECTION 1605.1(H)(4) TABLE H-2, SECTION 1605.3(H)(4)(A),
AND SECTION 1607(D)(7), AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN INTEGRAL
AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF.

5.303.4 COMMERCIAL KITCHEN EQUIPMENT

5.303.4.1 FOOD WASTE DISPOSERS
DISPOSERS SHALL EITHER MODULATE THE USE OF WATER TO NO MORE

THE DISPOSER IS NOT IN USE (NO
CRINDING FOOD WASTE/NO LOAD) OR SHALL NUTOMATICALLY U
OFF AFTER NO MORE THAN 10 MINUTES OF INACTIVITY. DISPOSERS

STALL USE NO MORE THAN 8 GW OF WATER

NOTE: THIS CODE SECTION DOES NOT AFFECT LOCAL JURISDICTION
AUTHORITY TO PROHIBIT OR REQUIRE DISPOSER INSTALLATION.

5.303.5 AREAS OF ADDITION OR ALTERATION
FOR THOSE OCCUPANCIES WITHIN THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA
BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 103, THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 5.303.3 AND 5.303.4 SHALL APPLY TO NEW
FIXTURES IN ADDITIONS OR AREAS OF ALTERATION TO THE BUILDING.

5.303.6 STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTING
PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED N ACCORDANGE

IE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET THE APPLICABLE
STANDARDS REFERENGED N TABLE 173111 OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING
CODE AND IN CHAPTER 6 OF THIS CODE.

5.304.6.1 NEWLY CONSTRUCTED LANDSCAPES
NEW CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS WITH AN AGGREGATE LANDSCAPE
AREA EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 500 SQUARE FEET.

5.304.6.2 REHABILITATED LANDSCAPES
REHABILITATED LANDSCAPE PROJECTS WITH AN AGGREGATE
LANDSCAPE AREA EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 1,200 SQUARE FEET.

DIVISION 5.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION

AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY
5.401 GENERAL

5.401.1 SCOPE
THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL OUTLINE MEANS OF ACHIEVING
MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY THROUGH
PROTECTION OF BUILDINGS FROM EXTERIOR MOISTURE, CONSTRUCTION
WASTE DIVERSION, EMPLOYMENT OF TECHNIQUES TO REDUCE POLLUTION
THROUGH RECYCLING OF MATERIALS, AND BUILDING COMMISSIONING OR

TESTING AND ADJUSTING.
5.407 WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT
5.407.1 WEATHER PROTECTION
PROVIDE A WEATHER RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL AND FOUNDATION
ENVELOPE AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE S!
(WEATHER PROTECTION), MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION NETRUTIONS OR
LOCAL ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGEN

5.407.2 MOISTURE CONTROL
EMPLOY MOISTURE CONTROL MEASURES BY THE FOLLOWING METHODS

5.407.2.1 SPRINKLERS
DESIGN AND MAINTAIN LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS TO PREVENT
SPRAY ON STRUCTURES.

5.407.2.2 ENTRIES AND OPENINGS
DESIGN EXTERIOR ENTRIES AND/OR OPENINGS SUBJECT TO FOOT TRAFFIC
OR WIND-DRIVEN RAIN TO PREVENT WATER INTRUSION INTO BUILDINGS AS
FOLLOWS:

5.407.2.2.1 EXTERIOR DOOR PROTECTION
PRIMARY EXTERIOR ENTRIES SHALL BE COVERED TO PREVENT WATER
INTRUSION BY USING NONABSORBENT FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES
WITHIN AT LEAST 2 FEET AROUND AND PERPENDICULAR TO SUCH
OPENINGS PLUS AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

AN INSTALLED AWNING AT LEAST 4 FEET IN DEPTH.
THE BOOR IS PROTEGTED BY A ROOF OVERHANG AT LEAST 4
FEET IN DEP’

THE DOOR 1S RECESSED AT LEAST 4 FEET

OTHER METHODS WHICH PROVIDE EQUIVALENT PROTECTION.

[N

po

5.407.2.2.2 FLASHING
INSTALL FLASHINGS INTEGRATED WITH A DRAINAGE PLANE.

SECTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION,
DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING

5.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEME!
RECYCLE ANDIOR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A WANIMUM OF 65 PERCENT OF THE
TR

UCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE

WiTH SECTION 540817, 540812 OR 5.408.1.3: OR MEET A LOCAL
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE,
WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT.

5.408.1.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN
WHERE A LOCAL JURISDICTION DOES NOT HAVE A CONSTRUCTION AND
DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE THAT IS MORE STRINGENT,
SUBMIT A CONSTRUGTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN THAT
IDENTIFIES THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS
10 BE DIVERTED FRON| D\SFOSAL sv EFFICIENT USAGE, RECYCLING,
£ ON THE PR

DETERMNES IF CONSTAUCTION-AND DEWOLITION WASTE MATERIALS
WILL BE SORTED ON-SITE (SOURCE-SEPARATED) OR BULK MIXED
(SINGLE STREAM),

IDENTIFIES DIVERSION FACILITIES WHERE CONSTRUCTION AND
DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIAL COLLECTED WILL BE TAKEN.
'SPECIFIES THAT THE AMOUNT OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION
WASTE MATERIALS DIVERTED SHALL BE CALCULATED BY WEIGHT OR
VOLUME, BUT NOT BY BOTH }

5.408.1.2 WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
UTILIZE A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY THAT CAN PROVIDE VERIFIABLE
DDOCUMENTATION THAT THE PERCENTAGE OF CONSTRUCTION AND
DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIAL DIVERTED FROM THE LANDFILL COMPLIES
WITH THIS SECTION,

HE OWNER OR CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE THE DETERMINATION IF
THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIAL WILL BE DIVERTED
BY A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY.

EXCEPTIONS TO SECTIONS 5.408.1.1 AND 5.408.1.2:

EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND-CLEARING DEBRIS.
ALTERNATE WASTE REDUCTION METHODS DEVELOPED BY WORKING
WITH LOCAL AGENCIES IF DIVERSION OR RECYCLE FACILITIES CAPABLE
OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS ITEM DO NOT EXIST.

DEMOLITION WASTE MEETING LOCAL ORDINANCE OR CALCULATED IN
CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL RECYCLING FACILITIES AND MARKETS.

5.408.1.3 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE
THE COMBINED WEIGHT OF NEW CONSTRUCTION DISPOSAL THAT DOES

DEEMED TO MEET THE 65 PERCENT MINIMUM REQUIREMENT AS APPROVED
BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

5.408.1.4 DOCUMENTATION
DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH
DEMONSTRATES COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 5.408.1.1 THROUGH 5.408.1.3.
THE WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE UPDATED AS NECESSARY AND
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR EXAMINATION BY THE
ENFORCING AGENCY.

SRUPLE FORMS FOUND IN“A GUIDE TO THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING
STANDARDS CODE (NONRESIDENTIAL) LOGATED

go-
CommissionResousor Lis FoenCALGroon, MAY BE USES TOASSIST IN
DDOCUMENTING COMPLIANCE WITH THE WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN.
MIXED CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS (C&D) PROCESSORS CAN
BE LOCATED AT THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING
AND RECOVERY (CALRECYCLE),

5.408.2 UNIVERSAL WASTE.

[A] ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO A BUILDING OR TENANT SPACE THAT
MEET THE SCOPING PROVISIONS IN SECTION 301.3 FOR NONRESIDENTIAL
ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS, SHALL REQUIRE VERIFICATION THAT

UNNERSAL WASTE [TEMS SLCH AS FLUORESCENT LAMES AND BALLAST
ONTAINING THERMOSTATS AS WELL

CALIFGRNIA BROLIBITED UNIVERSAL WASTE MATERIALS ARE DISPOSED OF

PROPERLY AND ARE DIVERTED FROM LANDFILLS. A LIST OF PROHIBITED

UNIVERSAL WASTE MATERIALS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENTS

FER TO THE UNIVERSAL WASTE RULE LINK AT:
Mlps Jdtsc.ca govluniversalwaste!

5.408.3 EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND CLEARING DEBRIS
100 PERCENT OF TREES, STUMPS, ROCKS AND ASSOCIATED VEGETATION
AND SOILS RESULTING PRIMARILY FROM LAND CLEARING SHALL BE REUSED
OR RECYCLED. FOR A PHASED PROJECT, SUCH MATERIAL MAY BE
STOCKPILED ON SITE UNTIL THE STORAGE SITE IS DEVELOPED.

EXCEPTION: REUSE, EITHER ON-OR OFF-SITE, OF VEGETATION OR SOIL
CONTAMINATED BY DISEASE OR PEST INFESTATION.

NoTES:
IF CONTAMINATION BY DISEASE OR PEST INFESTATION IS SUSPECTED,
CONTACT THE COUNTY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER AND FOLLOW
ITS DIREGTION FOR REGYCLING OR DISPOSAL OF THE MATERIL.
(www.cdfa.ca. gov/execlcounty/county_contacts.htmi)

COR A MAD OF KN PEST ANETOR DISEASE QUARANTINE ZONES,
CONSULT WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD ANi
AGRICULTURE. (www.cdfa.ca.gov)

5.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS

5.410.1 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS
PROVIDE READILY ACCESSIBLE AREAS THAT SERVE THE ENTIRE BUILDING
AND ARE IDENTIFIED FOR THE DEPOSITING, STORAGE AND COLLECTION OF
NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS FOR RECYCLING, INCLUDING (AT A MINIMUM)
PAPER, CORRUGATED CARDBOARD, GLASS, PLASTICS, DRGANIC WASTE.
ND ME EET A LAWFULLY ENACTED LOCAL RECYCLING
ORD\NANCE P VORE RESTRICTVE

EXCEPTION: RURAL JURISDICTIONS THAT MEET AND APPLY FOR THE
EXEMPTION IN PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE 42649.82 (A)(2)(A) ET SEQ.
SHALL ALSO BE EXEMPT FROM THE ORGANIC WASTE PORTION OF THIS
SECTION

5.410.1.1 ADDITIONS
ALL ADDITIONS CONDUCTED WITHIN A 12-MONTH PERIOD UNDER
SINGLE OR MULTIPLE PERMITS, RESULTING IN AN INCREASE OF 30
PERCENT OR MORE IN FLOOR AREA, SHALL PROVIDE RECYCLING AREAS
ONSSITE,

EXCEPTION:ADDITIONS WITHIN A TENANT SPACE RESULTING IN
LESS THAN A 30-PERCENT INCREASE IN THE TENANT SPACE FLOOR

5.410.1.2 SAMPLE ORDINANCE
SPACE ALLOCATION FOR RECYCLING AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH
CHAPTER 18, PART 3, DIVISION 30 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE.
CHAPTER 181 KNOWN AS THE CALIFORNIA SOLID WASTE REUSE AND
RECYCLING ACCESS ACT OF 1991 (ACT).

NOTE: A SAMPLE ORDINANCE FOR USE BY LOCAL AGENCIES MAY BE
FOUND IN APPENDIX A OF THE DOCUMENT AT THE CALRECYCLE'S
WEBSITE

DIVISION 5.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

5.501 GENERAL

5.501.1 SCOPE
THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL OUTLINE MEANS OF REDUCING
‘THE QUANTITY OF AIR CONTAMINANTS THAT ARE ODOROUS, IRRITATING,
AND/OR HARMFUL TO THE COMFORT AND WELL-BEING OF A BUILDING'S
INSTALLERS, OCCUPANTS AND NEIGHBORS.

5.503 FIREPLACES

5.503.1 FIREPLACES
INSTALL ONLY A DIRECT-VENT SEALED-COMBUSTION GAS OR SEALED
WOOD-BURNING FIREPLACE, OR A SEALED WOOD-STOVE OR PELLET
STOVE, AND REFER TO RESIDENTIAL REQUIREMENTS IN THE CALIFORNIA
ENERGY CODE, TITLE 24, PART 6, SUBCHAPTER 7, SECTION 150.
WOODSTOVES, PELLET STOVES AND FIREPLACES SHALL COMPLY WITH
APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES.

5.503.1.1 WOODSTOVES
WOODSTOVE AND PELLET STOVES SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. EPA NEW
SOURCE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (NSPS) EMISSION LIMITS AS
APPLICABLE, AND SHALL HAVE A PERMANENT LABEL INDICATING THEY
ARE CERTIFIED TO MEET THE EMISSION LIMITS,

5.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL

5.504.1 TEMPORARY VENTILATION
THE PERMANENT HVAC SYSTEM SHALL ONLY BE USED DURING
CONSTRUCTION IF NECESSARY TO CONDITION THE BUILDING OR AREAS OF
ADDITION OR ALTERATION WITHIN THE REQUIRED TEMPERATURE RANGE
FOR MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION. IF THE HVAC SYSTEM IS
USED DURING CONSTRUCTION. USE RETURN AIR FILTERS WITH A MEIMUM
EFFICIENCY REPORTING VALUE (MERV) OF ASHRAE 52.2-1999,

AN AVERAGE EFFICIENCY OF 30 PERGENT BASED ONASHRAE s2.-102
REPLACE ALL FILTERS IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY, OR, IF
BUILDING IS OCCUPIED DURING ALTERATION, AT e CONCLUSION OF
CONSTRUCTION.

5.504.3 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS AND PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL

EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION

AT THE TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION AND DURING STORAGE ON THE

CONSTRUCTION SITE UNTIL FINAL STARTUP OF THE HEATING, COOLING AND

VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR

DISTRIUTION COMPONENT OFENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH TAPE.
PLASTIC, SHEETMETAL OR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO T

ENFORGING AGENCY TO REDUGE THE AMOUNT OF DUST. WATER AND

DEBRIS WHICH MAY ENTER THE SYSTEM

5.504.4 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL
FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 5.504.4.1 THROUGH
6

5.504.4.1 ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS
ADHESIVES, SEALANTS, AND CAULKS USED ON THE PROJECT SHALL
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:

ADHESIVES, ADHESIVE BONDING PRIMERS, ADHESIVE PRIMERS,
RIMERS AND CAULKS SHALL COMPLY WITH

PROHIBITION ON THE USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS
(CHLOROFORM, ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
PERCHLOROETHYLENE AND TRICHLOROETHYLENE), EXCEPT FOR
AEROSOL PRODUCTS AS SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION 2, BELOW.
AAEROSOL ADHESIVES, AND SMALLER UNIT SIZES OF ADHESIVES,

»

LESS PACKAGING, WHICH DO NOT WEIGH MORE THAN ONE POUND
/AND DO NOT CONSIST OF MORE THAN 16 FLUID OUNCES) SHALL
COMPLY WITH STATEWIDE VOC STANDARDS AND OTHER
REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF CERTAIN
TOXIC COMPOUNDS, OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE
17, COMMENCING WITH SECTION 94507,

TABLE 5.504.4.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT'2
LESS WATER AND LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS IN GRAMS PER LTER)

ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100

MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
CAL GREEN REQUIREMENTS

PROJECT TITLE:
SHEET TITLE:

STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 100
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED 50

SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS CESIGHED BY:
PVC WELDING 510 R
CPVC WELDING 490 DRAWN Y.
"ABS WELDIN 325
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250 SRR
ADHESIVE PRIVER FOR PLASTIC 550
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 ek
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140
TOP AND TRIM ADHESIVES 250 SCALE:

suasmns SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS
METAL TO ME BATE
PLASTIC FOAM: 6/20/24
FOROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) T
2000577-04

F\EERGLASS

IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES
TOGETHER, THE ADHESIVE WITH THE HIGHEST VOC CONTENT SHALL

BE

FOR ADDITIONAL (NFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE
NT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR

GUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168

HTTP:/WWW ARB.CA.GOV/DRDB/SC/CURHTML/R1168.PDF.

PLANFILE NG 1 LOGATION

SHEETNG,

G-204
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TABLE 5.504.4.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT
OUNDS N GRAMS PER LITER)

SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT
ARCHITECTURAL
MARINE DECK 760
NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300
ROADWAY 250
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 450
OTHER 420

SEALANT PRIMERS
ARCHITECTURAL
NONPOROUS

250

POROUS 775
MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500
MARINE DECK 760
OTHER 750

NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE
‘THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THESE TABLES, SEE SOUTH COAST AR
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168.

5.504.4.3 PAINTS AND COATINGS
ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH VOC
LIMITS IN TABLE 1 OF THE ARB ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS SUGGESTED
CCONTROL MEASURE, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 5.504.4.3, UNLESS MORE
STRINGENT LOCAL LIMITS APPLY. THE VOC CONTENT LIMIT FOR
COATINGS THAT DO NOT MEET THE DEFINITIONS FOR THE SPECIALTY
COATINGS CATEGORIES LISTED IN TABLE 5.504.4.3 SHALL BE
DETERMINED BY CLASSIFYING THE COATING AS A FLAT, NONFLAT OR
NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATING, BASED ON ITS GLOSS, AS DEFINED IN
SUBSECTIONS 421, 435 AND 4.7 OF THE 2007 CALFORNIA AR

D SUGGESTED CONTI
CORRESPONDING F FLAT NONFLAT OR NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS VG LIMIT
IN TABLE 5.504.4.3 SHALL APPLY.

TABLE 5.504.4.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS? |

COATING CATEGORY CURRENT VOC LIMIT
FLAT COATINGS
NONFLAT COATINGS 100
NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150
SPECIALTY COATINGS
ALUMINUM ROOF COATING: 400
BASEMENT SPECIALTY COAY\NGS 400
BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50
BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS| 350
'BOND BREAKERS 350
[ CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350
CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100
50
150
350
350
100
ORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250
[ GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500
[ HIGH TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420
[IDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250
[ LOW SOLIDS COATINGS' 120
[ MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450
IASTIC TEXTURE COATING: 100
METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500
MULTICOLOR COATIN 250
RETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420
RIMERS, SEALERS, AND UNDERCOATERS 100
EACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350
ECYCLED COATINGS 250
[ ROOF COATINGS 50
[ RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250
[SHELLACS
LEAR 730
PAQUE 550
SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS AND 100
UNDERCOATERS
TAINS 250
[ STONE CONSOLIDANTS 450
[ SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340
RAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100
[TUB AND TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420
/ATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250
WOOD COATINGS 275
WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350
ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340

1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER AND
INCLUDING EXEMPT COMPOUNDS,

THE SPECIFIED LIWITS REMAI IN EFFECT ENLESS REVISED LTS ARE
LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN THE

VALUES IN THIS YAELE ARE DERVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE
CALIFORNIA AIR RESO! ITECTURAL COATINGS
SOGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, FEBUARY 1. 2005, MOR

NFORMATION 13 AVAILABLE PRON THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD
5.504.4.3.1 AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS

AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL MEET THE PWMIR LIMITS FOR ROC IN
SECTION 94522(A)(3) AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON
USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS AND OZONE DEPLETING SUBSTANCES, IN
SECTIONS 94522(C)(2) AND (D)(2) OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE
E JURISDICTION

Y
WITH THE PERCENT VOC BY WEIGHT OF PRODUCT LIMITS OF REGULATION 8 RULE
49.

5.504.4.3.2 VERIFICATION
ATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE
REQUEST OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY. DOCUMENTATION MAY INCLUDE, BUT IS
NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:

1. MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
2. FIELD VERIFICATION OF ON-SITE PRODUCT CONTAINERS

5.504.4.4 CARPET SYSTEMS

ALL CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE

REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH,

“STANDARD METHOD FOR THE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE
R S

ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS," VERSION 1.2, JANUARY 2017 (EMISSION
TESTING METHOD FOR CALIFORNIA SPECIFICATION 01350).

SEE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH'S WEBSITE FOR
CERTIFICATION PROGRAMS AND TESTING LABS.
hitps:/Awww.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQIPages/VOC asp
xttmaterial

5.504.4.4.1 CARPET CUSHIO!
ALL CARPET CUSHON] INSTALLED N THE BULDING INTERIOR SHALL
MEET THE REQI RNIA DEPAR

PUBLIC HEALTH S ANDAR METHOD FOR THE TESTING AND _
EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM
INDOOR SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS, " VERSION
1.2, JANUARY 2017 (EMISSION TESTING METHOD FOR CALIFORNIA
SPECIFICATION 01350).
SEE CAUIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTHS WEBSITE FOR
CERTIFICATION PROGRANIS AND TESTING LAB

DPHPIDEODC/EHL gesVOC

aspxnma«enal

5.504.4.4.2 CARPET ADHESIVE
ALL CARPET ADHESIVE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE

5.504.4.5 COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY
FIBERBOARD COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS USED ON THE INTERIOR OR
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
FORMALDEHYDE AS SPECIFIED IN ARS'S AIR TOXIC CONTROL MEASURE
(ATCM) FOI D (17 CCR 93120 ET SEQ.) THOSE
IATERIALS NOT EXEMPTED UNDER THE ATGM MUST MEET THE
SPECIFIED EMISSION LIMITS, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 5.504.4.5.

5.504.4.5.3 DOCUMENTATION
VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED AS REQUESTED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.
DOCUMENTATION SHALL INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

PRODUCT GERTIFICATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
CHAIN OF CUSTODY CERTIFICATIO!
PRODUCT LABELED AND NVOICED AS MEETING THE COMPOSITE
D PRODUCTS REGULATION (SEE CCR, TITLE 17, SECTION
gawzu‘ ET SEQ)
EXTERIOR GRADE PRODUCTS MARKED AS MEETING THE PS-1 OR
PS-2 STANDARDS OF THE ENGINEERED WOOD ASSOCIATION,
THE AUSTRALIAN ASINZS 2269 OR EUROPEAN 636 35
STANDARDS.
OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

TABLE 5.504.4.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS'

(AAXIHUM FORALDEHYDE EMISSIONS INPARTS PER MILLION)

PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE
PARTICLEBOARD
MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD
THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD?

VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY
THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR TOXICS CONTROL
MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM E1333. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE
GALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TTLE 17, SECTIONS 6120
THROUGH 9312(

TH MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM THICKNESS
OF 5/16 INCH (8MM).

5.504.4.6 RESILIENT FLOOR SYSTEMS

WHERE RESILIENT FLOORING IS INSTALLED, AT LEAST 80% OF FLOOR

AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL MEET THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH,

“STANDARD METHOD FOR THE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE

ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOUR(

ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS," VERSION 1.2, JANUARY ot (EM\SSION

TESTING METHOD FOR CALIFORNIA SPECIFICATION 01350).

SEE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH'S WEBSITE FOR

CERTIFICATION PROGRAMS AND TESTING LABS.

hitps:/Awww.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQIPagesVOC asp

xtimaterial

5.504.4.6.1 VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED VERIFYING THAT RESILIENT
FLOORING MATERIALS MEET THE POLLUTANT EMISSION LIMITS.

5.504.5.3 FILTERS
IN MECHANICALLY VENTILATED BUILDINGS, PROVIDE REGULARLY
(OCCUPIED AREAS OF THE BUILDING WITH AIR FILTRATION MEDIA FOR
OUTSIDE AND RETURN AIR THAT PROVIDES AT LEAST A MINIMUM
EFFICIENCY REPORTING VALUE (MERV) OF 8. MERV 8 FILTERS SHALL BE
INSTALLED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY, AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
MAINTENANCE WITH FILTERS OF THE SAME VALUE SHALL BE INCLUDED
IN THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL.

EXCEPTION: EXISTING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

5.504.5.3.1 LABELING
INSTALLED FILTERS SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED BY THE
MANUFACTURER INDICATING THE MERV RATING

5.504.7 ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE (ETS) CONTROL
WHERE OUTDOOR AREAS ARE PROVIDED FOR SMOKING, PROHIBIT
'SMOKING WITHIN 25 FEET OF BUILDING ENTRIES, OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES
AND OPERABLE WINDOWS AND WITHIN THE BUILDING AS ALREADY
PROMBITED BY OTHER LAWS OR REGULATIONS: OR AS ENFORCEDBY |
ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS OR POLICIES OF ANY CITY, COUNTY,

COUNTY, CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE, CAMPUS OF THE CAlFoRmIA
STATE UNIVERSITY, OR CAMPUS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
WHICHEVER ARE MORE STRINGENT. WHEN ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS OR
POLICIES ARE NOT IN PLACE, POST SIGNAGE TO INFORM BUILDING
OCCUPANTS OF THE PROHIBITIONS.

5.505 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL

5.505.1 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL
BUILDINGS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA
BUILDING CODE, CCR, TITLE 24, PART 2, SECTIONS 1202 (VENTILATION) AND
CHAPTER 14 (EXTERIOR WALLS). FOR ADDITIONAL MEASURES, SEE SECTION
5.407.2 OF THIS CODE

5.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY
5.506.1 OUTSIDE AIR DELIVERY
FOR MECHANICALLY OR NATURALLY VENTILATED SPACES IN BUILDINGS,
MEET THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 120.1 (REQUIREMENTS
FOR VENTILATION) OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, OR THE APPLICABLE
LOCAL CODE, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT, AND DIVISION 1, CHAPTER 4
OF CCR, TITLE 8.

5.506.2 CARBON DIOXIDE (CO2) MONITORING
FOR BUILDINGS OR ADDITIONS EQUIPPED WITH DEMAND CONTROL
VENTILATION, CO2 SENSORS AND VENTILATION CONTROLS SHALL BE
SPECIFIED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, SECTION 120(C)(4).

5.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT
5.507.4 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL
EMPLOY BUILDING ASSEMBLIES AND COMPONENTS WITH SOUND
TRANSHISSION CIASS (STC) VALUES DETERMINED IN ACCORDANGE WITH ASTM
50 AND ASTH E413 O OUTDOORNDOOR SOUND TRANSWISSION CLASS
(oITc) DETERMINED I ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM £1532, USING EITKER THE
ERESCRIPTIVE OR PERFORMARCE METHOD IN SEGTION 550741 O 3.5074.2

EXCEPTION: BUILDINGS WITH FEW OR NO OCCUPANTS OR WHERE
(OCCUPANTS ARE NOT LIKELY TO BE AFFECTED BY EXTERIOR NOISE, AS
DETERMINED BY THE ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY, SUCH AS FACTORIES,
STADIUMS, STORAGE, ENCLOSED PARKING STRUCTURES AND UTILITY
BUILDINGS,

EXCEPTION: [DSA-SS] FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES,
‘THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION AND ALL SUBSECTIONS APPLY ONLY
TO NEW CONSTRUCTION.

850741 EXTERIOR NOISE TRANSMISSION. PRESCRIPTIVE METHOD
L AND ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLIES EXPOSED TO THE NOISE SOURCE
MAKING UP TR BUILDING OR ADDITION ENVELOPE OR ALTERED ENVELOPE
SHALL MEET A COMPOSITE STC RATING OF AT LEAST 50 OR A COMPOSITE
OITC RATING OF NO LESS THAN 40, WITH EXTERIOR WINDOWS OF A
MINIMUM STC OF 40 OR OITC OF 30 IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

WITHIN THE 65 CNEL NOISE CONTOUR OF AN AIRPORT.

EXCEPTIONS:
Low OR CNEL FOR MILITARY AIRPORTS SHALL BE
DETERMINED BY THE FACILITY AIR INSTALLATION
COMPATIBLE LAND USE ZONE (AICUZ) PLAN,

Low OR CNEL FOR OTHER AIRPORTS AND HELIPORTS FOR
WHICH A LAND USE PLAN HAS NOT BEEN DEVELOPED SHALL
BE DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL GENERAL PLAN NOISE

~

WITHIN THE 88 GREL OR Lau NOISE CONTOUR OF A FRESWAY OR
EXPRESSWAY, RAILROAD, INDUSTRIAL SOURCE OR

GUIDEWAY SGURCE AS DETERMINED BY THE NOISE ELEMENT OF
THE GENERAL PLAI

5.507.4.1.1 NOISE EXPOSURE WHERE NOISE CONTOURS ARE NOT
READILY AVAILABLE

BUILDINGS EXPOSED TO A NOISE LEVEL OF 65 DB Leo-1-HR DURING ANY
HOUR OF OPERATION SHALL HAVE BUILDING, ADDITION OR ALTERATION
EXTERIOR WALL AND ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLIES EXPOSED TO THE
NOISE SOURCE MEETING A COMPOSITE STC RATING OF AT LEAST 45
(OR OITC 35), WITH EXTERIOR WINDOWS OF A MINIMUM STC OF 40 (OR
oITC 30).

5.507.4.2 PERFORMANCE METHOI

ATTRIBUTABLE TO EXTERIOR SOURCES THAT DOES NOT EXCEED AN
HOURLY EQUIVALENT NOISE LEVEL (Leq-1HR) OF 50 DBA IN OCCUPIED
AREAS DURING ANY HOUR OF OPERATION.

5.507.4.2.1 SITE FEATURES
EXTERIOR PEATURES SUCH AS SOUND WALLS OR EARTH BERMS MAY
BE UTILIZED AS APPROI TO THE BUILDING, ADDITION OR
ALTERATION PROJECT O MITIGATE SOUND MIGRATION 10 THE

5.507.4.2.2 DOCUMENTATION OF COMPLIANCE
AN ACOUSTICAL ANALYSIS DOCUMENTING COMPLYING INTERIOR
SOUND LEVELS SHALL BE PREPARED BY PERSONNEL APPROVED BY
THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD.

5.507.4.3 INTERIOR SOUND TRANSMISSION
WALL AND FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING TENANT SPACES AND
TENANT SPACES AND PUBLIC PLACES SHALL HAVE AN STC OF AT LEAST 40.

NOTE: EXAMPLES OF ASSEMBLIES AND THEIR VARIOUS STC RATINGS
MAY BE FOUND AT THE CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF NOISE CONTROL:
www toolbase.org/PDF/CaseStudies/stc_icc_ratings.pd.

5.508 OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY
21 OZONE DEPLETION AND GREENHOUSE GAS REDUCTIONS
RETALATIONS OF IGERATION AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT
AL COMPLY WiThy SECTIONS 350811 AND 3.508.1.3

5.508.1.1 CHLOROFLUOROCARBONS (CFCS)
INSTALL HVAC, REFRIGERATION AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT THAT
DO NOT CONTAIN CFCS.

5.508.1.2 HALONS
INSTALL HVAC, REFRIGERATION AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT THAT
DO NOT CONTAIN HALONS,

5.508.2
NEW COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION WHEN INSTALLED IN RETAIL FOOD STORES 8,000

REA, AND THAT UTILIZE EIT]
REFRIGERATED DISPLAY GASES, OR WALK I COOLERS OR FREEZERS
CONNECTED TO REMOTE COMPRESSOR UNITS OR CONDENSING UNITS. THE
LEAK REDUCTION MEASURES APPLY TO REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS CONTAINING
HIGH-GLOBAL-WARMING POTENTIAL (HIGH-GWP) REFRIGERANTS WITH A GWP.
OF 150 OR GREATER. NEW REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS INCLUDE BOTH NEW
FACILITIES AND THE REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS IN
EXISTING FACILITIES.

EXCEPTION: REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS CONTAINING LOW-GLOBAL WARMING
POTENTIAL (LOW-GWP) REFRIGERANT WIT! /ALUE LESS THAN 150 ARE
NOT SUBJECT T0 THIS SECTION: LOW.GWP AEPRIGERANTS ARE NONOZONE.
DEPLETING REFRIGERANTS THAT INCLUDE AMMONIA, CARBON DIOXIDE (CO2).
/AND POTENTIALLY OTHER REFRIGERANTS.

5.508.2.1 REFRIGERANT PIPING
PIPING COMPLIANT WITH THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO BE ACCESSIBLE FOR LEAK PROTECTION AND REPAIRS. PIPING
RUNS USING THREADED PIPE, COPPER TUBING WITH AN

QUTSIDE DIAMETER (D) LESS THAN 14 NGH, FLARED TUBING
HORT RADIUS ELBOWS SHALL NOT BE USED IN
REFRIGERANT SYSTEMS EXCEPT AS NOTED BELOW

5.508.2.1.1 THREADED PIPE
THREADED CONNECTIONS ARE PERMITTED AT THE COMPRESSOR

5.508.2.1.2 COPPER PIPE
COPPER TUBING WITH AN OD LESS THAN /s INCH MAY BE USED IN
SYSTEMS WITH A REFRIGERANT CHARGE OF 5 POUNDS OR LESS.

5.508.21.2.1 ANCHORAGE
ONE-FOURTH-INCH OD TUBING SHALL BE SECURELY CLAMPED
TO ARIGID BASE TO KEEP VIBRATION LEVELS BELOW 8 MILS,

5.508.2.1.3 FLARED TUBING CONNECTIONS.
DOUBLE-FLARED TUBING CONNECTIONS MAY BE USED FOR
PRESSURE CONTROLS, VALVE PILOT LINES AND OIL.

EXCEPTION: SINGLE-FLARED TUBING CONNECTIONS MAY BE
USED WITH A MULTIRING SEAL COATED WITH INDUSTRIAL
SEALANT SUITABLE FOR USE WITH REFRIGERANTS AND.
TIGHTENED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

S508214 ELBOWS
'S ELBOWS ARE ONLY PERMITTED WHERE SPACE
CMITATIONS PROMIBIT USE GF LONG RADIUS ELBONS

5.508.2.2 VALVES
VALVES AND FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA
MECHANICAL CODE AND AS FOLLOWS,

5.508.2.2.1 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVES
FOR VESSELS CONTAINING HIGH-GWP REFRIGERANT, A RUPTURE
DISC SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE OUTLET OF THE VESSEL
AND THE INLET OF THE PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE.

55082111 PRESSURE DETECTION
SURE TRANSDUCER OR OTHER
DEv\CE smxu BE \NSYALLED IN THE SPACE BETWEEN THE
HE RELIEF VALVE INLET TO INDICATE A
D180 RUPTURE OR DISGHARGE OF THE RELILE VALVE

5.508.2.2.2 ACCESS VALVES
ONLY SCHRADER ACCESS VALVES WITH A BRASS OR STEEL BODY
ARE PERMITTED FOR USE.

5.508.2.2.2.1 VALVE CAPS

FOR SYSTEMS WITH A REFRIGERANT CHARGE OF 5 POUNDS OR
MORE, VALVE CAPS SHALL BE BRASS OR STEEL AND NOT
PLASTIC

5.508.2.2.2.2 SEAL CAPS
IF DESIGNED FOR IT, THE CAP SHALL HAVE A NEOPRENE O-RING
IN PLACE.

5.508.2.2.2.2.1 CHAIN TETHERS
CHAIN TETHERS TO FIT OVER THE STEM ARE REQUIRED FOR
VALVES DESIGNED TO HAVE SEAL CAPS.

EXCEPTION: VALVES WITH SEAL CAPS THAT ARE NOT
REMOVED FROM THE VALVE DURING STEM OPERATION.

5500.23 REFRIGERATED SERVICE CASES
D SERVICE CASES HOLDING FOOD PRODUCTS
CONTAIN\NG VINEGAR AN SALT SHALL HAVE BVAPORATOR COILS o
ROSION-RESISTANT MATERIAL, SUCH AS STAINLESS STEEL; OR B
CONTED 10 PREVENT CORROSION FROM THESE SUBSTANCES

5.508.2.3.1 COIL COATING
CONSIDERATION SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE HEAT TRANSFER
EFFICIENCY OF COIL COATING TO MAXIMIZE ENERGY EFFICIENCY.

5.508.2.4 REFRIGERANT RECEIVERS
REFRIGERANT RECEIVERS WITH CAPACITIES GREATER THAN 200
POUNDS SHALL BE FITTED WITH A DEVICE THAT INDICATES THE LEVEL
OF REFRIGERANT IN THE RECEIVER,

5508.25 PRESSURE TESTNG
HALL BE PRESSURE TESTED DURING INSTALLATION
PRIOR T EVACUATION AND CHARGING

5.508.2.5.1 MINIMUM PRESSURE
THE SYSTEM SHALL BE CHARGED WITH REGULATED DRY NITROGEN
/AND APPROPRIATE TRACER GAS TO BRING SYSTEM PRESSURE UP
TO 300 PSIG MINIMUM

5.508.2.5.2 LEAKS
CHECK THE SYSTEM FOR LEAKS, REPAIR ANY LEAKS, AND RETEST
FOR PRESSURE USING THE SAME GAUGE

5.508.2.5.3 ALLOWABLE PRESSURE CHANGE
THE SYSTEM SHALL STAND, UNALTERED, FOR 24 HOURS WITH NO
MORE THAN A +/- ONE POUND PRESSURE CHANGE FROM 300 PSIG,
MEASURED WITH THE SAME GAUGE.

5.508.2.6 EVACUATION
THE SYSTEM SHALL BE EVACUATED AFTER PRESSURE TESTING AND
PRIOR TO CHARGING.

5.508.2.6.1 FIRST VACUUM
SYSTEM VACUUM DOWN TO AT LEAST 1000 MICRONS (+/- 50
MICRONS), AND HOLD FOR 30 MINUTES.

5.508.2.6.2 SECOND VACUUM
PULL A SECOND SYSTEM VACUUM TO A MINIMUM OF 500 MICRONS
/AND HOLD FOR 30 MINUTES,

5.508.2.6.3 THIRD VACUUM

PULL A THIRD VACUUM DOWN TO A MINIMUM OF 300 MICRONS, AND
HOLD FOR 24 HOURS WITH A MAXIMUM DRIFT OF 100 MICRONS OVER
A 24-HOUR PERIOD.

CHAPTER 7 - INSTALLER &
SPECIAL INSPECTOR
QUALIFICATIONS

702 QUALIFICATIONS

702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING
HVAC SYSTEM INSTALLERS SHALL BE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN THE
PROPER INSTALLATION OF HVAG SYSTEMS INGLUDING DUCTS AND

Y RECOGNIZED TRAINING OR

CERT\F\CA‘HON PROGRAM UNCERT\F\ED PERSONS MAY PERFORM HYAC

RESAONSIBAITY OF A PERSON TRAINED AND GERTIFIED 70 INSTALL HVAC
SYSTEMS OR CONTRACTOR LICENSED TO INSTALL HVAC SYSTEMS.
EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE HVAC TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION
PROGRAMS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

STATE CERTIFIED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS.

P
2
g
5
c
32
35
3
K
z
2
5

Al
D BY TRADE, LABOR OR
STATEWIDE ENERGY CONSULTING OR VERIFICATION

PROGRAMS SPONSORED BY MANUFACTURING ORGANIZATIONS,
OTHER PROGRAMS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]
WHEN REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY, THE OWNER OR THE
RESFONSIBLE ENTITY ACTING AS THE OWNER'S AGENT SHALL EMPLOY ONE

IORE SPECIAL INSPECTORS TO PROVIDE INSPECTION OR
DUTIES NEGESSARY TO SUBSTANTIATE COMPLIANCE WIT THIS CODE
SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHA £ COMPETE]
SATISFACTION OF THE ENFORGING AGENCY FOR THiE PARTICULAR TYPE OF
INSPECTION OR TASK TO BE PERFORMED. IN ADDITION TO OTHER
CERTIFICATIONS OR QUALIFICATIONS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING
AGENCY, THE FOLLOWING CERTIFICATIONS OR EDUCATION MAY BE
CONSIDERED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHEN EVALUATING THE
QUALIFICATIONS OF A SPECIAL INSPECTOR:

CERTIFICATION BY A NATIONAL OR REGIONAL GREEN BUILDING
ROGRAM OR STANDARD PUBLISHER.

CERTIFICATION BY A STATEWIDE ENERGY CONSULTING OR

VERIFICATION ORGANIZATION, SUCH AS HERS RATERS, BUILDING

PERFORMANCE CONTRACTORS, AND HOME ENERGY AUDITORS.

SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF A THIRD PARTY APPRENTICE TRAINING

PROGRAM IN THE APPROPRIATE TRADE.

OTHER PROGRAMS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

s

NOTES:
1. SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL BE INDEPENDENT ENTITIES WITH NO
FINANCIAL INTEREST IN THE MATERIALS OR THE PROJECT THEY ARE
INSPECTING FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE.

HERS RATERS ARE SPECIAL INSPECTORS CERTIFIED BY THE
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION (CEC) TO RATE HOMES IN
CALIFORNIA ACCORDING TO THE HOME ENERGY RATING SYSTEM
(HERS).

[BS5.GB] WHEN REQUIRED BY THE ENFORGING AGENCY, THE ONER OR
THE RESPONSIBLE EN INER NT SHALL EMPLOY
ONE OR MORE SPEC\AL \NSPECTORS 1o PROVIDE \NSPECT\ON OROTHER
DUTIES NECESSA STANTIATE COMPLIAI

SPEGIAL INSPECTORS SHALL DEMONSTRATE COMPETENGE T0 TH8.
SATISFACTION OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY FOR THE PARTICULAR TYPE OF
INSPECTION OR TASK TO BE PERFORMED. IN ADDITION, THE SPECIAL
INSPECTOR SHALL HAVE A CERTIFICATION FROM A RECOGNIZED STATE,
NATIONAL OR INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS DETERMINED BY THE
LOCAL AGENCY. THE AREA OF CERTIFICATION SHALL BE CLOSELY RELATED
TO THE PRIMARY JOB FUNCTION, AS DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL AGENCY.

NOTE:
'SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL BE INDEPENDENT ENTITIES WITH NO
FINANCIAL INTEREST IN THE MATERIALS OR THE PROJECT THEY ARE
INSPECTING FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE.

703 VERIFICATIONS

703.1 DOCUMENTATION.
DOCUMENTATION USED T0 SHOW COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE SHALL
TIS NOT LIMITED TO, CONSTRUC IMENTS, PLANS,
SPEC\F\CAT\ONS BUILDER OR INSTALLER C CERT\F\CAT\ON | INSPECTION
ORCING AGENCY
WHICH DEMONSTRATE SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE, WHEN SPECIFG
DOCUMENTATION OR SPECIAL INSPECTION IS NECESSARY TO VERIFY
COMPLIANCE, THAT METHOD OF COMPLIANCE WILL BE SPECIFIED IN THE
APPROPRIATE SECTION OR IDENTIFIED APPLICABLE CHECKLIST.
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FIRST FLOOR OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS

SECOND FLOOR OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS

OCCUPANCY. I PLIJMBING FIXTURE CALC | MAX, OCC. LOAD FOR
‘ ‘ ‘ J ‘ LOAD ONE EXIT (2022 CBC | EXITS
AREANAME | AREA | GROSS | TvPE | FUNCTION OF SPACE (2022 CBC TABLE 1004.5) [FACTOR|LOAD | FACTOR | OCCLOAD | TABLE1006.21) | REQD
ELEVATOR _[74 5 [none) T
HALL 131 SF (none) 1
43 (none)
765/ (none) T
751SF (none) 1
151 SF (none} & 1
66 57 (none) [a 1
(none): 7 o 0
ELECTRICAL [123SF [GROSS [ [ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, NECHANICAL 300 11 300 T 2 0
EQUIPMENT RO
160SF |GROSS B |ACCESSORY sromcs AREAS, MEGHANICAL (300 |1 300 T 29 1
EQUIPMENT ROOM
AN 17SF |GRosS [B STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL (300 |1 300 T 9 T
EQUIPMENT ROOM
STORAGE  [137SF |GROSS [B 'STORAGE AREAS, MECHANIGAL (300 |1 300 T 7 0
EQUIPMENT ROOM
STORAGE  [2085F [GROSS [B  [ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANCAL (300 1 300 T @ 1
EQUIPMENT ROO)
STORAGE  [1035F |GROSS |B |ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL (300 |1 300 7 @ g
EQUIPMENT ROOM
/ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, EQUIPMENT ROOM: 6 g O
BREAK ROOM |240SF [NET  |B  |ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS 75 E g @ 0
UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS)
BRIEFING  [B06SF |NET  |A3 |ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS 75 ERNEY 27 @ 2
ROOM UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS)
MEETING 126SF |NET  |B |ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS 75 CRENEY 5 4 1
UNCONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS)
ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS: UNGONCENTRATED (TABLE AND CHAIRS). 3 8 @
A 750 750
A 750 750
A 150 150
A 750 5 [150 3
260/ A 750 750
BUSINESS AREAS. 5 5 g
[SHARED 354 SF [SEE [CONCENTRATED BUSINESS USE AREAS ‘ ‘ 49 ‘ ‘
OFFICE ISECTION 5
1
D BUSINESS USE AREAS: 1 5
0

CODE ANALYSIS (CBC 2022)

CA EXISTING BUILDING CODE - 503.1
ALTERATIONS TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF CBC AS APPLICABLE, FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.

ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE EXISTING BULDANG OR STRUCTURE 13
£95 COMPLYING WiTH WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CBC THAN-THE
ERSTING BULDC 0% STRUCTURR WAS PRIGR 1O THE ALTERATION

USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (CHAPTER 3
EXISTING: SIN
FROPOSED:  BUSNESS GROUP B OGCUPANGY.
ASSEMBLY GROUP A-3 OCCUPANCY (BRIEFING ROOM ONLY)

GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS (CHAPTER 5)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB (NO CHANGE)

EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT: 35' (NO CHANGE)
ALLOWED BUILDING HEIGHT: 60’ (A GOVERNS, WITHOUT AREA INCREASE)

EXISTING NUMBER OF STORIES: 2 (NO CHANGE)
ALLOWED NUMBER OF STORIES 2 (A GOVERNS, WITHOUT AREA INCREASE)

ALLOWABLE AREA OF EACH STORY (MIXED OCCUPANCY 506.2.2)

1STFLOOR: 5,586 SF EXISTING/PROPOSED (NO CHANGE, B & A-3 OCCUPANCY)
6,000 SF ALLOWABLE (SM, A-3 GOVERNS WITH HEIGHT INCREASE)
2NDFLOOR: 5,335 SF EXISTING/PROPOSED (NO CHANGE, B OCCUPA!

NC
6,000 SF ALLOWABLE (SM, A-3 GOVERNS WITH HEIGHT \NCREASE)

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION (CHAPTER 6)
NO FIRE RATINGS REQUIRED IN VB CONSTRUCTION PER TABLE 601

FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS (CHAPTER 9)
FULLY SPRINKLERED

MEANS OF EGRESS (CHAPTER 10)
OCCUPANT LOAD OF AREA OF WORK (TABLE 1004.5)
‘SEE SCHEDULE BELOW

MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING
SEE PLAN

NUMBER OF EXITS
EXISTING: 2
REQUIRED: 2

EXIT CONFIGURATION (1007.1.1)
JAGONAL: SEE
REQD SEPARATION: 113 D\AGONAL 1007.1.1 EXCEPTION 2
PROPOSED SEPARATION: SEE PLAN

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE:
MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE: 250 FT (TABLE 1017.2, SPRINKLERED A GOVERNS)

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
MAXIMUM: 75 FT (TABLE 1006.2.1, SPRINKLERED A GOVERNS)

EXIT DISCHARGE
ACCESS TO PUBLIC WAY: SEE SITE PLAN
AREAS OF ASSISTED RESCUE PROVIDED: SEE SITE PLAN

PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATIONS (CPC 42

OCCUPANTS BY OCCUPANCY (PER CPC TABLE 4-1, SEE OCCUPANCY TABLE BLW)
B: 114 OCCUPANTS (57 MALE, 57 FEMALE)

A3: 27 OCCUPANTS (13 MALE, 14 FEMALE)

WATER CLOSETS REQURED

8 FEMALE (4: 51-100): 314

u 3MALE i1 1007013
TOTAL REQD: 1.27 =2

VALE PROVIDED: 5 FEMALE PROVIDED: 4

URINAL REQUIRED

BMALE (1:1-100):0.57

A-3 MALE (1:1-100): 0.13

MALE TOTAL REQID: 0.70

MALE PROVIDED: 1

LAVATORIES REQUIRED

OCCUPANCY \ PLUMB FIXT CALC | MAX. OCC. LOAD F( BMALE (1:1-75): 0.76. B FEMALE (2:51-100): 1.14
NET/ 0CC | "ONE ExIT (1022 CBC. | ExITS A3 MALE (1:200); 0.07 A3 FEMALE (1:100): 0.14
AREANAME | AREA | GROSS | TYPE FUNCTION OF SPACE (2022 CBC TABLE 1004.5) FRGTOR LoAD| FAGTOR | LoAD |  TABLE to0e24) | ReGD MALE TOTAL REQID: 0.83 = 1 FEMALE TOTAL REQD: 1.28 = 2
MALE PROVIDED: 2 FEMALE PROVIDED: 3 y
o £
EXIT ACCESS |165 SF B |(none) [49 1 B (1:150) 0.6 2 c
TARWAY A3 (1:250) 0 s g
EXIT ACCESS |154 SF B tone) 4 1 TOTAL REQD o £ b
TAIRWAY. TOTAL PROVIDED: 2
00 SF (none)
(none} 1 SERVICE SINK REQUIRED 1
(none) T SERVICE SINK PROVIDED 2
(none) 1
T
—— A.L.S. NOTES
[ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM [300 [ 300 | [a9 It |
| 300 | [49 [T | FUNCTION OF SPACE EA SF/OCCUPANT OCCUPANT LOAD
| 300 | [49 [T | BRIEFING ROOM 806 SF @ 15 SFIOCC 540CC
RO [ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MEGHANICAL EQUIPMENTROOM [300 [T [300 | ao I | comverenceroon oo s gesioce 40cc
ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM: 4 VEETNG GND FLoom) Jries & lesrece s6%
BREAK ROOM 244 SF [NET |5 |ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS: L TED (TABLE |15 N g 49 0 ASSITIVE LISTENING DEVICES
AND CHAIRS) CBC SECTION 118219
BREAK ROOM 262 SF |NET [B |ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS: L TABLE |15 @[30 g 49 T PROVIDE PERSONAL RECEIVERS FOR 5 PEOPLE (4% OF TOTAL NUMBER | DESIGNEDEY:
AND CHAI OF SEATS) WITH HEARING IMPAIRMEN
5 E[5795F [NET |5 |ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS L TABLE |15 FERRETY 7 5 T 2 ZSYSTEMSTO BE HEARING ADD COMPATIBLE (25% OF SYSTEMS) SRATEY
RooM |AND CHAI 3. SYSTEMS TOBE P o
[MEETING  [133SF |NET | |ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS: L (TABLE |15 CRENEY 5 49 T % DEVICESTORE PROVOED BY OWNER. CONTRAGTOR T0 PROVIDE ALL
[Room |AND CHAI SIGNAGE CHECKED BY:
ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS TED (TABLE AND CHAIRS): 4 EY %
LEGEND T
B [BUSINESS AREAS 502150 2 49 i
B__[BUSINESS AREAS 150 |1 [150 T 49 1
AL/ FLEX B [BUSINESS AREAS w05 [150 3 49 T SO
|sPACE Asindicated
AL TFLEX 277 F ‘GROSS B [BUSINESS AREAS EREE 2 49 0 e E)ISTING 1 HR SHAFT ENCLOSURE e
[oFr USINESS AREA 750 750 7 (ASSUMED, VIF)
jOFt > {BUSINESS AREA 150 150 —————=  EGRESS PATH, SEE TABLE FOR 200057704
[oF USINESS AREA 150 150 CALCULATED DISTANCES
[oF USINESS AREA 750 150 PUANFILE NG T LOGATION
[oF USINESS AREA 750 150
[OF > [BUSINESS AREA 150 150 X)— NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS EXITING SPACE SHEETNO
[oF USINESS AREA 750 750
[OFFICE USINESS AREA: 150 150

115
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UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH

N
/)
%
=
%%
3
=
10< X< 24 MAX
/" —¥F
2
S
%%
kS
=

OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH

UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH

20° MAX.

48" MAX.

20 < X< 25 MAX.

44" MAX.

OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH

60" MIN. CLR.

Ll

* PROVIDE THIS ADDITIONAL
SPACE IF

EQUIPPED WITH BOTH A
LATCH AND A CLOSER

MIN. 30° X 48"
CLEAR SPACE FOR
FRONT APPROACH
19" MIN. DEPTH

48" MIN. CLR.

|ALL DOORS IN ALCOVES
SHLAL COMPLY WITH THE
CLEARANCES FOR FRONT
|APPROACHES

1. THE REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACE MAY NOT OVERLAP THE REQUIRED
KNEE SPACE BY MORE THAN 19"

2. KNEE CLEARANCES AT TABLES, COUNTERS & WORKSURFACES IS AT LEAST
27" HIGH, 30" WIDE AND 19" DEEP.

80 |

LEVER

LooP

PANIC

ACCEPTABLE DOOR
HARDWARE AND
MOUNTING HEIGHTS

I

DOOR CLOSERS

DOOR CLOSERS IF PRESENT, MUST BE SET
SO THAT IT TAKES DOOR AT LEAST 5
|SECONDS TO CLOSE FROM AN OPEN
POSITION OF 90 DEGREES TO WITHIN 12° OF
LATCH. THE FORCE TO OPEN DOOR SHALL
NOT EXCEED 5LBS. TYPICAL,

31 | FRONT APPROACH CLEARANCES

o] scALE: 12°= 10"

21 | COUNTERTOP CLEARANCES

o] SCALE: 3= 107

] SCALE: 1°= 10"

ACC. DOOR REQUIREMENTS

* 48" MIN. CLR. IF
DOOR HAS BOTH
ALATCH AND A
CLOSER

[ReF-Zora cac BT

36" MIN. CLR.

e

24" MAX.

CoNT. POINT
MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH

| 3"MIN.CLR. | 24"MIN. |
60" MIN. CLR.

T-SHAPED SPACE FOR 180 DEGREE TURNS

10" MIN,

KICK PLATE

/

|A SMOOTH SURFA(

SWINGING DOOR & GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10" OF FINISH FLOOR SHALL HAVE

\CE OF THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF
DOOR OR GATE. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS SHALL
BE WITHIN /16" OF SURFACE & SHALL BE ABRASIVE
EDGES. CAVITIES CREATED BY KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED.

FREE OF SHARP OR

42 |ACC. SIDE REACH

o] SCALE: 12" = 10"

44 | ACC. FORWARD REACH

o] SCALE: 12°= 10"

32 | HINGE APPROACH CLEARANCES
-

o] scALE: 12

22 |TURNING SPACE

o] ScALE: 3= 10"

12

o] SCALE: 1°= 10"

ACC. DOOR KICK PLATE

20" MIN.
27" MIN.

ELEVATION

PLAN

NOTE:
1. THE REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACE MAY NOT OVERLAP THE REQUIRED
SPACE BY MORE THAN 19"
2. KNEE CLEARANCES AT TABLES, COUNTERS & WORKSURFACES IS AT LEAST
27° HIGH, 30" WIDE AND 19" DEEP.

f :

REF- 2022 CBC 1B

33 | TOE & KNEE CLEARANCES

o] SCALE: 3= 10"

23 |LATCH APPROACH CLEARANCES

o] soALE: 12°= 100
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3/8" MIN. SPACIN

2 MIN. LETTER WIDTH
(EXCEPT FOR LETTER

MIN HEIGHT

3/4" MIN. STROKE DIRECTIONAL CHEVRON

SHALL NOT BE READILY

INSTALLATION, HEIGHT AND LOCATION

PERMANENT SIGNAGE TO BE
INSTALLED ON THE WALL
ADJACENT TO THE LATCH

| APPROACH WITHOUT
ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING
OBJECTS OR STANDING
WITHIN THE SWING PATH OF
THE DOOR!

CHAY
REFER TO CODE PLAN 18" SQ. CLR. FLOOR AREA
FOR INDICATED - - GENTERED ON SIGN &
DIRECTION : CLEAR OF DOOR SWING
GBC10124  WHERE REQURED I \
Exits and exit access doors shal be marked by an approved exit sign realy | RAISED CHARACTERS
visible from any direction of egress travel. The path of egress travel to exits and T 1 DEPTI
within exits shall be marked by reacily visible exit signs o clearly indicate the FuuseD 11w seove
direction of egress travel in cases where the exit or the path of egress travel is not N I EACkoROL
immediately visible to the occupants. Inervening means of egress doors within CHARAGIERS,
exits shall be marked by exit signs. Exit sign placement shall be such that any I T 111 ] UPPER‘CASE SANSERIF, NOT
point in an exit access corrdor or exit passageway is within 100 feet (30 480 mm) s - ITALIC, WIDTH OF "0 SHALL BE
or the listed viewing distance of the sign, whichever is less, from the nearest 4 500 NN, o0 110% MAsk OF =4
visible exitsign. g
Hr:
SYMBOL PROPORTIONS -
EXCEPTIONS: ROOM ID TEXT TO BE 1" HIGH,
1 it s et rquired n ooms or aress that requireany o et or e
et a it o .
2. Main exteror ext doors or gates thatare obviausy and sty enttle N T e ary SHALL BE 5%
25 exisneed nol hao i signs whero approe b o buling offcial
3. Extsigns ore notrequired n sccupancies 1 Group U and Indvi
Sleaping units or cweling unit n G1oup R-1, R-2 of RS or R.3 -
4. Exitsigns are not required where inmates are housed, or held in CORRESPONDING GRADE Il
dayrooms, sleeping rooms or dormitories in occupancies in Group 13, BRAILLE
5. Inoccupancies in Groups A-4 and A-5, exit signs are not required on the
seating side of vomitories or openings into seating areas where exit signs CHARACTER SPACING
are provided in the concourse that are readily apparent from the
vomitories. Egress lighting is provided to identity each vomitory or 18 74
opening within the seating area in an emergency.
cactorss wremALLYLUMNATEDSONS [| e rosmes smoe N TOA THES
lectrically powered, seff-luminous and photoluminescent exit signs shal WIDTH MAX. RECTANGULAR
be lised and labeled in accordance with UL 524 and shall be nstalled i 7 STROKE WIDTH MAX.
accordance with the manufacturer's instructions and Chapter 27. Exit signs
shallbe iluminated at alltimes. RECTANGULAR NON RECTANGULAR
CBC1013.6  EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS
Externally luminated exit signs shall comply with Sections 1013.6.1 &
through 1013.6.3. EXIT SIGNAGE
CBC 101361 GRAPHICS DEPTH:
exit sign and directional exit sign shall have plainly legible letters not less RAISED 1/32" MIN. ABOVE
than 6 inches (152 mm) high with the principal strokes of the letters not less than BACKGROUND
3/4 inch (19.1 mm) wide. The word "EXIT" shall have letters having a width not o EXIT CHARACTERS:
less than 2 inches (51 mm) wide, except the letter °I" and the minimum spacing UPPERCASE, SANSERIF, NOT
between letters shall be not less than 3/8 inch (9.5 mm). Signs larger than the [TALIC, WIDTH OF "0 SHALL BE
minimum established in this section shall have letter widihs, strokes and spacing \ 60% MIN. TO 110% MAX. OF 1"
in proportion to their height. % HEIGHT:
H TEXT TO BE 1" HIGH,
The word "EXIT* shall be in high contrast with the background and shall be clearly Y
discernible when the means of exit sign ilumination is or is not energized. f a NOTe RerERTOSHEET NGO 5 STROKE:
chevron directional indicator is provided as part of the ex sign, the construction FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL THICKNESS OF 1" SHALLBE 15%
shall be such that the direction of the chevron directional indicator cannot be RooM S\GN DES\GNAT\ONS MAX. OF HEIGH
readily changed AND LOCATI
o] soALE: 1= 10r o] scaLE: 3= 1 REF 118-703.7.21 [ Tou] scaie:

ALL TEXT/GRAPHICS TO BE A
PERMANENT PART OF THE SIGN

MAXIMUM- - s e
OCCUPANCY

99—

o7

HIGH TEXT, VERIFY MESSAGE
PRIOR TO FABRICATION

FOR ROOM SIGN REQUIREMENTS
PLAN FOR LOCATION
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ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
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SCALE: 3
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SHEETNG,
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ELEvATIoN

30°MIN

SIDE GRAB BAR

A7 MIN.-18" MAX. 18 MIN
< WALL FRAMING - REFER TO FLOOR PICTOGRAMS AND/OR LETTERING ARE NOT REQUIRED ON DOOR-MOUNTED SIGNAGE
= PLAN FOR WALL TYPES
B ‘ WALL FINISH - REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE
CONGEALED FASTENERS. MIN. 6:#
N 10 WOOD SCREW WITH 1 1/2*
z | | PENETRATION INTO BLOCKING. CENTER CENTER
2z o LINE OF DOOR AT
3|5 < 12" MIN. TO PROJECTION ABOVE (1/ 1/2" EITHER SIDE LINE OF SIGN
& ¢ FOR SHOWER CONTROLS OR GRAB
N N BARS)
~
~ - N
z ] UNISEX
=
- i
112 )
I | 1/472° MIN TO PROJECTION BELOW
| BLOCKING IN WALL
_ l
'SEOR PROVIDE CALCS. TO
. JUSTIFY ALL COMPONENTS AND
= (CONNEGTIONS N THIS DETALL
32" MIN CLR
/ =
A 31 | ACC. SINGLE ACCOMODATION TOILET 21 |ACC. GRAB BAR ATTACHMENT /¢ P4
AP ] scae: oo . en w
THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 2" HIGH MIN. AND SHALL BE LOCATED 5" WAL SIGNAGE y =
ACCESSIBLE WATER MAX_ FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT. THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE WALL SIGNAGE //
FRLER STATION MEASURED HORIZONTALLY RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF THE UNIT. WHERE SPOUTS, FOR ADDITIONAL ROOM ID SIGN INFORMATION Y i
ARE LOCATED LESS THAN 2 INCHES FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE REF. TO: 12/G-903 S
WATER STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAX. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED BETWEEN 3 i
S AR ShALL MOUNTING SHaLL BE INCHES AND 5 INCHES MAX. FROM THE FRONT ON THE UNIT THE ANGLE OF THE WATER UPPERCASE SANS LETTERING ! (o) (%]
Oy YITH 115309 ERMANUFACTURER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAX. SERFCHARACTERS aff Restroon . i )
OF W INTO SOLID BACKING HEIGHT OF RAISED 1/32 ! =
D R O TER nos ACCESSIBLE BOTTLE FILLER !
RMANUALLY OPERA WHERE OCCURS. REFER TO LETTERING 5/8" MIN o ' x prd
o DETALL  REF.TO:42/ G-904 " MAX. i —
SYSTEM_ FRONT ) . CORRESPONDING !
MOUNTED OR SIDE 3/8" MIN., 1/2" MAX. GRADE Il BRAILLE | E L
MOUNTED & LoGATED STANDARD HEIGHT FOUNTAIN | = [a)
WWITHIN 6 OF THE FRONT DOOR-MOUNTED GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS | [
L
< FOR ADDITIONAL GEOMETRIC SYMBOL INFORMATION 77 >
gfgé'i :g;@n:ﬂ\l{c ] -ACCESSIBLE FOUNTAIN REF. TO: 12/G-904 % Z =
CONTROLLED DEVICE. 8 H WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE TO BE DOOR-MOUNTED é% < =
e | OPERABLE PARTS SHALL LOCATED ON LATCH SIDE OF SIGNAGE WITHIN - . WOMEN = oD
E 2| COMPLY WITH 118309 THE FLOW |) DOOR CLEAR OF DOOR SWING. DIAVETER N
] S| OF WATER SHALL BE ACTIVATED [\ MOUNT AT 48" MIN AND 60" MAX CENTERLINE OF ///?%é Ll 1%
5 FROM THE BASELINE OF THE DOOR /%% -
SYSTEM. FRONTMOUNTED OR [} HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED _ «
‘SIDE MOUNTED & LOGATED GHARACTERS i i - i
WITHIN 6" OF THE FRONT EDGE £ O
OF THE FOUNTAIN OR AN. ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN « o}
AUTOMATIC ELECTRONICALLY. REFER TO ROOM D SIGN ‘ 2 O
CONTROLLED DEVICE. DETAIL % 2 2
H B | <
Py S
TOE AND KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE & H <
PROVIDED AS PER 118 306.3 SEE DETAIL B ;
MOUNTING SHALL BE PER MANUF. INTO
REF 118 602 SOLID BACKING PLATE DOOR-MOUNTED SIGNAGE (TYP
e ©
42 |WATER BOTTLE FILLER STATION 32 | HI-LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN 22 | RESTROOM SIGNAGE 12 | RESTROOM GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS (=]
o] SCALE: 3= 1-0° ScALE: 3= r-0r o] SCALE: 1= 10" o] SCALE: 112°= 10" o
-
e NOTES:
A | TOILET CL FROM WALL 1718 L[ LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN PER 118-306 h OT WATER AND DRAI PIPES UNDER AGCESSIBLE
APPROACH LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE
T - - COVERED. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE
B | TOILET SEAT HEIGHT 719 SPOUT HEIGHT AND LOCATION | 36" MAX. AFF &5
FROM EDGE OF UNIT INCLUDING | MAX. FROM FRONT SURFAGES UNDER LAVATORIES
BUMPERS EDGE OF UNIT 2. THE DIP OF THE OVERFLOW SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED IN
DETERMINING KNEE & TOE CLEARANCES.
C | TOP OF GRAB BAR GRIPPING 336" DRINKING FOUNTAIN OPERABLE 6" MAX.
SURFACE PARTS FROM FRONT EDGE OF 3. SINKSHALL BE 6-1/2" DEEP MAX. 4
THE UNIT E iy
4. OPERABLE PARTS OF SOAP OR OTHER DISPENSERS E g
D1 | FURTHEST TOILET PAPER IN TgATCL M| DRINKING FOUNTAIN KNEE 27" MIN.CLR LOCATED ON THE BACK WALL OF THE LAVATORY ARE WITHIN | & £
FRONT OF TOILET CLEARANCE REACH RANGE 40Fl MAXIMUM AFF AND 17118l MAXIMUM ] &
DEEP DEPENDENT UPON TOE CLEARANCE BELOW PER CBC. | € H
D2_| DISPENSER HEIGHT 924" L3 s
E | SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL 19" MIN. P | DISPENSERSIOPERABLE PARTS 40VAX. 5 DISPENSERS MOUNTED ON THE CRAS AR S OF a1
(HIGHEST OPERABLE PART AF F. FROM FACE OF WALL, NOR BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 1-1/2"
CLEAR OF BOTTOM OF GRAB BAR.
MIRROR - BOT. OF REFLECTIVE | 40" MAX WHEN REACH RANGE - FRONT & SIDE 4BTMAX.
FAUCET ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:
SURFACEAF.F. A o APPROACH (CONTROLS FOR FAUCETS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 118-309)
35' MAX. NO LAV. 1 FAUCETS CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL
BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE
G| LAVATORY/SINK RIM HEIGHT 34TMAX. R__| BOTTOM OF OPENINGIOUTLET 19" MIN TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.
H [ LAVATORY KNEE CLEARANCE | 17" MIN. AT &' DEPTH S| TOE CLEARANCE AT TOILET 9 MIN 48"MIN 2 THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE
29" MIN. AT APRON PARTITION NO GRATER THAN 5 POUND FORCE (22.2N). LEVER-
OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE AND ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED
- T MEGHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF AGCEPTABLE DESIGNS.
CLEAR SPACE REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS: S
- FINISHED — =] [+—FINISHED o
URINAL FLUSH HANDLE HEIGHT 44TVAX. WALL WALL @ . R
N 3w RAWNEY:
7z FLUSHVALVE Z Z|o
ToweL H 54" MIN s|e
opeNsER ] — e | W CHEGKED BY
z searcoven s 2 r B ‘ g PLAN VIEW
DispeNsER @ RecePTALE 1 | 24" MIN. " 1 2 REQUIRED “APPROVED BY:
B E‘ - } } IN FRONT OF TOILET, . CLEAR SPACE
e o FORWARD S nfin (OVABLE CABINET SCALE
orstosen TOP OF BOWL _ | APPROAGH CLEAR b‘ — ‘ — FACE (WHERE OCGURS) 3§ e icoted
g |FLOORSPACE |  TOILET - -
P * H | | paerose. T2 T [— T N
w | “ospenser o 2 | | I T | | ° a o 6/20/24
— o ,:“;
| | 8 A Z |T - n
- | | ° ! z = 2000577-04
% EXTEND FINISHED
. | PLAN | ‘ o ax /FLOOR TOWALL o - PUANFILE NG TLOGATION
“ELEvATION TOECLR b

e
8" MIN. KNEE CLR,
SIDE VIEW

REAR GRAB BAR

“FRONT OF THE HIGHER OF THE

FIRE DRINKING FOUNTAIN

(CBC 118406.3)

51

FIXTURE AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND CLEARANCES

SCALE: 12

SHEETNG,

G-904




1 |SITE PLAN

EXISTING PARKING
NEW WORK

EXISTING PARKING
NEW WORK

024013 BE

EXISTING PARKING
NO NEW WORK

024013

050"

FENCE/GATE PROJECT UNDER SEPARATE.
PERMIT, SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

/nz 4013.BF

35-2"

1106 WALNUT (EXISTING)
EXISTING 10,921 SF (NO CHANGE)
VB CONSTRUCTION TYPE

ORIES

3
EXTERIOR AREA OF ASSISTED
RESCUE PER 1009.7, NO

SEPARATION REQUIRED PER
1009.7.2 EXCEPTION,

EE

8-

SANTA ROSA ST.

[As-101] SCALE: 176"

WALNUT ST.

SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-101 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS
REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

ALL SIDEWALKS, CROSSWALKS, COMMON AREAS AND BUILDING ENTRANCES
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH 2022 CBC 11B.

FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP
RESISTANT.

OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL NOT ALLOW
PASSAGE OF A SPHERE <112

VERTICAL CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4".

‘THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR SIDEWALKS AND WALKS SHALL BE 48" MIN,

ALL CURBING NOT WITHIN A PARKING SPACE SHALL BE PAINTED RED TO
DESIGNATE THE FIRE LANES

oo ®

KEYNOTES

024013BE  EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING TO REMAIN,
024013BF  EXISTING DRIVE APPROACH TO REMAIN.

024013BG  EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER.

024013M  EXISTING CURB RAMP TO REMAIN.

024013.U EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL TO REMAIN

‘ REQUIRED PARKING

MIN. REQUIRED | TOTAL PARKING |  TOTAL PARKING
FUNCTION | AREA PER. REQD PROVIDED

[oFFIcE [9,633 |1 PER 300 SF. 33
[ [ [
[ [ [
[ [ [

SITE PLAN LEGEND

o = == === PROPERTY LINE
— = — —  SETBACK
”””””” EASTMENT

******* ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

BUILDING FOOTPRINT

EXISTING CONCRETE PAVING

EXISTING PLANTING AREA

503
[A
“‘?
o
26

ELECTRICAL VEHICLE CHARGING STALL
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-101 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION IF PROVIDED.
REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS, DRAWINGS OR REPORTS FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION.

REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS OR DRAWINGS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION IF

4

. 'S ARE TO FACE OF EXISTING FINISH UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE ADEQUATE BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR CABINETS AND OTHER WALL
MOUNTED ACCESSORIES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HANDRALLS,
SHELVING AND BATHROOM FIXTURES|

PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING FOR WALL CAVITIES THAT EXCEED 2022 CBC
HEIGHT LIMITATIONS

DOOR AND WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE CENTERED AT OPENINGS

WHERE DOOR IS LOCATED WITHOUT DIMENSION AT THE CORNER OF A
ROOM IT SHALL BE 4° FROM FACE OF FRAMING OF ADJACENT WALL TO
ROUGH DOOR OPENING

SEE CODE ANALYSIS FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE PARTITIONS AND FIRE
BARRIERS

WHERE RECESSED FIXTURES OCCUR IN WALLS OR HORIZONTAL
ASSEMBLIES, THE FIRE RATING OF THOSE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
MAINTAINED

AT ALL PENETRATIONS AND INTERSECTIONS OF FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS,
PROVIDE FIRE SEALANT AND/OR FIRE STOPPING TO MAINTAIN CONTINUITY
OF PARTITION RATING

b

\
e

H—
| Al
024116.0 m

A ==

‘ STORAGE

024116.CJ

KEYNOTES

024116AR  PORTION OF EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED FOR NEW DOOR
OPENING.

024116AS  PREPARE EXISTING OPENING FOR NEW STUD WALL INFILL,

0241168D  EXISTING LIGHT GUAGE METAL STUD WALL TO BE REMOVED.

024116C  EXISTING CASEWORK TO BE REMOVED

024116.CJ  EXISTING STOREFRONT TO BE REMOVED AND DISCARDED.

0241160  EXISTING COUNTERTOP AND CASEWORK TO BE REMOVED

024116.J EXISTING SINK TO BE REMOVED. PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING
PLUMBING FOR NEW DRINKING FOUNTAIN AND BOTTLE FILLER.

:\/ REFER TO PLUMBING FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

024116

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
DEMOLITION FIRST FLOOR PLAN

FLOOR DEMOLITION LEGEND

NOTE: REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULES ON SHEETS
A-501 & A-502 FOR ADDTIONAL INFORMATION.

[
L

N{ &2 DEMO - INTERIOR - CARPET

DEMO - INTERIOR -
LINOLEUM TILE

INTERIOR - CARPET - TO REMAIN

PROJECT TITLE:
SHEET TITLE:

BRIEFING
R

DEMO - INTERIOR - TILE

I I
H«—uz 4116.CJ
STAR
LogeY 024116.AR

H 02 mms\\
|

I

I

I

I

I

024116.C DEMO EXISTING PARTITION OR
N\ ELECTRICAL | WALL FINISH
il DEMO - INTERIOR - LVT
- — 4 - = - — — 1 77”,77777777 —
\ | \
I - 0T N N DESGNEDBY:
| WALL TYPES LEGEND *
‘ ‘ RAN Y
| | | | |

NEW 3-5/6" STEEL STUD FRAMED INTERIOR PARTITION W/ 5/8" GYP. CHECKED Y

BOARD EACH SIDE, ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION, SEE A-902 FOR DETAILS
APPROVEDBY

EXISTING STUD FRAMED WALL, TO REMAIN
SoAE

. . EXISTING WALL FURRING, TO REMAIN Asindicated
TATE
/20124
0 @ a @ EXISTING MASONRY BLOCK WALL, TO REMAIN

2000577-04

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL, TO REMAIN FLANFILENG TLOCATION

SHEETNG,

AD-101

EXISTING STOREFRONT WALL, TO REMAIN

[A0-101] SCALE: 316"

1 |DEMOLITION FIRST FLOOR PLAN @

EXISTING MASONRY BLOCK WALL, TO REMAIN




|
|
|
O —‘##r;r————{—:
|
|

1 |DEMOLITION SECOND FLOOR PLAN

024116.CA

|
‘ 024013.AH
|

/uzwsc;\

}7777777

\\
w20t

le——02411601

i

|
|
S
l o (2
S I
M T
I A
i E‘g_i" \E\ i
o i |
i ‘
7777777{7777L:::_,j7‘71jl774®

|
I I I - I

[AD-102] SCALE: 3/16'

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-101 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION IF PROVIDED.
REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS, DRAWINGS OR REPORTS FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION

REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS OR DRAWINGS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION IF
PROVIDED.

s wn

NOT USED
DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF EXISTING FINISH UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE ADEQUATE BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR CABINETS AND OTHER WALL
MOUNTED ACCESSORIES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HANDRALS,
SHELVING AND BATHROOM FIXTURES.

PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING FOR WALL CAVITIES THAT EXCEED 2022 CBC
HEIGHT LIMITATIONS

DOOR AND WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE CENTERED AT OPENINGS

WHERE DOOR IS LOCATED WITHOUT DIMENSION AT THE CORNER OF A
ROOM IT SHALL BE 4" FROM FACE OF FRAMING OF ADJACENT WALL TO
ROUGH DOOR OPENING

'SEE CODE ANALYSIS FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE PARTITIONS AND FIRE
BARRIERS

WHERE RECESSED FIXTURES OCCUR IN WALLS OR HORIZONTAL
ASSEMBLIES, THE FIRE RATING OF THOSE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
MAINTAINED

AT ALL PENETRATIONS AND INTERSECTIONS OF FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS,
PROVIDE FIRE SEALANT AND/OR FIRE STOPPING TO MAINTAIN CONTINUITY
OF PARTITION RATING

KEYNOTES

024013AH  EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE.

0241164 EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE TO BE REMOVE

024116CA  DEMO EXISTING GYP. BD. COLUMN WRAP TO PREPARE FOR NEW

024116C1 EXISTING MOTORIZED PROJECTOR SCREEN TO BE REMOVED, SET
ASIDE, AND PROTECTED FOR INSTALLATION IN CONFERENCE
ROOM. SEE PROPOSED PLANS.

024116CP  REMOVE EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, PREPARE
OPENING FOR NEW CABINET

024116D  EXISTING COUNTERTOP AND CASEWORK TO BE REMOVED

FLOOR MATERIALS LEGEND

NOTE: REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULES ON SHEETS
A-501 & A-502 FOR ADDTIONAL INFORMATION.

-
L

gx DEMO - INTERIOR - CARPET
DEMO - INTERIOR -
LINOLEUM TILE

DEMO - INTERIOR - TILE

INTERIOR - CARPET - TO REMAIN

™ 7~ 71 DEMO EXISTING PARTITION OR
L _j WALLFINISH

% DEMO - INTERIOR - LVT
WALL TYPES LEGEND

NEW 3-5/8" STEEL STUD FRAMED INTERIOR PARTITION W/ 5/8" GYP.

BOARD EACH SIDE, ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION, SEE A-902 FOR DETAILS

EXISTING STUD FRAMED WALL, TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALL FURRING, TO REMAIN

EXISTING MASONRY BLOCK WALL, TO REMAIN

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL, TO REMAIN

EXISTING STOREFRONT WALL, TO REMAIN

EXISTING MASONRY BLOCK WALL, TO REMAIN

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
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0240138H

024116.A

|

0240138t

H—0

——024116.
=l —
i

STORAGH
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[024116A0
02 4013 A,
4116.C1
1381
o o o

4116AC

G

4116AM

4116.AC

4116AM

024116,

© 0o

1 |DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

RCP GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-100 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.
REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION
FLOORICEILING ASSEMBLIES

HEIGHY OF CE\LINGS SWALL BE MEASURED FROM TOP OF SLABTO FINISH

OR FACE OF CEILING GRID AS INDICATED ON THE REFLECTED
CEILNG PLAN, NG,
BORDERS AT LAY-IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANELS SHALL BE CUT TO MATCH
FACTORY EDGE PROFILE. NO EXPOSED FASTENERS SHALL BE PERMITTED
INCLUDING POP RIVETS AND TAPPETS.
CONTRACTOR TOVERIFY DEFTH OF SOFFITS AND HOLD TIGHT TO
PLUMBING, SPRINKLERS, ELECTRICAL AND MECHANI
SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MECH ACGESS PANELS. PAINT TO MATCH
CEILING
AT DROPPED GWB SOFFITS/GWB BEAMS, PROVIDE C-STUDS AS VERTICAL
SUPPORTS AT EACH SIDE OF THE SOFFIT/BEAM AND DIAGONAL BRACING
FOR WRACKING. IF CEILING JOIST SPACING DIFFERS FROM FLOOR THEN
BLOCKING BETWEEN THE FLOOR FRAMING MAY BE UTILIZED TO ATTACH THE
VERTICAL STRUTS
ALL LIGHT FIXTURES ARE TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE
ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN. ARCHITECT TO REVIEW CEILING
LAYOUT INCLUDING BULKHEADS AND GRID PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
PROVIDE NEW ROLLER SHADES AT ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS EXCLUDING
ENTRANCE VESTIBULE AND SOUTH STAIR. SINGLE ROLLER W/ FASCIA.
REFER TO SPECS FOR SHADE CLOTH

© N o oswen

KEYNOTES

024013AH  EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAN. PROTECT IN PLACE.

024013BH  EXISTING SOFFIT DROP TO REMAI

02401381 EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE RELOCATED REFERTO
ELECTRICAL.

024116AB  PARTIALLY REMOVE GRID AND TILE AS NEEDED FOR NEW WALL
INSTALLATION, SET ASIDE GRID AND TILE FOR POTENTIAL REUSE.

02418AC  DEMOLISH GRID, REMOVE AND SET ASIDE TILE FOR POTENTIAL

024116.AD PARHALLV REMOVE SOFFIT AS NEEDED FOR NEW WALL
INSTALLATION,

024116AF  MODIFY SOFFIT AS NEEDED FOR PROPOSED SOFFIT EXTENSION.

024116AM  EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED AND DISCAREDED.
REFER TO ELECTRICAL.

0241168BA  PARTIALLY REMOVE GRID AND TILE AS NEEDED FOR RECESSED
PROJECTION SCREEN INSTALLATION. SET ASIDE GRID AND TILE

FOR POTENTIAL

024116CD  EXISTING DIFFUSER TO BE REMOVED AND DISCARDED. REFER TO
MECHANICAL.

024116CJ  EXISTING STOREFRONT TO BE REMOVED AND DISCARDED.

0241161 EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED.

LEGEND

[Fo11

SCALE: 3716"= 10"

QM CEILING HEIGHT (s pLaN FOR ACTUAL HEIGHTS)

MATERIAL TAG
REFER TO MATERIAL SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFORMATION

INTERIOR - ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
REUSE OR MATCH EXISTING TILE AND GRID

INTERIOR - GYPSUM BOARD CEILING OVER
NEW 2X FRAMING

EXTERIOR - (E) SOFFIT TO REMAIN

DEMO - INTERIOR - ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
SEE KEYNOTE

DEMO - INTERIOR - GYPSUM BOARD CEILING
SEE KEYNOTE

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS

LIGHT FIXTURE, REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS

E CEILING ACCESS PANEL

— — —  DEMOLISHED OBJECTS
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1 |DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

=0

SCALE: 3716"

o

RCP GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.
REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

REFER TO DETAILS FOR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

HEIGHT OF CEILINGS SHALL BE MEASURED FROM TOP OF SLAB TO FINISH

FACE OF GWB OR FACE OF CELING GRID AS INDICATED ON THE REFLEGTED

FACTORY EDGI ED FASTENERS SHALL BE PERMITTED
INCLUDING POP RIVETS AND TAPPLTS

CCONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DEPTH OF SOFFITS AND HOLD TIGHT TO
PLUMBING, SPRINKLERS, ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DUCTS

CELNG

DROPPED GWB SOFFITS/GWB BEAMS, PROVIDE C-STUDS AS VERTICAL
SUPPORTS AT EACH SIDE OF THE SOFFITIBEAN AND DIAGONAL BRACING
WRACKING. IF CEILING JOIST SPACING DIFFERS FROM

BLOGKING BETWEEN THE ELOOR FRAMING MAY BE UTILZED 10 ATTAGH THE

VERTICAL STRUTS
ALL LIGHT FIXTURES ARE TO BE INSTALLED ACGORDING TO

RAL Ri HITECT
LAYOUT INCLUDING BULKHEADS AND GRID. PR\OR TO INSTALLATI

PROVIDE NEW ROLLER SHADES AT ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS EXCLUDING
ENTRANCE VESTIBULE AND SOUTH STAIR. SINGLE ROLLER Wi FASCIA
REFER TO SPECS FOR SHADE CLOTH

KEYNOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-100 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

EIL
SORDERS AT LAV INAGOUSTICAL CEILING PANELS SHALL BE CUT TO MATCH

'SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MECH. ACCESS PANELS. PAINT TO MATCH

THE
ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN. AR TO REVIEW CEILING

024013AH  EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE.
02401381 EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE RELOCATED. REFER TO
ELECTRICAL.
024116AB  PARTIALLY REMOVE GRID AND TILE AS NEEDED FOR NEW WALL
INSTALLATION, SET ASIDE GRID AND TILE FOR POTENTIAL REUSE.
024116AC  DEMOLISH GRID, REMOVE AND SET ASIDE TILE FOR POTENTIAL
RESUSE.

024116AH  MODIFY EXISTING ACT CEILING AS NEEDED FOR REMOVAL OF
RECESSED PROJECTOR SCREEN.

024116AM  EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED AND DISCAREDED.
REFER TO ELECTRICAL.

024116BA  PARTIALLY REMOVE GRID AND TILE AS NEEDED FOR RECESSED
PROJECTION SCREEN INSTALLATION, SET ASIDE GRID AND TILE
FOR POTENTIAL

024116CD  EXISTING D\FFUSER Yo BE REMOVED AND DISCARDED. REFER TO
MECHANICAL,

LEGEND

XXXT - CEILING HEIGHT (se LAN FOR AGTUAL HEIGHTS)

MATERIAL TAG
REFER TO MATERIAL SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFORMATION

INTERIOR - ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
REUSE OR MATCH EXISTING TILE AND GRID

INTERIOR - GYPSUM BOARD CEILING OVER
NEW 2X FRAMING.

EXTERIOR - (E) SOFFIT TO REMAIN

DEMO - INTERIOR - ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
SEE KEYNOTE

DEMO - INTERIOR - GYPSUM BOARD CEILING
SEE KEYNOTE

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS

LIGHT FIXTURE, REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS

— — —  DEMOLISHED OBJECTS
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1 |FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A101 | SCALE: 3716"= 10"

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-101 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION IF PROVIDED.
REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS, DRAWINGS OR REPORTS FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION.

REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS OR DRAWINGS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION IF
PROVIDED.

NOT USED
DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF EXISTING FINISH UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
NOTED OTHERWISE.
PROVIDE ADEQUATE BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR CABINETS AND OTHER WALL
MOUNTED ACCESSORIES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HANDRAILS,
SHELVING AND BATHROOM FIXTURES|

PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING FOR WALL CAVITIES THAT EXCEED 2022 CBC
HEIGHT LIMITATIONS

DOOR AND WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE CENTERED AT OPENINGS

WHERE DOOR IS LOCATED WITHOUT DIMENSION AT THE CORNER OF A
ROOM IT SHALL BE 4° FROM FACE OF FRAMING OF ADJACENT WALL TO
ROUGH DOOR OPENING

SEE CODE ANALYSIS FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE PARTITIONS AND FIRE
BARRIERS

WHERE RECESSED FIXTURES OCCUR IN WALLS OR HORIZONTAL
ASSEMBLIES, THE FIRE RATING OF THOSE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
MAINTAINED

AT ALL PENETRATIONS AND INTERSECTIONS OF FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS,
PROVIDE FIRE SEALANT AND/OR FIRE STOPPING TO MAINTAIN CONTINUITY
OF PARTITION RATING

KEYNOTES

024013A  EXISTING STOREFRONT TO REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE
084313A  ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM - REFER TO SCHEDULES.
105100.€ 15'W X 18" D PERSONAL STORAGE LOCKER

2700008 WALL MOUNTED TV, BY OWNER

WALL TYPES LEGEND

NEW 3.5/8" STEEL STUD FRAMED INTERIOR PARTITION W/ 5/8" GYP.

EXISTING STUD FRAMED WALL, TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALL FURRING, TO REMAIN

EXISTING MASONRY BLOCK WALL, TO REMAIN

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL, TO REMAIN

EXISTING STOREFRONT WALL, TO REMAIN

EXISTING MASONRY BLOCK WALL, TO REMAIN

BOARD EACH SIDE, ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION, SEE A-902 FOR DETAILS

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
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1 |SECOND FLOOR PLAN

7102 | SCALE: 3716 =

o

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-101 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION IF PROVIDED.
REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS, DRAWINGS OR REPORTS FOR FURTHER

INFORMATION.

REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS OR DRAWINGS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION IF

PROVIDED.

NOT US|
DIMENS]
NOTED

ED
IONS ARE TO FACE OF EXISTING FINISH UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE ADEQUATE BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR CABINETS AND OTHER WALL.

MOUNTED ACCESSORIES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HANDRAILS,
SHELVING AND BATHROOM FIXTURES

PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING FOR WALL CAVITIES THAT EXCEED 2022 CBC

HEIGHT LIMITATIONS

DOOR
WHERS
ROOM
ROU(

AND WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE CENTERED AT OPENINGS

E DOOR IS LOCATED WITHOUT DIMENSION AT THE CORNER OF A

IT SHALL BE 4° FROM FACE OF FRAMING OF ADJACENT WALL TO
DOOR OP

/GH DOOR OPENIN:
SEE CODE ANALYSIS FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE PARTITIONS AND FIRE

BARRIERS

WHERS

E RECESSED FIXTURES OCCUR IN WALLS OR HORIZONTAL

ASSEMBLIES, THE FIRE RATING OF THOSE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE

PROVI
OF PAI

KEY!

MAINTAINED

AT ALL PENETRATIONS AND INTERSECTIONS OF FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS,

IDE FIRE SEALANT AND/OR FIRE STOPPING TO MAINTAIN CONTINUITY
RTITION RATING

NOTES

024013.AH
104400.C

10 4400.€

1152138

2700008

EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE
‘SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET WITH
EXTINGUISHER, 2A:108:C RATING ; REFER TO 7/A-903
PROVIDE NEW FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET AND FIRE
EXTINGUISHER AT EXISTING LOCATION

POWERED RETRACTABLE PROJECTION SCREEN, BY OWNER,
COORDINATE POCKET INSTALLATION WITH CEILING

WALL MOUNTED TV, BY OWNER

WALL TYPES LEGEND

NEW 3.5/8" STEEL STUD FRAMED INTERIOR PARTITION W/ 5/8" GYP.

BOARD EACH SIDE, ACOUSTIC BATT INSULATION, SEE A-902 FOR DETAILS

EXISTING STUD FRAMED WALL, TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALL FURRING, TO REMAIN

EXISTING MASONRY BLOCK WALL, TO REMAIN

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL, TO REMAIN

EXISTING STOREFRONT WALL, TO REMAIN

EXISTING MASONRY BLOCK WALL, TO REMAIN
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240138)

230000.F

[~ ——265000A
21160

0000.F

16.C
5000A

4%444

1 |REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

3
5]
3

111 SCALE: 3716"= 10"

RCP GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-100 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

REFER TO DETAILS FOR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

HEIGHT OF CEILINGS SHALL BE MEASURED FROM TOP OF SLAB TO FINISH
FAGE OF G OR FAGE OF GEILING GRID AS INDIGATED ON THE REFLEGTED
CEILING PLA}

SORDERGAT LAVN AGOUSTICAL GEILING PANELS SHALL BE CUT TO MATCH
FACTORY EDGE PROFILE: NO EXPOSED FASTENERS SHALL BE PERMITTED
INCLUDING POP RIVETS AND TAPPET:

CONTRACTOR T0 VERIY DERTI OF SOFFITS AND HOLD TIGHT TO
PLUMBING, SPRINKLERS, ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DUCTS

SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MECH. ACCESS PANELS. PAINT TO MATCH
CEILING

ATDROPPED GWE SOFFITS/GWE BEAMS, PROVIDE CSTUDS AS VERTICAL

PSRN

© ® ~

SUPPORTS /BEAM AND DIAGONAL BRACING
FOR WRACKING. | IF ch.le " OIST SPACING DIFFERS FHOM FLOR THEN
BLOCKING BETWEEN THE FLOOR FRAMING MAY BE UTILIZED TO ATTACH THE
VERTICALSTRUTS.

10. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES ARE TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE
ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEIING PLAN, ARCHITECT TO REVIEW CEILING

PROVIDE NEW ROLLER SHADES AT ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS EXCLUBING

ENTRANCE VESTIBULE AND SOUTH STAIR. SINGLE ROLLER W/ FASCIA
ER,TO SPECS FOR SHADE,CLOTH,

KEYNOTES

024013BH  EXISTING SOFFIT DROP TO REMAIN

0240138 EXISTING BULKHEAD TO REMAIN.

092116C  GYPSUM BOARD CEILING ASSEMBLY

092116D  GYPSUM BOARD SOFFIT & FRAMING

092116H  NEW INTERIOR WALL TO DIE INTO BOTTOM OF SOFFIT. REPAIR
SOFFIT AROUND NEW WALL AS REQUIED.

095100A  ACOUSTICAL LAY-IN TILE CEILING

095100H  ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE & GRID TO MATCH EXISTING OR REUSE
GOOD CONDITION SET ASIDE EXISTING TILE AND GRID

1152138 POWERED RETRACTABLE PROJECTION SCREEN, BY OWNER,
COORDINATE POCKET INSTALLATION WITH CEILING

23.0000F EXHAUST FAN - REFER TO MECHANICAL

260000A  NEW ILLUMINATED EXIT S|

265000A  LIGHT FIXTURE. REFER m ELECYR\CAL

LEGEND

XXX CEILING HEIGHT (sce pLaN FOR ACTUAL HEIGHTS)

MATERIAL TAG
REFER TO MATERIAL SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFORMATION

INTERIOR - ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
REUSE OR MATCH EXISTING TILE AND GRID

INTERIOR - GYPSUM BOARD CEILING OVER
NEW 2X FRAMING

EXTERIOR - (E) SOFFIT TO REMAIN

DEMO - INTERIOR - ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
SEE KEYNOTE

DEMO - INTERIOR - GYPSUM BOARD CEILING
SEE KEYNOTE

(% ] MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS

o
=
LIGHT FIXTURE, REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS

CEILING ACCESS PANEL

— — —  DEMOLISHED OBJECTS
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REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-100 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

REFER TO DETAILS FOR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES,

TSN

| |
HEIGHT OF CEILINGS SHALL BE MEASURED FROM TOP OF SLAB TO FINISH
FAGE OF GWE OR FAGE OF CERING GRID AS NDICATED ON THE REFLECTED
CEILING PLA}
SORDERS AT LAY: INACOUSTICAL CEILING PANELS SHALL BE CUT TO MATCH
FACTORY EDGE P ED FASTENERS SHALL BE PERMITTED
o INGLUDING PO RIVETS AND TAPPETS,
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DEPTH OF SOFFITS AND HOLD TIGHT TO
PLUMBING, SPRINKLERS, ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DUCTS
SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MECH. ACCESS PANELS. PAINT TO MATCH
cELiNG

(718 RCP GENERAL NOTES
|
|

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
q
|

ROPPED GWB SOFFITS/GWB BEAMS, PROVIDE C-STUDS AS VERTICAL
| supwom‘s AT EACH SIDE OF THE SOFFIT/BEAM AND DIAGONAL BRACING
WRACKING. IF CEILING JOIST SPACING DIFFERS FROM

BLOCKING BETWEEN THE ELOOR FRAMING MAY B UTILZED T0 ATTAGH THE

"
4_&, - e VERTICAL STRUTS
; ALL LIGHT FIXTURES ARE TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE

| ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN. ARCHITECT TO REVIEW CELING
26 5000A - L BULKHEADS 1D P

PROVIDE NEW ROLLER SHADES AT ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS EXCLUDING
ENTRANCE VESTIBULE AND SOUTH STAIR. SINGLE ROLLER W/ FASCIA.
REFER TO SPECS FOR SHADE CLOTH

UBL 0 Ol
AFFAIRS BOS. ‘Q Q

g wenagen— | ‘

BREAI
ROOM

23.0000.F

5000A

KEYNOTES

095100H  ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE & GRID TO MATCH EXISTING OR REUSE
GOOD CONDITION SET ASIDE EXISTING TILE AND G

1162138 POWERED RETRACTABLE PROJECTION SCREEN, av OWNER‘
COORDINATE POCKET INSTALLATION WITH CEILING

230000A  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. REFER TO MECHANICAL

230000F EXHAUST FAN - REFER TO MECHANICAL
265000A  LIGHT FIXTURE. REFER TO ELECTRI
26 5000.F NEW LOCATION OF LIGHT FIXTURE. REFER TO ELECTRICAL.

09 51

095100,

o T = ‘ ‘

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

0951 |

LEGEND

SERVER

ELEVATOR
=

QM CEILING HEIGHT (sE& pLaN FOR ACTUAL HEIGHTS)

EXTERIOR - (E) SOFFIT TO REMAIN

f | u
| UL 5 ‘ E
095100 % 5 E
\ X A
! v }"’ | REFER TO MATERIAL SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFORMATION 4 4
| = 5 BREAK INTERIOR - ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
‘ Apu E ‘ REUSE OR MATCH EXISTING TILE AND GRID
NEW 2X FRAMING
EpT 5100H Jr A A A A A A |
HIEF ?
] [} !
|

DEMO - INTERIOR - ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
SEE KEYNOTE

DEMO - INTERIOR - GYPSUM BOARD CEILING
SEE KEYNOTE DESIGNED BY:

3
DRAWNGY.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS

GHEGKED BY.

“APPROVED BY:

LIGHT FIXTURE, REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS
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Asindicated

DATE
620124

CEILING ACCESS PANEL 200057704

PLANFILE NG 1 LOGATION

— — —  DEMOLISHED OBJECTS
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4013,

1 |ROOF PLAN

|
N/ 4013 F
fe———024013AE
ROV
4013E
024013 AF————————

4013.AC

e

[ 0 _

:
|
|
|
|
|
f 23000 D
i
|
|
|
.

ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-101 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS
REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS FOR ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT
LOCATIONS AND TYPES.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR POWER DISTRIBUTION TO ROOF
MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.

ALL ROOFING MATERIALS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

s e oma

KEYNOTES

7120 | SCALE: 3/16"= 1-0

024013AC  EXISTING LOW-SLOPE SINGLE-PLY ROOF TO REMAIN.
024013AE  EXISTING PARAPET CAP TO REMAIN

024013E EXISTING MECHANICAL UNIT TO REMAIN

024013F EXISTING ROOF HATCH TO REMAIN

230000A  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. REFER TO MECHANICAL

LEGEND

|:| (E) DECK. (E) SINGLE PLY ROOFING SYSTEM
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KEYNOTES

260000.L

EXISTING ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE CABINET TO REMAIN, NEW
ARTWORK PROVIDED BY OWNER UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT,

WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 18" = 10"
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—o2atien —aza1eA - . FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

102600 1. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-101 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
10 2800.F-
2. REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION IF PROVIDED.
220000.0—— < 3. REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS, DRAWINGS OR REPORTS FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION.
4. REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS OR DRAWINGS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION IF
102800 PROVIDED.
i 5. NOT USED
4116.CM A / 28008 6. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF EXISTING FINISH UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
iy 28000 NOTED OTHERWISE.
16.0C = 7 B 7. PROVIDE ADEQUATE BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR CABINETS AND OTHER WALL
>4 275 MOUNTED ACCESSORIES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HANDRAILS,
41160 U SHELVING AND BATHROOM FIXTURES.
/ 8. PROVIDE FIREBLOCKING FOR WALL CAVITIES THAT EXCEED 2022 CBC
\ HEIGHT LIMITATIONS
0241168 oN_Y 9. DOOR AND WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE CENTERED AT OPENINGS
7 ~ 0. WHERE DOOR IS LOCATED WITHOUT DIMENSION AT THE CORNER OF A
ROOM IT SHALL BE 4" FROM FACE OF FRAMING OF ADJACENT WALL TO
1164 ROUGH DOOR OPENING
11. SEE CODE ANALYSIS FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE PARTITIONS AND FIRE
102800.C BARRIERS
10 2800.F 12. WHERE RECESSED FIXTURES OCCUR IN WALLS OR HORIZONTAL
ASSEMBLIES, THE FIRE RATING OF THOSE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
220000 0000R i
024116, 13. AT ALL PENETRATIONS AND INTERSECTIONS OF FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS,
4164 A Ko PROVIDE FIRE SEALANT ANDIOR FIRE STOPPING TO MAINTAIN CONTINUITY
7 LR, OF PARTITION RATING
a116.CM 102800
28008
4116.0C 28000
- — s
- “16Y DOOR SW\NM%:WED |
TO ENCROACH ON
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
PER 11B60320—y | KEYNOTES
024116A  EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED
0241168 EXISTING TOILET PARTITION TO BE REMOVED

024116CB  EXISTING INTERIOR WALL TO BE REMOVED. PROTECT IN PLACE
EXISTING ADJACENT WALL. PATCH WALL GAP AFTER DEMOLITION
OF EXISITNG WALL.

1 |FIRST FLOOR RESTROOM - DEMO 4 |FIRST FLOOR RESTROOM - PROPOSED 024116CC  EXISTNG WALL TLE TOBE REWOVED PREPARE WALL SURFACE

NEW TILE FINISH TYP. OF ALL RESTROOM WALL

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS

[A0-101] A401 | SCALE: 3/8"= 1-0° A101 ] A401 | SCALE: 3/8"=1-0" 024116CM  EXISTING GRAB BAR TO BE REMOVED
024116 EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO BE REMOVED
024116H  EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED. FLIP DOOR SWING DIRECTION
AND REINSTALL
0241160 EXISTING TILE FLOOR TO BE REMOVED. PREPARE (E) SLAB FOR
241168 1028006 NEW TILE FINISHES
102113 TOILET COMPARTMENT
1021138 URINAL SCREEN
102113C  SELF CLOSING DOOR AT ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL
T T 1028008 SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
s16.00 2 /N 102800C  SOAP DISPENSER
i 7z lozm0or  MRROR
ey %, 1026006 SEM-RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
i e e
W 220000Q  SINK OR LAVATORY REFER TO PLUMBING:
_ - &7z e D =7 220000R  TOILET. REFER TO PLUMBING.
At -
T o Ve Z 720007 URINAL REFER TO PLUMBING.
24116, Tl iy 4 102113A
0241165 ¥ “ 7
] HEs i 4116.CM ACCESSIBLE LAV. ? / 102800.Q
_ 024116.A e ; o
i N L A %
— 0 411os ” A16A \ Gt
¥ i
: 220000R
7 ! ) 7 /// Z "
U v I g i
- P A m
[ T ; ,
I [ [ 4116.CC E E
10 — o g o
N watioh 4160 H g
g ¢
[ 4 3
[ ~ 41160M
11 ‘ I 102113.C
-
A
\ N
[~ FLOOR MATERIALS LEGEND
NOTE: REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULES ON SHEETS TESGNED &Y
10 2800.F A-501 & A-502 FOR ADDTIONAL INFORMATION ®

DEMO - INTERIOR - TILE GRAWNGY.

024116.C8- ‘ ‘ GHEGKED BY.

™ ™" 71 DEMO EXISTING PARTITION OR
L __ | WALLFINISH

0241164

“APPROVED BY:
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.

1021134

SCALE:
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PLANFILE NG 1 LOGATION
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1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PROJECT TITLE:
SHEET TITLE:

= 10" ‘ 222 - WOMENS RESTROOM - SECOND FLOOR

INT. ELEVS. GENERAL NOTES KEYNOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-101 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS,
REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON ELECTRICAL

REFER TO RCP'S FOR SOFFIT DIMENSIONS AND FURTHER INFORMATION.
PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ALL WALLS WHERE WALL HUNG EQUIPMENT AND

FIXTURE UR,
ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN A ROOM TO BE CONSIDERED TYPICAL FOR EACH
ELEVATION OF THE ROOM, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
VERIFY MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ACCESSORIES AND PLUMBING FIXTURES
MEET ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS WHERE APPLICABLE.

ALL WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH 2022 CBC TABLE
803.13 FOR MAXIMUM FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DENSITY.

N e e re mo

EQUIPMENT. 093000A  CERAMIC TILE, WALL APPLICATION

LEGEND

GHEGKED BY.

MATERIAL TAG
REFER TO MATERIAL SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFORMATION

NOTE: REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULES ON SHEETS

A-501 & A-502 FOR ADDTIONAL INFORMATION.

ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK
STANDARD CABINET DESIGN
SERIES NUMBER
w
D =DEPTH

H W = WIDTH
H = HEIGHT

OPT. DESIGN MOD
DESCRIPTION

“APPROVED BY:

SCALE:
a=1o

DATE
620124

200057704

PLANFILE NG 1 LOGATION

SHEETNG,

A-411
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~—(—024013A

BY OWNER,

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM - REFER TO SCHEDULES,

FROSTED GLASS PRIVACY SCREEN

w
]
3
2
z
o
5
2
o
5
2
£
z
H
ES
3
g
e
c
5
3
&
]
8
g
I3
o
2
g
I3
2
3

PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR FUTURE OWNER PROVIDED

WALL-MOUNTED TV BRACKET
COORDINATE POCKET INSTALLATION WITH CEILING

POWERED RETRACTABLE PROJECTION SCREEN,
HI LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN, REFER TO PLUMBING.
CABLE/DATA/POWER CONNECTION, RE ELEC
WALL MOUNTED TV, BY OWNER

084313.A
08 8000.0

()
A-902,

KEYNOTES

024013A
06 1000.Q
084313A
08.8000.0
1152138
2200000
27 0000.A
27 00008

27 0000.A
27 00008

27 00008 /YDS 1000Q

27 0000.A

'S FOR SOFFIT DIMENSIONS AND FURTHER INFORMATION.

PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ALL WALLS WHERE WALL HUNG EQUIPMENT AND

FIXTURES OCCUR.
5. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN A ROOM TO BE CONSIDERED TYPICAL FOR EACH

122 - BRIEFING ROOM

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-002 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS,
REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON ELECTRICAL

EQUIPMENT.
3. REFER TO RCP'

a

MEET ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS WHERE APPLICABLE.
7. ALLWALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH 2022 CBC TABLE

803.13 FOR MAXIMUM FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DENSITY.
8. REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE ON A-501 FOR WALL FINISH MATERIALS AND

ELEVATION OF THE ROOM, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
6. VERIFY MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ACCESSORIES AND PLUMBING FIXTURES

COLOR SELECTIONS
9. TILE SHOULD STOP AT TOP OF DOOR JAMB.

INT. ELEVS. GENERAL NOTES

114" = 10"

1= 10 ‘ 102 - OPEN OFFICE - PROPOSED

1
2




MODIFY CABINET TO PROVIDE
ACCESSIBLE KITCHEN SINK, SEE DETAIL

2J>z‘ ml}z‘ o
@ ¥ ¥

%

123600.0

064100

131000

06 4100

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

v | BREAK RM 215

INT. ELEVS. GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTES

LEGEND

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-002 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS,

EQUIPMENT.
REFER TO RCP'S FOR SOFFIT DIMENSIONS AND FURTHER INFORMATION.
PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ALL WALLS WHERE WALL HUNG EQUIPMENT AND

o

LEVATION OF THE ROOM, UNLESS NOTED OTH
VERIFY MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ACCESSORIES AND PLUMBING FIXTURES
MEET ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS WHERE APPLICABLE.

ALL WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH 2022 CBC TABLE
803.13 FOR MAXIMUM FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DENSITY.

REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE ON A-501 FOR WALL FINISH MATERIALS AND
COLOR SELECTIONS

TILE SHOULD STOP AT TOP OF DOOR JAMB.

© ® N o

REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON ELECTRICAL

FIXTURE UR,
ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN A ROOM TO BE CONSIDERED TYPICAL FOR EACH
HE ERWISE.

06.4100.J
06.4100.0
113100.0

123600.0

BASE CABINETS W/ DRAWERS, DOORS & ADJUSTABLE SHELVING
UPPER CABINET W/ DOORS & ADJUSTABLE SHELVING,
REFRIGERATOR W/ ICE MAKER; OWNER FURNISHED AND
INSTALLED. COORDINATE INSTALLATION WITH OWNER.

PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTERTOP & BACKSPLASH

MATERIAL TAG
REFER TO MATERIAL SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFORMATION
NOTE: REFER TO INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULES ON SHEETS

A-501 & A-502 FOR ADDTIONAL INFORMATION

ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK
STANDARD CABINET DESIGN
SERIES NUMBER

v °
D =DEPTH
H W = WIDTH

H = HEIGHT

OPT. DESIGN MOD
DESCRIPTION

PROJECT TITLE:
SHEET TITLE:

DESIGNED BY:
3
DRAWNGY.

GHEGKED BY.

“APPROVED BY:

SCALE:
Asindicated

DATE
620124

200057704
PLANFILE NG 1 LOGATION

SHEETNG,

A-413




OFFICE____|

MEETING.

1 |01-FIRST FLOOR FINISH PLAN

7501 | SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

[_CoispecSection | TAG 1 DESCRIPTION I LOCATION T WANUFACTURER T PRODUCT SPEC T SZE T FINISH/ COLOR T NGTES

[ G) JEXISTING FINISH TO REMAIN [SEE PLANS I I I I I

06 4000- ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK

06 4000 ARGHITEGTURAL [PL2 PLASTIC LAMINATE - CABINETS BREAK ROOM NEVANAR NAVY MATRIX (MR3005T)

WOODWORK

og 3000 - TILING
T TCERANIC FLOOR & WALL TILE [RESTROONS TBACTILE DIGNITARY [iZ Xar [SUPERIOR TAUPE T
72 TACCENT CERAMIC WALL TILE [RESTROOMS [DALTILE REVALIA REVIX i RADIANT BLUE FAN [2" ACCENT STRIP STARTING AT 48"
[ [CERAWIC TILE COVE BASE [RESTROOMS [DATILE DIGNITARY Xz [SUPERIOR TAUPE I

096500 - RESILIENT FLOORING

096500 - RESILIENT, 51 GENERAL BASE GENERAL UON. ROPPE PINNACLE 4 H(ROLL) BLACK (100)

FLOORING

05 6500 - RESILIENT gl CUXURY VINYL TILE BREAK ROOW, EQUIP., STORAGE MILLIKEN METRO PARK | PIKE T x 48 [ANTLER ASHLAR INSTALLATION

FLOORING

09 6500 - RESILIENT RBR-1 RUBBER STAIR TREADS STAIRS ROPPE RAISED CIRCULAR VANTAGE DESIGN [CHARCOAL (123)

LOORING [WITH RISER #96
096813 - TILE CARPETING
096813 - TILE CARPETING |CPT-1 CARPET TILE GENERAL CARPET TILE UON. SHAW CONTRACT DIFFUSE + DISPERSE | DIFFUSE 24 2 MAGNETIC FIELD QUARTER TURN INSTALLATION
ECOWORX
[09 6813 - TILE CARPETING |WOM-1 [CARPET TILE [ExiTS [SHAW CONTRACT [ALLACCESS | PACE TILE [2a"x 24" [sTEP [MONOLITHIC INSTALLATION

09 9123 - INTERIOR PAINTING
=

099123 - INTERIOR

GENERAL DINING PAINT GENERAL UON.

SHERMIN WILLIAVS

PASSIVE (SW 7064)

EGGSHELL FINISH

PAINTING

035123 - INTERIOR 7z [RCCENT PAINT PRIVATE OFFICES, PAINTED DOORS AN | SHERMIN WILLIANS [STAMPED CONCRETE (SW 7655) EGGSHELL FINISH

PAINTING 1M DOOR

036123 - INTERIOR 73 [RCCENT PAINT SEEPLANS SHERMIN WILLANS DISTANCE (W 6243) EGGSHELL FINISH

PAINTING

035125, TERIOR 2 [ACCENT PAINT SEEPLANS SHERMIN WILLIANS (N THE NAVY (W §178) EGGSHELL FINISH

PAINTINC

10211319 - PLASTIC TOILET COMPARTMENTS

702113 10 - PLASTIC TPt CARPETTILE SECOND LEVEL RESTROOM = SOLID PLASTIC (HDPE) PARTITIONS [CHARCOAL (6237) FLOOR ANGHORED | OVERHEAD BRAGED
TOILET COMPARTMENTS

12 2400 - WINDOW SHADES

722400 - WINDOW SHADES [RS-1 ROLLER SHADE SEEPLANS WECHO SHADES WANUAL ROLLER SHADES WITH SILVER BIRCH ADD ALT TG REPLACE ALL WINDGW SHABES PER PLAN

ECOVEIL SCREENS (1% OPEN)
12 3600 - COUNTERTOPS
723600 - COUNTERTOPS _[PLA TPLASTIC LAMINATE - COUNTER [BREAR RGOM [FORWICA T T [SEA SEALT @52643] T

FINISH PLAN GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

REFER TO DETAILS FOR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES AND INTERIOR FINISH
DETAILS.

ALL HARD SURFACE FLOORING SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT AND MEET THE
ANS1 43263 STANDARD FOR MEASURING THE DYNAMIC COEFFICIENT OF
FRICTION (D

AL FLOORING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2022 CBC SEC, 804.1

ALL WALL AND CEIING FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH 2022 GBG TABLE
803.13 FOR MAXIMUM FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DENSIT

PROVIDE ROLLER SHADES ATALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT
EXCEPT AT DOORS. SEE SPECS

No o mrwemna

3

FINISH REQUIREMENTS

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-101 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

PER 2022 CBC 803.13 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH SHALL HAVE A FLAME
'SPREAD INDEX NOT GREATER THAN THAT SPECIFIED IN TABLE 803.13 FOR THE
GROUP AND LOCATION DESIGNATED. REFER TO 2022 CBC SEC. 803 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY
(CBC 2022 TABLE 803.13)

bEGEE O FRe PROTECTON: SPRINGERED

o e | o | ol
iEEe | =R

ETvE 5 5

Ereres 8 <

BEM.R-1 [ c

R- c c

R-2.1 c c

R-2.2 c c

Ra.ma] < < s

S [ c c

CLASSIFICATIONS
CLASS A

FLAME SPREAD INDEX = 0-25
SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX = 0-450

FLAME SPREAD INDEX = 26-75
SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX = 0-450
A

FLAME SPREAD INDEX = 76-200

CLA:
c
+ SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX = 0-450

SIGNAGE LEGEND

TACTILE EXIT SIGN READING "EXIT". WHERE MOUNTED ON
GLASS. SZE EXIT SIGN TO HATCH EXTERIOR GLASS

INTED ROOM IDENTIFICAITON SIGNAGE. ALIGN EXIT
S\GN WITH ROOM SINGAGE WHEN MOUNTING.
ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN. WHERE MOUNTED ON GLASS
PROVIDE SIZE MATCHED BLANK SIGNAGE PLATE ON BACK SIDE OF
‘GLASS IF NO OTHER SINGAGE IS PROVIDED, CONTENT TBD BY
OWNER:

GEOMETRIC SYMBOL MOUNTED ON DOOR.

ROOM IDENTIFICATION WITH PICTOGRAM AND.
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS FOR HEARING IMPAIRED,
INCLUDE WORDING THAT STATES, "ASSISTIVE LISTENING

SYSTEM AVAILABLE." A

OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN THAT STATES "MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY 54
PERSON:

SIGN TO READ "EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE". SIGNAGE TO
COMPLY WITH CBC 1009.9.

SIGN TO READ "PLEASE BE AWARE, VIDEO MONITORING IN PROGRESS"

FINISH LEGEND

STAINLESS STEEL
#° CORNER GUARD

EXISTING FLOORING TO REMAIN

T
NEW PORCELAIN TILE FLOOR DIRECTION

NEW LVT FLOOR

NEW CARPET TILE FLOOR

NEW WALK OFF MAT CARPET TILE

FLOORING INSTALL

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
FIRST FLOOR FINISH PLAN

PROJECT TITLE:
SHEET TITLE

DESIGNED BY:
3
DRAWNGY.
I3

GHEGKED BY.

“APPROVED BY:

SCALE:
8 =10

DATE
620124

200057704
PLANFILE NG 1 LOGATION

SHEETNG,

A-501




1 |SECOND FLOOR FINISH PLAN

SERVER

|

ELEV MECH

w1

FINISH PLAN GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET G-101 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

REFER TO DETAILS FOR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES AND INTERIOR FINISH
DETAILS.

ALL HARD SURFACE FLOORING SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT AND MEET THE
ANS1 43263 STANDARD FOR MEASURING THE DYNAMIC COEFFICIENT OF
FRICTION (D

ALL FLOORING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2022 CBC SEC. 8041

ALL WALL AND CEIING FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH 2022 GBG TABLE
803.13 FOR MAXIMUM FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DENSIT

PROVIDE ROLLER SHADES ATALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND STOREFRONT
EXCEPT AT DOORS. SEE SPECS

FINISH REQUIREMENTS

No o mrwemna

3

PER 2022 CBC 803.13 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH SHALL HAVE A FLAME
SPREAD INDEX NOT GREATER THAN THAT SPECIFIED IN TABLE 803.13 FOR THE
GROUP AND LOCATION DESIGNATED. REFER TO 2022 CBC SEC. 803 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY
(CBC 2022 TABLE 803.13)

DEGREE OF FIRE PROTECTION: SPRINKLERED
orour oous A
STARWAYSAND | ENGLOSUREFOREXT | ENCLOSED SPACES
Tasactwns | “hiomams
A&A2 3 3 C
ABAGAS 3 B c
MR B c c
- c c
21 [ Cc
22 [ c
R0 c c
c c
CLASSIFICATIONS
CLASS A

+ FLAME SPREAD INDEX = 0-25
+ SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX
CLASS B:

-450

FLAME SPREAD INDEX = 26-75
SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX = 0-
LASS C:

+ FLAME SPREAD INDEX = 76-200
+ SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX = 0-450

SIGNAGE LEGEND

7502 | SCALE: 1/8"=

o

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

TACTILE EXIT SIGN READING "EXIT". WHERE MOUNTED ON
GLASS. SZE EXIT SIGN TO HATCH EXTERIOR GLASS

INTED ROOM IDENTIFICAITON SIGNAGE. ALIGN EXIT
S\GN WITH ROOM SINGAGE WHEN MOUNTING.
ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN. WHERE MOUNTED ON GLASS
PROVIDE SIZE MATCHED BLANK SIGNAGE PLATE ON BACK SIDE OF
‘GLASS IF NO OTHER SINGAGE IS PROVIDED, CONTENT TBD BY
OWNER:

GEOMETRIC SYMBOL MOUNTED ON DOOR.

ROOM IDENTIFICATION WITH PICTOGRAM AND.
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS FOR HEARING IMPAIRED,
INCLUDE WORDING THAT STATES, "ASSISTIVE LISTENING

SYSTEM AVAILABLE." A

OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN THAT STATES "MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY 54
PERSONS"

SIGN TO READ "EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE". SIGNAGE TO
COMPLY WITH CBC 1009.9.

SIGN TO READ "PLEASE BE AWARE, VIDEO MONITORING IN PROGRESS"

FINISH LEGEND

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
SECOND FLOOR FINISH PLAN

PROJECT TITLE:
SHEET TITLE:

[_CoispecSection | TAG 1 DESCRIPTION I LOCATION T WANUFACTURER T PRODUCT SPEC T SZE T FINISH/ COLOR T NGTES
[ G) JEXISTING FINISH TO REMAIN [SEE PLANS I I I I I
06 4000- ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK
06 4000 ARGHITEGTURAL [PL2 PLASTIC LAMINATE - CABINETS BREAK ROOM NEVANAR NAVY MATRIX (MR3005T)
WOODWORK
og 3000 - TILING
T TCERANIC FLOOR & WALL TILE [RESTROONS TBACTILE DIGNITARY [iZ Xar [SUPERIOR TAUPE T
72 TACCENT CERAMIC WALL TILE [RESTROOMS [DALTILE REVALIA REVIX i RADIANT BLUE FAN [2" ACCENT STRIP STARTING AT 48"
[ [CERAWIC TILE COVE BASE [RESTROOMS [DATILE DIGNITARY Xz [SUPERIOR TAUPE I
096500 - RESILIENT FLOORING
096500 - RESILIENT, 51 GENERAL BASE GENERAL UON. ROPPE PINNACLE 4 H(ROLL) BLACK (100)
FLOORING
05 6500 - RESILIENT gl CUXURY VINYL TILE BREAK ROOW, EQUIP., STORAGE MILLIKEN METRO PARK | PIKE T x 48 [ANTLER ASHLAR INSTALLATION
FLOORING
09 6500 - RESILIENT RBR-1 RUBBER STAIR TREADS STAIRS ROPPE RAISED CIRCULAR VANTAGE DESIGN [CHARCOAL (123)
LOORING [WITH RISER #96
096813 - TILE CARPETING
096813 - TILE CARPETING |CPT-1 CARPET TILE GENERAL CARPET TILE UON. SHAW CONTRACT DIFFUSE + DISPERSE | DIFFUSE 24 2 MAGNETIC FIELD QUARTER TURN INSTALLATION
ECOWORX
[09 6813 - TILE CARPETING |WOM-1 [CARPET TILE [ExiTS [SHAW CONTRACT [ALLACCESS | PACE TILE [2a"x 24" [sTEP [MONOLITHIC INSTALLATION

09 9123 - INTERIOR PAINTING
099123 - INTERIOR &

GENERAL DINING PAINT GENERAL UON.

SHERMIN WILLIAVS

PASSIVE (SW 7064)

EGGSHELL FINISH

PAINTING

09 9123 - INTERIOR P2 [ACCENT PAINT PRIVATE OFFICES, PAINTED DOORS AND _[SHERMIN WILLIANS [STAMPED CONCRETE (SW 7655) EGGSHELL FINISH
PAINTING HM DOOR

099123 - INTERIOR F3 [ACCENT PAINT SEE PLANS SHERMIN WILLIAVS DISTANGE (SW 6243) EGGSHELL FINISH
PAINTING

09 9120 INTERIOR P4 [ACCENT PAINT [SEE PLANS SHERMIN WILLIAVS IN THE NAVY (SW 9178) EGGSHELL FINISH
PAINTING

10211319 - PLASTIC TOILET COMPARTMENTS

10211319 - PLASTIC TP
TOILET COMPARTMENTS

‘CARPET TILE ‘SECDND LEVEL RESTROOM:

‘AS|

‘soun PLASTIC (HDPE) PARTITIONS'

‘CHARCOAL (9237)

‘ FLOOR ANCHORED / OVERHEAD BRACED

12 2400 - WINDOW SHADES

722400 - WINDOW SHADES [RS-1 ROLLER SHADE SEEPLANS WECHO SHADES WANUAL ROLLER SHADES WITH SILVER BIRCH ADD ALT TG REPLACE ALL WINDGW SHABES PER PLAN
ECOVEIL SCREENS (1% OPEN)

12 3600 - COUNTERTOPS

723600 - COUNTERTOPS _[PLA TPLASTIC LAMINATE - COUNTER [BREAR RGOM [FORWICA T T [SEA SEALT @52643] T

STAINLESS STEEL

EXISTING FLOORING TO REMAIN CORNER GUARD

DIRECTION

NEW PORCELAIN TILE FLOOR

NEW LVT FLOOR

NEW CARPET TILE FLOOR

NEW WALK OFF MAT CARPET TILE

DESIGNED BY:
3

FLOORING INSTALL

DRAWNGY.

GHEGKED BY.

“APPROVED BY:

SCALE:
8 =10

DATE
620124

200057704

PLANFILE NG 1 LOGATION

SHEETNG,

A-502
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STORAGE
i)

: L1111

LoBBY

7-5571128"

I3 - 10716

\
g

DETECTIVE
EQUIPMENT
0wl (7

DRONE/EQUIP.
STORAGE

SEE SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTS FOR

FURNITURE SCHEDULE

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
FIRST FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN

1 |FIRST FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN

L iimiimiﬁmii@: " [

MEN
m
HALL
1 = E
HALL g =
s I
r BRIEFING = - & %
o
% BREAK ki)
& 1 Room
1
MEETING = L L L = —
| | |
= e CEw I:“:j QQ I:JQ LJQ * Y gl
C 4088
= = ELECTRICAL
> AR o
e \_‘ ——

GHEGKED BY.

“APPROVED BY:

SCALE:
316°=1-0"

DATE
6120124

200057704

PLANFILE NG 1 LOGATION

7503 | SCALE: 3/16" = 1-0"

SHEETNG,

A-503




SEE SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTS FOR
FURNITURE SCHEDULE

To6U2 | 210718 7412 2-0"

filu]

- T! - cem—— 7T
% == | |
Ce—
=== Hl\—j] g
E @_Eg. oo ] \ Z S EQUIP.
[

T EHEHEH T

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
SECOND FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN

ELEVATOR

PROJECT TITLE:
SHEET TITLE

* 9113124
C 4088

ELEV MECH

GHEGKED BY.

“APPROVED BY:

SCALE:
316°=1-0"

DATE
6120124

200057704

PLANFILE NG 1 LOGATION

SHEETNG,

1_|SECOND FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN D As04

7504 | SCALE: 3/16" = 10"




DOOR TYPES LEGEND DOOR SCHEDULE DOOR GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G-101 FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS

REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR DOOR LOCATIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXACT ROUGH OPENING SIZES WITH DOOR

>

SIZE DOOR FRAME HARDWARE DETAIL MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF ROUGH
NO. | WIDTH | HEIGHT [THICKNESS| TYPE | MAT'L | TYPE | MATL | GROUP SILL_| JAMB | HEAD REMARKS OPENINGS

R TOVERIFY ACTUAL DOOR SIZES TO FIT FINISH OPENING

>

RACTO!
ooy e T3 . PRIOR TOFABRICATION OF DOCR AND FINISH OPEN!
FULL LITE 118 il 6. REFER TO T24 REFORT FOR GLAZING ENERGY REQUIREMENTS
OBSCURED Tid 1 {123 7. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS
W/ WINDOW 122 TIAD0T 1 [1.23 8 REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE ON A-501 AND A-502 FOR DOOR AND FRAME
PRIVACY 1278 TiAS0T MR PAINT COLORS.
z FILM .
1% 1IA901 1
214 B
224 3 2A-501_|2A901 23
Ei1A 65 %

. . T ) DOOR REMARKS

7
TYPE 1A TYPE 18 TYPE 1D
EGRESS DO
EQUIPPED W/FAN\C HARDWARE

1
2
3. INCLUDES S,
a

DOOR TYPES

FIRE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY. VISION PANELS OR LITES T0 RECEIVE WIRE

SLIVEREQ D
N s S KiiG MmN FRON W70 607 AT
AND REINSTALL HARDWARE AS NEEDED.
CLOSER BUT NO LATCH, PUSH PLATE PROVIDED.
w02 PROVIDE PRIVACY LOCKSET TO MATCH EXISTING

= DOOR MATERIAL LEGEND

cL CHAIN LINK

HM HOLLOW METAL

MP METAL PICKET
STEEL

WOOD
SAFETY GLAZING

FRAME TYPES

WINDOW GENERAL NOTES

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G-101 FOR ADDITIONAL

WINDOW AND STOREFRONT TYPES REFER T0 FLOOR PLANS FOR WINDOW LOGATIONS

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXACT ROUGH OPENING SIZES WITH WINDOW
MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF ROUGH
OPENINGS

E
1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES

s sr 4. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ACTUAL WINDOW SIZES TO FIT FINISH OPENING
- y- 2" - — PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF WINDOW AND FINISH O IN
o-2 V.IF. 0-2 V.IF. 0-2 FULL LITE 5. HEAD HEIGHT MEASURED FROM FF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3 T & REFER TO ENERGY COMPLANCE REPORTS FOR UFALTOR, SHGC AND
INDOW AADDITIONAL WINDOW REQUIREMENTS.
oo 7. AL EXTEAIOR GLAZNG 1 DOUBLE PAKE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
7 REFERTO STOREFRONT ANDWINDOW TYAES LEGEND FOR SLAZG
9. ALL GLAZING IS TO BE SAFTEY GLAZING (TEMPERED).
. 1 o AL CEERASLE Wioous ARE 1058 FROMEED W LTS iy
2~ [2-4 12 2 RESTRICTING WINDOW PROJECTIONS E y
FULLLITE I 5 11, AL OPERABLE WINDOWS ARE 10 B PROVIDED WITH WINDOW SCREENS c E
TN g c
& INDOW A-901 g =
& w PRIVACY FILM B a 2
NE I .
5. 5. 3 ’/ P 4
ME e ‘ @ [ I
BE 4 # ; ‘
.,
i i e
E @ E DESIGNED BY:
S) ®
ALUMINUM STOREFRONT ALUMINUM STOREFRONT ALUMINUM STOREFRONT ALUMINUM STOREFRONT DRAWN BY:
" X 4-112" " X 412" 22X 4112 X412
FIXED DOOR WITH TRANSOM
GLAZING LEGEND TYPICAL DETAILS e
. < ncated
Y 4 T T e— TYPICAL JANB AT ADJAGENT STOREFRONT B
ca ¥ \asoy
OBSCURED GLASS, TEMPERED 20057704

INSTALL WINDOW PRIVACY FILM

PLANFILE NG 1 LOGATION

SHEETNG,

A-601




5/8" GYP. BD.
3.5/8" LIGHT GUAGE
METAL STUD. 3625162-33

314" PLY

5/ ASING
BEAD TRIM

BACKER ROD AND
SEALANT, TYP

112" SHIM

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

-ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
FRAME BEYOND.
-ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
112" SHIM

BACKER ROD AND
SEALANT, TYP

(E) CONCRETE SLAB

6 | ALUM. STOREFRONT JAMB/HEAD

~o o | SCALE: 3= 10

3 |ALUM. STOREFRONT SILL @FLOOR

o scaE: 3= 1o

(E) STEEL STUD
FRAMING TO REMAIN

A

v
EXISTING SOFFIT FRAMING TO REMAIN

HEAD/JAMB SIMILAR

WALL FRAMING

. x 25" NAILS PER MANUF.

|- GYPSUM BOARD

HOLLOW METAL DOOR SYSTEM

oanEL
(E) SOFFIT FRAMING- FLOOR FINISH

BACKER ROD AND
SEALANT, TYP GYP. BD.
JT — w
SroRerRoNT 1 8%

\ %

. L .
b
'NOTE: SHADED ELEMENTS SHOWN ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN.
5 | STOREFRONT HEAD @ (E) SOFFIT 2 |INT. DOOR - HEAD/JAMB
] sone: waver ] sone: e o
@ c
’
I
\
L — AN
SroREFRONT D0OR

ALUMINUM FRAME & DOOR
SroRerRoNT -
56 CASING BEAD T VR \N?ﬂﬁ&
TRIM |5

BACKER ROD AND
SEALANT, TYP

(E) METAL STUD WALL
AMING

(E) GYP.BD.—————— |

: SHADED ELEMENTS SHOWN ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN.

yii ALUMINUM
/STDREFRONT FRAME

BEYOND

{E) CONCRETE SLAB

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
DOOR & WINDOW DETAILS

PROJECT TITLE:
SHEET TITLE

DESIGNED BY:
3

DRAWNGY.

GHEGKED BY.

“APPROVED BY:

SCALE
3=10

DATE
620124

200057704

PLANFILE NG 1 LOGATION

4 | STOREFRONT SILL @(E) WALL

o[ | sOALE: 3= 107

1 |INT. STOREFRONT DOOR

o[ scALE: o

SHEETNG,

A-901




LIGHT GUAGE METAL STUD
(3625162-33) BRACE TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE @48"
0.C. STAGGERED

CEILING

NEW ACT WHERE OCCURS.
REFER TO RCP

5/8" GYP. BD.

|~ (€) METAL STUD SOFFIT

FRAMING TO REMAIN

REFERTORCP

SOFFIT

35/8" LIGHT GUAGE METAL ——
STUD. 362516233

BACKER ROD AND
SEALANT, TYP.

\

ALUMINUM

REFER TO RCP

GYP. BD. WHERE OCCURS.
FASTEN TO (E) SOFFIT
FRAMING. REFER TO RCP

REFER TO RCP

STOREFRONT

NOTE: SHADED ELEMENTS SHOWN ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN

'
REFERTORCP

~h—

(E) FRAMING

2 #10 SCREWS @ 24" 0.C.

24 20 GA SOFFIT FRAMING @
16" 0.C. - REFER TO RCP FOR
SOFFIT TYPES

SCHEDULED CEILING

REFER TO RCP

2X BRACING ATTACH
TO STRUCTURAL FRAMING W/
*SIMPSON" DTC (SLOTTED LEG VERT J)
@ EACH JOIST OR 24" 0.C. @ BLOCKING

REFERTORCP g

N4

WALL PER PLAN
CORNER BEAD

SCHEDULED FINISH - TYP
2-#10 SCREWS @24' 0.C.

20 GA 2X4 MTL STUD OR 2X6
BLOCKING PER FRAMING

(E) STEEL STUD TO REMAIN

1e———(E) GYP BD TO REMAIN

CORNER BEAD

3-5/8" LIGHT GUAGE MTL STUD
(N) 5/8" GYP BD

12 | SOFFIT DETAIL

SCALE: 112'= 107

6 | TYP. SOFFIT FRAMING

| SCALE: 112'= 10

3 |TYP. BULKHEAD

| SCALE: 3= 10"

= (E)ACT

(E) STEEL STUD
TO REMAIN

(E) MTL. STUD KICKERS-
48" 0.C. BRACED TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE.

+12:2°AF.

(E) ACOUSTICAL CEILING
TILE, REFER TO RCP

-

1

0 AF.F.

N [

GYP. B.D CEILING
REFER TO RCP

EXISTING BULK HEAD:
TO BE REMOVED

(E) CONC. SLAB:

=)

o

4

&

NOTE: SHADED ELEMENTS SHOWN ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN

&

ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
REFER TO RCP.

(€) STEEL STUD TO

(E) GYP BD TO REMAIN——————————— =]

STUD (3625162-33)
BRACE TO WALL

wa BULKHEAD HT. + !
VERIFY IN FIELD
CORNER BEAD

REFER TO RCP

NOTE: SHADED ELEMENTS SHOWN ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN

LIGHT GUAGE METAL

3-5/8" LIGHT GUAGE
MTL STUD. 3625162-33

5/8" GYP BD. CEILING.

8 | CEILING FRAMING 2

e[| scALE:

3-5/8" LIGHT GUAGE MTL STUD
SCHEDULED FINISH, TYP.

HILTI X-U 72 PB $36 W/ FLAT WASHER
@32'0.C. 85" & 10" OF ENDS, 1" MIN
EMBED (ICC-ES ESR 2268)

BOTTOM CHANNEL

(E) CONC. FLOOR

NOTE
1 WALL FRAMING TO ACCOMODATE SLB/SF INT. LOAD.
2 LINE CAULK BETWEEN WALL AND RUNNER (TYP)

2 | TYP. PARTITION TO FLOOR

| SCALE:

100"

LIGHT GUAGE METAL
STUD (3628162-33) \
BRACE TO WALL

3-5/8" LIGHT GUAGE
STUD,

362516233

&
5/8" GYP. BD. CEILING. f

REFER TO RCP.
518" GYP. BD.

10 | WALL SECTION - SHARED OFFICE

o] SCALE: 3= 10"

7 | CEILING FRAMING 1

~=e ] scALE: o

-ATTACH BRACE TO TRACK WITH #8.
SELF-TAPPING SCREWS, ATTACH
TRACK TO EXISTING ROOF DECK
LIGHT GUAGE METAL STUD
(3625162-33) BRACE TO STRUCTURE
ABOVE @48" O.C. STAGGERED
SIMPSON A34 ATTACHED W/ SELF-
TAPPING SCREWS TO SIDE OF BRACE
AND TOP OF TRACK.

Plimv TRACK 362T162-33
& /WALL SOUND INSULATION
E METAL STUD WALL

FRAMING. 362516233

ACOUSTICAL CEILING
/ PANEL

ABOVE CLNG.

0

NOTE: SHADED ELEMENTS SHOWN ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN.

NOTE:
WALL FRAMING TO ACCOMODATE
5LBISF INT. LOAD.
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2'x3'x3/16", 20" LONG METAL SUPPORT W/90
DEGREE LEG 20 LONG BOLTED TO
COUNTER @30 .

4" BACKSPLASH

SOLID-SURFACE COUNTERTOP PER SPEC

1/2" PLYWOOD O/2x4 FRAMING

SKIRT TO MATCH COUNTERTOP.
METAL SUPPPORT BRACKET

Wi(2) 1/2" BOLTS TO 2x4 COUNTER
TOP FRAMING

SINK PER PLUMBING

2x4 BLOCK SCREWED TO STUD BLOCK
WALL FINISH, REFER TO SCHEDULE

8 |LAVATORY COUNTER

{E) WALL FRAMING
{E) GYPSUM BOARD

BACKSPLAS
(WHERE OCCURS)
LAMINATE
COUNTERTOP

_____ TOPOF COUNTER,
REF_TO INT. ELEVATIONS'

BLOCKING

FACE OF CABINET

5 |LAMINATE COUNTERTOP

7903 | SCALE: 1

7903

SCALE:

=

0

“Kitchen Accessibility Notes
1. The sink and work surface to be separate (30") components.

2. Base cabinet doors directly under the counter area, shall be
removable without the use of specialized tools or specialized
knowledge, or shall pocket away in order to provide clearance for a
wheelchair. The finish floor beneath the counter area shall be
extended to the rear panel

3. With doors removed or pocketed away, toe and knee clearance to
comply with detail:

4. Faucet controls and operating mechanisms shall be operable with
one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of
the wrist.

5. The force required to activate controls shall be no greater than 5
pound force (22.2N). L d, push-type and

controlled mechanisms are examples of acceptable designs. Self-
closing valves are allowed if the faucet remains open for at least 10
seconds.

| —GYPSUMBOARD

| WALL FRAMING - REFER
TO FLOOR PLANS FOR
WALL TYPES

SEMI-RECESSED CABINET - ATTACH
PER MANUF. RECOMMENDATIONS
WRAP GYPSUM BOARD INTO OPENING

MOUNT WITH OPERABLE PORTION
OF CABINET OR EXTINGUISHER
AT 48" MAX. AF F.

EXTINGUISHER

4\/7

=

4 |BASE CABINET

WALL FRAMING - REFER TO
FLOOR PLAN FOR WALL TYPES

___ TOP.OF UPPER CABINET

" REF.TO INT. ELEVATIONS

PROVIDE SLEEVE NUTS & SCREW
FASTENERS BETWEEN EACH
CABINET UNIT @ TOP & BOTTOM,
FRONT & BACK

#10 W.S. @ 12" 0.C. MIN (3) PER
CABINET TOP AND BOTTOM.

BLOCKING AT CABINET TOP &
OTTOM

GYPSUM BD WALL FINISH
(O/PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL W.0))

CABINET

[<—————WoopsTuos, Rek. 10
STRUCTUR/

BLOCKING
BLOCKING TO STUD IN ANY
oD SE £ atrow T

CCONTRACTOR'S OPTION, U.ON.
OFFSET AT EACH STUD BAY TO
AVOID FASTENER CONFLICT

ELEVATION

WOOD STUDS
2X6 BLOCKING

METHOD A
(AT 2X STUD ONLY)

(3) 16d END NAILS

2x STUD
2x6 BLOCK

METHOD B

(4) 84 TOE NAILS

STUD, ANY
THICKNESS
2x6 BLOCK

METHOD C

A SIMPSON A21 TOP

SECTION A-A

USE: #10 WOOD SCREW MIN. TO ATTACH ACCESSORIES TO BLOCKING, U.ON.
FOR: MIRRORS, FLAT SIGNS, TACKBOARDS, CHALKBOARDS, MARKER BOARDS,
BULLETIN BOARDS, FRAMED ARTWORK.

NOTES:

1 DO NOT CUT OR NOTCH STUDS TO INSTALL BLOCKING

2 VERIFY LENGTH, HEIGHT, QUANTITY, AND LOCATION FOR BLOCKING WITH
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS AND ACCESSORY MANUFACTURER

3 EXTEND BLOCKING TO FIRST STUD PAST END OF ACCESSORY

4. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS FOR MINIMUM LOAD LIMITS ON BLOCKING

[ 2 |TYP. 2X BLOCKING

7903

SCALE: 3 =10"

7905 | SCALE: 1= 10"

jm
g
2l !
RN | MNFiish side Paneis, Ty
elalom | 11 Under sink
; it
8l | [-Sink (per Plans); Verify
g1 om | Basin Depth per Knee 7 |FIRE
g1 Clearance; Oftcenter
e | == — Rear Drain; Install per A803 | SCALE: 3 =
R et
i
I\ [——Remove Doors or
| Pocket away provided
PER PLANS min. 30" cir widh met
30" N, CLR. WORKSPAGE @ WORKSTATION
PLAN
Sink per Plan);
Sealant around Py
perimeter =
Stainless Steel i “
Countertop
,,,,,,,, Y e ansn n
A ====FZ || | ——msuste exposed water }—Finish ntrir Side
s supply and crain pipes: there N Panels
§ shall be no sharp or abrasive
g surfaces under sink. %
HE H {—Retactable harcware at
2|9 == Finish Back and Insides of Cabinet ( sink “‘7‘”9 ase; doors
k] away or may be
s vemuveﬂ
H
= | ——Extend Finish Flooring Under Cabinet jl\
b Pt =
i MIN. 30" CLR. ~
Note: Provide backing in wal
framing as required for lower BETWEEN SIDE PANELS
and upper cabinet support
SECTION ELEVATION

9 |ACC. KITCHEN WORKSTATION AND SINK

7413 | A503 | SCALE: 314

o

(E) GYPSUM BOARD

(E) WALL FRAMING - REFER TO
FLOOR PLAN FOR WALL TYPES

PROVIDE BLOCKING AT TOP &
BOTTOM OF ALL UPPER BASE, AND
FULL HEIGHT CABINETS, AND WALL.

aTYP

0'-3 255/256"

*

r
2:0° TYP. UON

T

HUNG ACCESSORIES.

#14X3 1/2° FHW.S. @ 16"

6 X 1-1/4" X 16 GA.
CCONTINUOUS TRACK NOTCH &
FASTEN TO STUDS W/ 4 #8
SM.S,

/OC MAX

#12X3' FHW.S.

CABINET PER INTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

RUBBER BASE

SCHEDULED FINISH FLOOR

3 |BASE CABINET ANCHORAGE

"SIMPSON" A35 AT EACH
END OF BLOCKING. \ A
ALTERNATE TOP & —
BOTT oy
OFFSET BLOCKING AT
EACH STUD BAY TO — [
AVOID FASTENER A
CONFLICT L
A

WOOD STUDS, REF. TO
STRUGTURAL ELEVATION SECTION
4X6 BLOCKING- -

PLAN

USE: #12 WOOD SCREW MIN. TO ATTACH  USE: # 14 WOOD SCREW MIN. OR 1/4"

DOOR STOPS, DOOI H I

CRBINETS, DISPLAY CABINETS, TOILET  SEATS, SHELF BRACKETS: COUNTERTOP

PARTITIONS ACKETS, URINAL SCREENS, WATER
HEATER STRAPS, SINK BRACKETS, ETC

NOTES:

1 DO NOT CUT OR NOTCH STUDS TO INSTALL BLOCKING

2 VERIFY LENGTH, HEIGHT, QUANTITY, AND LOCATION FOR BLOCKING WITH
ARCHITEGTURAL DETALS AND ACCESSORY VANUFAGTURER

3 EXTEND BLOCKING TO FIRST STUD PAST END OF ACCESSORY

4. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS FOR MINIMUM LOAD LIMITS ON BLOCKING

1 [TYP. 4X BLOCKING
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MOUNTING STUDS
FRAMING STUD

f—BACKING PER
STRUCTURAL

—GYPSUM
BOARD

CUT AROUND
MOUNTING PLATE
MOUNTING

PLATE

3/8" THROUGH-BOLTS
WITH WASHERS ON

BACKSIDE. TYP 6 MIN.
- WALLMOUN

6 |DUAL WALL MOUNT FOUNTAIN

MOUNTED
DRINKING FOUNTAIN

7904 | SCALE: 3= 10"

STRAIGHT EDGE
TRIM

LUXURY
VINYL TILE
FINISH PER
SCHEDULE

i
(IF > 1/4" HIGH, THEN
PROVIDE 1:2 BEVEL)

5 |CARPET TO LVT TRANSITION

WATERPROOF
MEMBRANE

DRAIN SET FLUSH WITH
FINISH FLOOR

CERAMIC TILE OVER
THINSET MORTAR AND
MORTAR BED

2% MAX

|SLoPE,

N —— <——SLOPE

~——FLOOR DRAIN - REFER
TO PLUMBING PLANS

7 ,;.‘

2 |FLOOR DRAIN

7904 | SCALE: 6= 10"

A904 | SCALE: 3= 10"

o BE&RLOME@D&LE,V%?
] .g,/csmwc TILE BULL NOSE, THINSET OVER
& CEMENT BOARD OR M R. GYP. BOARD AS

SPECIFIED

= CERAMIC TILE, THINSET OVER CEMENT
' BOARD OR M.R. GYP. BOARD AS SPECIFIED

- =

COVED CERAMIC FLOOR TILE
-CERAMIC FLOOR TILE

—MORTAR BED

—(E) CONCRETE SLAB

o

NOTE: SHADED ELEMENTS SHOWN ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN

4 |BASE - INTERIOR - CT

|
[+——WALL FINISH

WALL BOARD

|
J (WAL FINISH

UM
WALL BOARD

T

|
11

| (E) CONCRETE

CURB, (N)

| WHERE OCCURS

! USE CONSTRUCTION

|

RESILIENT

BASE
J—F\N\SH FLOOR

4
< (E) CONC.
sLAB

WITHOUT CURE

WITH CURE

1 |GWB TERMINATION AND BASE
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PLUMBING ABBREVIATIONS

PLUMBING LEGEND

MECHANICAL LEGEND

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES

CONT

ABOVE HEAD sYmBOL ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION SYMBOL ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION 1 COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES:
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT HP HORSE POWER = SALLVALVE
ABOVE FINISHED FLOO! HZ HERTZ % o DA DIAMETER 2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC): PART 1, TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
ABOVE GRADE 3 INVERT ELEVATION BFV BUTTERFLY VALVE (CoR)
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC): PART 2, TITLE 24 CCR
AUTHOR\TV HAVING JURISDICTION WG INCHES OF WATER COLUMN E) cap ' ELECTRICAL PHASE 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (GEC): PART 3, TITLE 24 CCR
ALUMIN KW KILOWATT: 7] CHECKVALVE 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC): PART 4, TITLE 24 CCR
AMB\ENT Lav LAVATORY 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC): PART 5, TITLE 24 CCR
AMPERAGE LBS  POUNDS 15 COTG | CLEAN OUT THROUGH GRADE X CEILING MOUNTED SUPPLY OR OUTSIDE AIR DIFFUSER 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CENC): PART 6, TITLE 24 CCR
ARCHITECT, ARCHITECTURAL LWT  LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE 2 o DIAVETER 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC): PART 9, TITLE 24 CCR
BELOW MAX  MAXIMUM 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CAL GREEN): PART 11, TITLE 24 CCR
) ELECTRICAL PHASE CEILING MOUNTED RETURN AIR GRILLE
BELOWFLOOR MBH 1000 BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOUR %] REPORT DEFICIENCIES WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS UPON AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED.
T o e U RS © o FLOORCLEN OUT 2 THESE DRAWINGS ARE A GENERAL GRAPHIC PRESENTATION OF THE WORK. DUCTWORK, PIPING, AND
BACKFLOW PREVENTOR MECH  MECHANICAL H N A Al H NTATI U  PIPING, AN
Bul MFGR  MANUFACTURE OR MANUFACTURER g SHUT OFF VALVE IN PIPE DROP OR PIPE RISER |Z| CEILING MOUNTED EXHAUST AIR GRILLE EQUIPMENT, AS SHOWN, ARE SCHEMATIC. FABRICATE AND INSTALL BASED ON ACTUAL FIELD
MEASUREMENT. COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES. ADHERE TO LOCATIONS AS CLOSELY AS
B“S‘S OF DESIGN MIN MINIMUM (3] VB SHUT OFF VALVE IN YARD BOX ‘SIDEWALL MOUNTED SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER, RETURN POSSIBLE, VARY RUNS OR SHAPE OF DUCTWORK AS REQUIRED TO MEET STRUCTURAL AND OTHER
BRITISH THERMAL UNIT PER HOUR MU MAKE-UP = STRANER = AIR GRILLE, LOUVER INTERFERENCES AS REQUIRED BY THE ARCHITECT. PROVIDE A COMPLETE SET OF SHOP DRAWINGS
COMBUSTION Al ™) NEW REFLECTING ACTUAL DIMENSIONS, ACCESS REQUIREMENTS, AND DETAILS BASED UPON THE ACTUAL
CONDENSATE DRAIN NOM  NOMINAL | TV TRAP PRIMER VALVE ﬁ 24X12, 24X12 FO | RECTANGULAR, FLAT OVAL DUCT EQUIPMENT PROCURED. MAINTAIN AN UP TO DATE SET OF AS-BUILT DRAWINGS AT THE JOB SITE.
CUBIC FEET PER HOUR NPS  NOMINAL PIPE SIZE " TN 3 THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL ITEMS RELATED TO MECHANICAL SYSTEMS
CONNECTION NS NOTTOSCALE WITH THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH PROCURING OR FABRICATION OF
CONTINUATION OPT  OPERATNG — PIPE DOWN £ 1| 2eiz 1200 |uneo buct EQUPHENT, DUCTWORK, PIPNG ETC. ITEMS T0 BE COORDINATED SHALL INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT
GASTIRON osvpn  OFTICE OF STATEWDE HEALTHPLANNING P PPEUP
CHROME PLATED o0 PRESSURE DROP J—— PIPE TEE DOWN RECTANGULAR SUPPLY / OA, RETURN, EXHAUST / GRILLES, REGISTERS AND DIFFUSERS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN. —
gm’;‘“ FIXTURE UNITS :‘ ;:GiEDs PR SQUARE INGH iy PIPE INTERSECTION RELIEF DUCT PASSING THROUGH PLAIN OF VIEW DUCTWORK LOCATIONS AND POTENTIAL INTERFERENCES WITH STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, FRAMING, FIRE prd
‘SPRINKLER LINES, PLUMBING WASTE LINES, CABLE TRAYS AND CONDUIT.
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT PW PROCESS WASTE m PLUG VALVE ELEVATION VIEW RECTANGULAR SUPPLY / OA, RETURN, EXHAUST / L -
EXISTING RM ROOM K PV PLUG VALVE PLAN VIEW RELIEF DUCT TURNING DOWN ) ACCESS TO VOLUME DAMPERS FOR BALANCING. ACCESS TO ALL EQUIPMENT, AS WELL AS PLATFORM § <
EVAPORATIVE COOLER RPM  REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE AND CURB LOCATIONS e
EFFICIENCY oL STORM DRAIN LEADER 6 POCORPOD | POINT OF CONNECTION OR POINT OF DISCONNECT 4 REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCLUDING ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, CIVIL, g o
ELEC1RICAL spo STDRM DRAIN OVERFLOW [ — E 120 ROUND DUCT MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL. ANY QUESTIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT UP, IN WRITING, TO
EQUIPH SHT PRV |PRESSURE REDUGING OR REGULATOR VALVE THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER BEFORE THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. o) z
EMER\NG WATER TEMPERATURE sov snm orr VALVE weo WCO | WAL CLEANOUT 5 REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR EXACT LOCATION OF DIFFUSERS, ¥ g
FROM ABOVE ss STAINLESS STE ROUND DUCT TURNING DOWN, ROUND DUCT TURNING REGISTERS, GRILLES, AND ACCESS PANELS.
B ow COLD WATER =D -9
FLEXIBLE CONNECTION TEMP EMPORARY TENPERATURE (AORAS vP 6 ALLDUCT DIVENSIONS, AS SHOWN ON MECHANICAL DRAWINGS ARE CLEAR INSIDE DIMENSIONS, o [0}
FULL LOAD AMPS v TYPI co € CCONDENSATE DRAIN INCREASE OUTER DUCT DIMENSION AS REQUIRED TO ACCOUNT FOR THE THICKNESS OF INTERNAL s =
FLOOR UoN umgss OTHERWISE NOTED - HW HOT WATER 90° ELBOW WITH TURNING VAINS LINING WHERE APPLICABLE = =z
FEET PER SECOND UR  UPTOORUPTHROUGHROOF | [T ___—__ m SANTARY VENT 7 INSULATION AND FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE FIRE MARSHALL CRITERIA AND SHALL NOT m
FROM v VENT EXCEED FLAME SPREAD OF 25 AND SMOKE DEVELOPED OF 50 PER ASTM-84, NFPA-223, AND UL 723, | s
FLUSH TANK vAC VACUUM TP TP ™ TRAP PRIMER FLEXIBLE DUCT 60" MAX LENGTH &  INSULATE PIPING AND DUCTWORK IN ACCORDANCE TO THE GOVERNING CODES. Z 3
FLUSHVALVE VIR VENT THROUGH ROOF sW WASTE (ABOVE GRADE) 9 ALL SQUARE ELBOWS IN SUPPLY DUCTWORK SHALL HAVE TURNING VANES. PROVIDE MANUAL VOLUME < 0
GAGE OR GAUGE we WATER CLOSET S — sw WASTE (BELOW GRADE) DAMPER AT EACH BRANCH DUCT TAKE-OFF SERVING EACH AIR TERMINAL DEVICE. PROVIDE BALANCING pd o
GALVANIZED w WASTE FC FLEXIBLE CONNECTION DAMPERS FOR EACH MAIN DUCT TAKE-OFF IN ACCORDANCE TO SMACNA IN ORDER TO ASSURE A
GALLONS PER CYCLE wi WITH ad EXISTING WASTE COMPLETELY BALANCED SYSTEM. L o3
GALLONS PER FLUSH WO  WiTHoUT 10 MATERIALS EXPOSED WITHIN ANY SPACE BEING USED AS AN AR PLENUM SHALL BE NON COMBUSTIBLE [ 1
GALLONS PER MINUTE WSFU  WATER SUPPLY FIXTURE UNIT MECHANICAL ABBREVIATIONS —fF—= o MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER OR SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX NOT GREATER THAN 25 AND A SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX NOT - <
GYPSUM wr WEIGHT EXPRESSED IN POUNDS. ‘GREATER THAN 50, WHEN TESTED AS A COMPOSITE PRODUCT IN ACCORDANGE WITH ONE OF THE
GREASE WASTE AC AIR CONDITION, AIR AR e HORSE POWER FOLLOWING TEST METHODS: NFPA 255, METHOD OF TEST OF SURFACE BURNING CHARACTERISTICS OF ) o
REASE WA $ oo CABLE OPERATED VOLUME DAMPER BUILDING MATERIALS, ASTM E84, SURFACE BURNING CHARACTERISTICS OF BUILDING MATERIALS, OR UL >
ABV ABOVE HVI HOME VENTILATING INSTITUTE 723, TEST FOR SURFACE BURNING CHARACTERISTIC OF BUILDING MATERIALS, Z
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR Hz HERTZ — <<
AFUE  ANNUAL FUEL UTILIZATION EFFICIENGY | IDU INDOOR UNIT I
AHI AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION WG INCHES OF WATER COLUMN RRRKRRRRA ACCESS CLEARANCE PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES < &)
AU ARHANDLING UNIT WO KILOWATT T COMPLY WITH THE OF THE FOLLOWING CODES ; hrl
ALUM - ALUMINUM Les POUNDS [,) POCORPOD | POINT OF CONNECTION, POINT OF DISCONNECTION 2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC): PART 1, TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS © =
AIR MOVEMENT AND CONTROL g
AMCA G ORTION LWT  LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE o
TTEMS RELATED TO THE MECHANICAL SYSTEN TO BE 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC): PART 2, TITLE 24 CCR
AMB AMBIENT MBH 1000 BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOUR REMOVED. 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC): PART 3, TITLE 24 CCR ~
P ACCESS PANEL MCA  MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPS 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC): PART 4, TITLE 24 CCR ~—
ARCH  ARCHITECT, ARCHITECTURAL MFGR  MANUFACTURE OR MANUFACTURER SHEET INDEX 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC): PART 5, TITLE 24 CCR
ARI AMERICAN REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE MIN MINIMUM 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CENC): PART 6, TITLE 24 CCR
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, SHEET NUMBER SHEETTITE 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC): PART 9, TITLE 24 CCR
ASHRAE  REFRIGERATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING | MUA  MAKE-UP AIR o A PG 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CAL GREEN): PART 11, TITLE 24 CCR
ENGINEERS
80D BACK DRAFT DAMPER ™ NEw y REPORT WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS UPON AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED.
50D BASIS OF DESIGN N NOT LISTED MP-001 MECHANICAL & PLUBING SCHEDULES 2 NOPLUMBING SHALL BE INSTALLED UNTIL ALL REQUIRED PLUMBING PLAN CHECK PERMITS AND
BEL BELOW NOM NOMINAL MP-002 MECHANICAL & PLUMBING DETAILS APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED FROM ALL REQUIRED AGENCIES. "
o000 ENERGY COMPLIANGE DOGUVENTATION 3 LAVATORY FAUCETS, SINK FAUCETS (NOT INCLUDING SERVICE SINK FAUCETS OR FAUCETS g u
BHP  BREAK HORSE POWER NTS  NOTTOSCALE AS ) SHALL MEET THE FLOW REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED IN THE APPLIANCE | | £ g
BLDG  BUILDING oA OUTSIDE A WPD-101 MECHANICAL & PLUMBING DEMOLITION FIRST FLOOR PLAN EFFICIENCY STANDARDS. g s
BTUK  BRITISH THERMAL UNIT PER HOUR onl OUTSIDE AR INTAKE P07 VECHANICAL & PLUNBING DEMOLITION SECOND FLOOR PLAN 4 COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF PLUMBING FIXTURES g B
o iy o SIADE DAPER s PROVDEAL TAILPIECES, TRAPS, STOPS, AND SUPPLY PIPES TO LAVATORIES DESIGNED AS = =
MP-200 MECHANICAL & PLUMBING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
e CONDENSATE DRAIN T 108 HEALTH PLANNING a0 ECHANIGAL & PLUVBING SECOND FLOOR PLAN ACCESSIBLE, WITH PREFORMED INSULATION JACKET.
CFD  CEILING FIRE DAMPER OSHPD ot OE VEL OPMENT 6 CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING OF WALLS, ROOFS, FOOTINGS,
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE . PRESSURE DROP FLOORS, INCLUDING ALL SAW CUTTING AND CORE DRILLING. COORDINATE ALL SAW CUTTING AND CORE
DRILLING WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. ANY CUTTING AND DRILLING REQUIRED OF STRUCTURAL
CONT  CONTINUATION pst POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH PROJECT TEAM LIST ELEMENTS THAT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECTS
csp CEILING SMOKE DAMPER RETURN AIR TITLE NAME DESK NUMBER EMAIL ADDRESS AATTENTION PRIOR TO CUTTING AND DRILLING. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PROPOSED LOCATION AND
08 DRY BULB TEMPERATURE REFRIG . N SIZES OF SUCH CUTTING AND DRILLING FOR THE ARCHITECTS AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
on bow i ROOM PROJECT MANAGER DENVER STANGER 805.540.5388 DSTANGER@3CENG.COM APPROVAL
DSA  DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT RPM  REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE MECHANICAL DESIGNER | DENVER STANGER 805.540.5388 DSTANGER@3CENG.COM 7 COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF ALL EQUIPHENT, éxgms EIS_\TNOGF‘;VIJ:LSEQE;TERAA‘EESA PRORTO
DTR - DOWNTHROUGHROOR b SUPPLY AR PLUMBING DESIGNER | _ RANDY CARMINATI | 805.540.3363 EXT 319 CoM WHERE ACCESS PANELS IN FINISHED SPACES, OTHER THAN THAT SHOWN,
® EXISTING SEER  SEASONAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATION CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF PANELS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR
EA EXHAUST AIR SHT TO INSTALLATION
'SHEET METAL AND AIR CONDITIONING 8 ANY STRUCTURAL FIREPROOFING DAMAGED DURING INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING EQUIPMENT, PIPING,
EC EVAPORATIVE COOLER SMACNA . g
CONTRACTORS NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ETC. SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER. REPAIRS SHALL BE AS DIRECTED BY THE
EDB  ENTERING DRY BULB TEMPERATURE SOV SHUT OFF VALVE ARCHITECT. e
EER  ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATIO sP STATIC PRESSURE 9 NEW OR REPAIRED POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS SHALL BE DISINFECTED PRIOR TO USE PER 2022 CPC
EFF EFFICENC ss STAINLESS STEEL 609,11, THE METHOD TO BE FOLLOWED SHALL BE THAT PRESCRIBED BY THE HEALTH AUTHORITY OR. IN | L2 ___
gee  eeomon S STEOeTTEETORY A THE PP SYSTEN SO FLUSHED 1T CLEAN,POTABLEVATER NTIL POTABLE WATER APPEARS || K
ESP  EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE ssT ATURATED SUCTION TEMPERATURE o '
CHECKED &Y.
EWB ENTERING WET BULB TEMP  TEMPORARY, TEMPEI B) THE SYSTEM OR PARTS THEREOF SHALL BE FILLED WITH A WATER-CHLORINE SOLUTION CONTAINING BS
Ewr ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE TSP TOTAL STATIC PRESSURE NOT LESS THAN 50 PARTS PER MILLION OF CHLORINE, AND THE SYSTEM OR PART THEREOF SHALL BE
FA FROM ABOVE TP TYPICAL 'VALVED-OFF AND ALLOWED TO STAND FOR 24 HOURS; OR, THE SYSTEM OF PART THEREOF SHALLBE | | APPROVEDBY:
FC FLEXIBLE CONNECTION TXV  THERMAL EXPANSION VALVE FILLED WITH A WATER CHLORINE SOLUTION CONTAINING NOT LESS THAN 200 PARTS PER MILLION OF
P HReoure LON UNLESS OTHERISE NOTED ©) FOLLONNG THE ALLOWED STANDING T, THE SYSTEN SHALL SE FLUSHED WITH CLEAN POTABLE ||
LA FULLLOADAMPS UTR - UPTOOR UP THROUGH ROOF WATER UNTIL THE GHLORINE RESIDUAL IN THE WATER COMING FROW THE SvSTEM DOES NoT Exceen | | A5 INDICATED
FPM FEET PER MINUTE VD 'VOLUME DAMPER ‘THE CHLORINE RESIDUAL IN THE FLUSHING WATER. e
FSC  FAN SPEED CONTROLLER VEX  VEHICLE EXHAUST SYSTEM D) THE PROCEDURE SHALL BE REPEATED WHERE T IS SHOWN BY BACTERIOLOGICAL EXAMINATION MADE | | 05/14/2024
FSD  FIREISMOKE DAMPER VRF VARIABLE REFRIGERANT VOLUME BY AN APPROVED AGENCY THAT CONTAMINATION PERSISTS IN THE SYSTEM. T
GA £, GAUGH ws WET BULB TEMPERATURE 2000577-04
GALV - GALVANIZED WE - WATER COLUMN s, | [FNFLENo ooRTon
GPM  GALLONS PER MINUTE we WATER GAUGE S
GYP GYPS wr WEIGHT EXPRESSED IN POUNDS ——
W HeaD s
inomne SEREEEGR MP 000




VENTILATION CALCULATION DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT PUMP SCHEDULE
AHRI PERFORMANCE
Room Table 120.1-A CFM INDOOR UNIT OUTDOOR UNIT
syem (::;) Tae 12014 Occupancy | Aren O(U‘ldt;ov :)lr Rer;o.r:;n]egm. e e | o [senseie| o cooLING HEATING REVARKS
a ategor ate (cfm/si .1(c) g
Room Name o a TONS | COOLING s1un | seero |eera | BTUHAT [BTUHAT | oo | one | INSTALLATION | POWER | o | | waTs | OFERATIG |instauiaTion | ooe POWER | | oo | ORERATING | insTALLATION | SEE BELOW
Bureau Sargeant 107 | 149 | Office Buildings - Office space 015 23 arF | TE TYPE VibHZ ] DETAIL VigHZ DETAIL
Shared Office 126 354 Office Buildings - Office space 0.15 54 /o8
1 y y
Open O 102 Tots | Offes Buldings - Offce e o P DAKN | 15 | 13700 | R4t0n | 18000 | 168 | 119 | 20000 | 13800 | 76 | FAQiSTAVUU | HMiGHWALL | 208160 | 05 | 15 | s | 4 S 2MP002 | RZQIBTBVUUA | 20810 | 165 | 20 175 1MP-002 e
5 North Stair 1F 151 General - Corridors. 0.15 23 GENERN— NOTES APPLICABLE TO ALL UNITS:
s PROVIDED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
= South Stair 1F 151 General - Corridors 015 23 B DNIT SHALL 82 CONFIGURED FOR GOLING ONly
£ ; - C. SIZE REFRIGERATION LINES PER THE MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS FOR TOTAL DEVELOPED LINE LENGTH
g | MolllAdpcenttostairs) | 43 General - Corridors 015 ’ D. PROVIDE WITH MANUFACTURERS CONDENSER WALL MOUNTING BRACKET
= Lobby 100 ,
H obby 260 General - Corridors 0.15 39 CONTROLNOTES
4 Hall 114/115 131 General - Corridors 015 20 1. PROVIDE WITH MANUFACTURERS MODEL BRC1ET3 WIRED CONTROLLER
k4 Break Room 121 240 Office Buildings - Breakrooms 05 120
z Brehing Foom 122 06 | GeneralConference/mecting s 0 COMMERCIAL GRILLE, REGISTER, DIFFUSER, LOUVER SCHEDULE
H -
g Incident Com. 123 125 | Office Buildings - Office space 015 9 FD = FIRE DAMPER Fo (N cFM (CEILING SUPPLY DEFLECTION LEGEND (EXCEPT FOR 4-WAY DEFLECTION, SHADING INDICATES ACTIVE SECTION OF DIFFUSER)
o Dispatch 124 86 Office Buildings - Office space 0.15 13 FSD = FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER J2x12 DIFFUSER, GRILLE, LOUVER
UTSIDE AIR INTAKE - ]
Meeting 125 - \
eeting 126 | General - Conference/meeting 05 63 INLET SIZE (IF APPLICABLE) NECK SIZE Genth xvich ot kogth x e X 4]
MARK: S = SUPPLY: R = RETURN: WAy 3WAY 2WAYCORNER 2WAYOPPOSITE  1-WAY
TOTAL 1085 £ = EXHAUST, T = TRANSFER: =
OUVER; 0 = OUTSIDE AR =z 1)
i i BORDER TYPE INSTALLATION w w
Int Affairs Lieut. 224 | 266 | Office Buildings - Office space 0.5 20 TAG TvPE WAKE | MODEL [ somocee [ LAy | coweron | s WAGE REMARKS TALAT = W
Break Room 207 244 | Office Buildings - Breakrooms 05 122 RWAL | CELING ] 3
BOS. Manager 208 129 | Office Buildings - Office space 015 20 > =
> MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL o
Public Affairs Manager 138 Office Buildings - Office space 015 2 COORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL O T
205 @ cue N CONTRACTOR AND FRAMING CONTRACTOR & S
ing R . Tmus | Toc 1 3 STEEL WHITE e S \ TO INSURE OPENINGS IN HARD CEILINGS amp.002
. Meeting Room 202 133 | General - Conference/meeting 05 67 SUPPLY S\ A e Lo e a »
8 North Stair 2F 154 General - Corridors 0.5 2% ACCOMMODATE THE SPECIFIED BORDER
B [ southStairs and Hall TYPE. NO EXCEPTIONS > (0]
s oum St SnaRAAY | 457 General - Corridors 015 69 - zZ
2 Train/Hiring Manager 208 | 132 Office Buildings - Office space 015 20 MECHANICAL CONTRAGTOR SHALL SEE aém;;nén; FOR > g
8 Crime Analyst 209 129 Office Buildings - Office space 0.15 20 CCOORDINATE WITH THE GENERAL
z a A CONTRACTOR AND FRAMING CONTRACTOR | EXHAUSTAR < )
& Conf. 202 679 | General- Conference/meeting [ 340 oA | mmus | ssorc 1 3 STEEL WHITE TO INSURE OPENINGS IN HARD CEILINGS =z o
£ AND WALLS ARE CORRECTLY SIZED TO
e Conf. 202 Hall/Flex 646 General - Corridors 015 97 | “ewmst ACCOMMODATE THE SPECIFIED BORDER | SEE 4MP-002FOR L o
£ Spaces e PLENUM RETURN =
5 AR GRILLES ]
Q Break Room 215 262 Office Buildings - Breakrooms 05 131 l— _
=) Chief 214C 452 | Office Buildings - Office space 015 68 PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE S <
Admin 214A 265 | Office Buildings - Office space 015 40 = O
Dept, Chief 213 155 | Office Buildings - Office space 015 2% T FIXTURE - ER:‘"CH j‘f | mecTRca MODEL & FITTINGS — <Z(
Dept. Chief 211 139 | Office Buildings - Office space 015 21 DUAL HETGHT DRINKING FOUNTAIN WITH BOTTLE FILLER, FAWS #1117LN-1620, IN < T
s | DRNKNGFOUNTAN- | 5 | (1o | 1r | a A | WALLMOUNTED, STEEL MOUNTING PLATE, STAINLESS STEEL BOTILE FILLER, ; o
ot ACCESSIBLE PROVIDE WITH STOPS AND SUPPLIES, INSTALL PER ACCESSIBLE FACILITY
[ o [ uae REQUIREMENTS © g
NOTES: AFTER COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY THE OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE AT THE (E) AC Y " OATEY #39152, E'X6'X3-3/8" PLASTIC BOX RECESSED IN WALL WIBRASS QUARTER
UNITS SHALL BE BALANCED AS FOLLOWS © WS | ICEMAKERSUPPLY | NA | NA | 12" | NA NA_ | TURN VALVE. PROVIDE WITH WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR =
. AvAToRY WALL MOUNTED, AMERICAN STANDARD #0356, 421, VITREOUS CHINA, WHITE. SLOAN -
& ) LAVt s 2 |12 12" | 12 | BATTERY |FAUCET#EBF-85, 0.35 GPM, SENSOR OPERATED. PROVIDE STOPS, SUPPLIES, C.P. ~
5 FIRST FLOOR AC UNIT: BALANCE OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE TO 1100 CFM ACCESSBLE ERASS o TR & AT AL SUeoRy Srodm
3 COUNTER MOUNTED, JUST #SL-ADA 2131-AB-, 21-IA"XGTXG-112" 16 GA
8 SECOND FLOOR AC UNIT: BALANCE OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE TO 1125 CFM s SINK 2|t | e | o NA STAINLESS, SINGLE BOWL. PROVIDE WITH T&S BRASS FAUCET #5-2770, STRAINER,
b STOPS, SUPPLIES & C.P. BRASS "P* TRAP.
g WALL MOUNTED, AMERICAN STANDARD PINTBROOK #6002.001, SENSOR OPERATED,
4 URA URINAL 2 |12 |14 | NA | BATTERY [0.125 GPF, 14-7116'X14-5/16"X2258", VITREOUS CHINA, WHITE. PROVIDE WITH
g SLOAN "SOLIS" FLUSH VALVE #8186, 0.125 GPF.
£ FLOOR MOUNTED, AVERICAN STANDARD MADERA #3043.001, ELONGATED, SENSOR | | uj
> WATER CLOSET OPERATED, 26-314°X 14°X17" RIM, VITREOUS CHINA, WHITE. PROVIDE WITH SLOAN | | 5
H We-1 ACOESSBLE 3 2 [1-14"| NA | BATTERY [FLUSH VALVE #8111-1.1-OR, 1.1 GPF AND & BEMIS OPEN FRONT SEAT F E
H #1955SCT-000. INSTALL PER ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES REQUIREMENTS, LOCATE g c
2 HANDLE ON WIDE SIDE OF FIXTURE s i
3 FLOOR MOUNTED, AMERICAN STANDARD MADERA #2234.001, ELONGATED, SENSOR | | & 5
g y e e OPERATED, 26-314°X 14°X 15 RIM, VITREOUS CHINA, WHITE. PROVIDE WITH SLOAN
z WeZ | WATERCLOSET | 3 T4\ NA- BATTERY | £l USH VALVE #8111-1.1-O, 1.1 GPF AND & BEMIS OPEN FRONT SEAT
E #155SCT-000. LOCATE HANDLE ON WIDE SIDE OF FIXTURE
H NOTES: | 1. DATA GIVEN IN SCHEDULE PROVIDES CODE REQUIRED FLOW RATES AND MINIMUM BRANCH PIPING SIZES.
H 2 BRANGH LINE SIZE MINIMUMS ARE TO BE AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CHART UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2
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CONDENSATE DRAIN LINE IN WALL

NEOPRENE HOSE SAME SIZE
AS CONDENSATE DRAIN

SINK

WYE BRANCH TAILPIECE

HOSE CLAWP (TYP.)

WALL

O CONDENSATE TO TAIL PIECE DETAIL
NTS

PROVIDE OPEN VENT ON UPPERMOST

UNIT IN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION \

CONNECT TO TOP OF GRAVITY
DRAINED CONDENSATE PIPE (TYP)

12MIN

'SLOPE TO DRAIN, REFER TO PLANS FOR SIZE

CEILING =

HIGH-WALL FANCOIL UNIT:

WALL PENETRATION BEHIND FANCOIL UNIT,
DO NOT RUN PIPING EXPOSED

HEIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED
HEAD CAPABILITY OF PUMP

CONDENSATE PUMP WITH INTEGRAL CHECK VALVE,
REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS

ADAPTOR AS REQUIRED
COPPER FEMALE THREADED ADAPTOR

WALL

[ALL CONDENSATE PIPING

STAINLESS STEEL
WORM GEAR CLAMP
OVER (2) WRAPS OF
UL-181 DUCT TAPE

WIRE HELIX AND LINING
CORE

FOLD BACK JACKET AND INSULATION. SLIDE AT LEAST 1° OF CORE OVER DUCT AND PAST

THE BEAD. SEAL CORE TO DUCT WITH AT LEAST (2) WRAPS OF UL-181 LISTED DUCT TAPE.

SECURE CONNECTION WITH A CLAMP PLACED OVER THE CORE AND TAPE PAST THE BEAD.

OUTSIDE JACKET

INSULATION

L7727 7 72 7 A 72777770

|,

L2722 2K T T T
WIRE HELIX AND LINING

puct

PULL THE INSULATION AND JACKET OVER THE TOP OF THE CORE AND THE CLAMP. TUCK
THE OUTSIDE JACKET UNDER THE INSULATION.

OUTSIDE JACKET
STAINLESS STEEL
WORM GEAR CLAMP

INSULATION

uct WIRE HELIX AND LINING
CORE

STEP-3;
INSTALL A CLAMP AROUND THE ENTIRE FLEXIBLE DUCT ASSEMBLY

TOP DUCT CONNECTION SHALL BE USED WHERE SPACE PERMITS. ONLY
USE SIDE DUCT CONNECTION WHERE VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS LIMITED.

DIFFUSER SUPPORT NOTES ARE APPLICABLE TO BOTH DUCT
CONNECTION CONFIGURATIONS

—MINIMUM 2" LONG COLLAR WITH

1-172 RADIUS BEAD FOR FLEXIBLE DUCT
ELBOW CONNECTION
DUCT INSULATION PER o
SPECIFICATIONS T
ADAPTER TO NECK 7
SizE /
L |
TOP DUCT CONNECTION
DUCT INSULATION PER ATTACH DIFUSER OR GRILLE TO
SPECIFICATIONS AN WITH (8)#12 TEK SCREWS (2)
24 GAGE PER SIDE EQUALLY SPACED
DIFFUSER CAN CONICAL FITTING WITH BEAD FOR
12 SLACK SAFETY FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTION
WIRE REFER TO L IR )
ARCHITECTURAL R\ 7
DETAILS FOR UPPERR ST 4
CONNECTION \ \ | S
D i
) } | /
\ R L
D |
N S
N \ 1
Q NE
N A A
3 3 i1
N\ 3 -
- FLEXIBLE DUCT 60" MAX LENGTH,

REFER TO DETAIL 5/MP-002 FOR
ATTACHMENT

DUCT INSULATION PER
SPECIFICATIONS

#12 SLACK SAFETY WIRE AT
DIAGONAL CORNERS WITH (4) TIGHT
TURNS IN 14" —————————— {24 GAGE DIFFUSER CAN
#-2" WIDE, 4" LONG 24 GAUGE CLIP
SECURED TO DIFFUSER CAN WITH
#12 TEK SCREW

CEILING GRID

DIFFUSER OR GRILLE:
SIDE DUCT CONNECTION

(E)CMU
PARAPET WALL

/4" DIA. TITEN
HD SS' ANCHOR, .
MIN 2-12" ‘
EMBEDMENT .
(TYP OF 2 EACH .

BRACKET)

2ZMIN | et e

EPDM GASKET ————

112" ROUND,
3/32" THICK, S
FLATSS
WASHER

" MAX

3 MIN,

conDENsER
(MAXWEIGHT

MIN VERIFY IN FIELD

—MOUNTING LEG
INTEGRAL TO
CONDENSING UNIT

MOUNTING BRACKET
(TYPOF2)

TEN
CONDENSER WITH

\MOUNT\NG BRACKET
(E) SINGLE PLY
<~ ROOFING

(E) SINGLE PLY
ROOF SURFACE

O CONDENSING UNIT - WALL MOUNTING BRACKET
NTS

STUD (TYP)
4x4 BLOCKING IN WALL

(TYi

REFRIGERATION LINES
AND CONDENSATE
DRAIN WHEN PUMPED-

OUTLINE OF FAN COIL
35BS MAX

OUTLINE OF FAN COIL.

MOUNTING BRACKET
SUPPLIED WITH UNIT, MOUNT
TOBLOCKING IN WALL WITH
(9) M8 WOOD SCREWS
MINIMUM 1-1/2° EMBEDMENT
INTO BLOCKING

CONDENSATE DRAIN IF NOT
UMPED

O HIGH-WALL FANCOIL CONDENSATE DRAIN
NTS

Q FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTION
NTS

OUTSIDE CLOSED END BEARING NO.
8, SIZE AS REQUIRED

DAMPER, OPPOSED BLADE OR SINGLE
LEAF TYPE

ROD CONTINUOUS ON ALL DAMPERS
OVER 100

1/8" CLEARANCE BETWEEN DAMPER
AND DUCT ALL AROUND

WING NUT

DAMPER REGULATOR SET

10°0 AND SMALLER: NOKSR

12'9 70 20°: NOKSR

21"0 AND LARGER: NOKS-12

ALL SETS TO BE "QUADRANT" TYPE

HANDLE
DUCT PENETRATIONS SHALL BE

SEALED AIR TIGHT. ALL MODEL
NUMBERS LISTED ARE DURO DYNE

ELEVATION

@QFFUSER OR GRILLE INSTALLATION (LAY-IN CEILING) O HIGH WALL FAN COIL MOUNTING
NTS NTS

REFER TO DETAIL
3IMP-002 FOR GRILLE
SUPPORT
DUCT LINER PER
SPECIFICATIONS
24 GAUGE CAN
ki

|
|
|
1ax12L }
|
|
|

112" GALVANIZED STEEL MESH /
SCREEN OVER OPENING

O ROUND VOLUME DAMPER
NTS

@EETURN AIR GRILLE INTO PLENUM
NTS

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
MECHANICAL & PLUMBING DETAILS

PROJECT TITLE
SHEET TITLE:
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KH
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SCALE
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Mechanical Systems CAUIFORNIA ENERGY COMMSSSION Mechanical Systems Mechanical Systems
et nccore] wee nceavai]
[Feport Page: Proect ame: D Rort Barng Treportpaee ogeaor]
oveprere oweprepaes 1) | ot cuinedin 1404, or 161002 forakerotions
SOF ot g eperaee ()
Prsarster oW ose Prepaea: w7
i IGN AND INDOOR AIR QUALITY ] A
TR T AT [ GENERAL FGRVATION
L 3 T kel T ] o T San Luis Obispo T ot Conditioned Foor Area
000, o i G 4 s 95 [Total Unconditioned Fioor Ares
A s | | [ 06 [ s [ spaem s s I
Name [ OS2t Ptatas | A1r2800 g foysiems| 25 [ oweling | Aifiow %€ | gevation | 320 [ EmmEr f pc orip o6 JFof ioies bt Above Grade
Unis” | e frivis
[K- TERMINAL BOX CONTROLS | o | o 3 o 05 3 @ | ® % [ u
[ section does notapoly to ths project | v Aiowance =
o ow through | Wt Tor G - PROTECT SCOPE
s e [ rontype [ v Component omaereteh | ‘suse[Comeone |asowancel  pesg ecricatinoucower | M0 | eecricat
: ] o e e Wathed orsepover [, "4 140, 17020 o 16101020 23021 o teroions.
[his secton does not apoy to this project | Jpower () = = =
D 100 15 A Sptert) e
[M. COOLING TOWERS ] T — B Festing A System T Water Economizer T A Economier
7 section does not apsiy o this project | sé | suppy | 1| thermal conaiioning equipment: » 2 Manufacturer provided 004 B Coolng ArSystem T Fumes T fiectric Resistance Feat
rerom X ool 1ot | o0 - Wechanial Gtk T senrinre Fran sy
2] a Medwicalommiissinammigae] O Cooling Towers O Ductwork (existing to remain, altered or new)
‘Supply Fan System 100 70 or new)
‘Supply Fan Base ‘Exhuast/Return/Relie!/Transfer Fan Base. Fan System 1 Fan System Electrical a0k O Chillers. ® _ Ventilation
ordrng o Alowance (k) Aowenceliw) Atowance (6h) oupur (k) T woien T Zona Sysenel eminal e
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document
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Exemptions to f this table says "DOE:
Exhaust Air | Exhaust Air juorcomelC Jub O, -
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[FaQisTAVIU; 1702(c)
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) 18020) seo3o | 120300 170240 |
ot Tarer | WAcSige W F T
o5t Single setback ‘Switch Zome. process. Alteration il
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oF COMPUANCE NRcCHMOR ] WRcCHORE]
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oncanos. 1404(a8b), 170201 8170212
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ST s 1102, 18002 30 re = =
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OMECHANICAL & PLUMBING DEMOLITION FIRST FLOOR PLAN

DEMOLITION KEY NOTES

APPLICABLE TO THIS SHEET ONLY

GRILLE/DIFFUSER TO BE REMOVED AND DISCARDED.

REMOVE ALL DUCTWORK UPSTREAM OF POD.

(E) LAV TO BE REMOVED. PIPING TO REMAIN

(E) URINAL TO BE REMOVED. CAP PIPING IN WALL.

(E) FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED. PIPING TO REMAIN.

REMOVE (E) STAND PIPE AND ASSOCIATED STOPS. CAP PIPING UNDER
CABINET.

DISCONNECT DUCT FROM GRILLE/DIFFUSER. CAP DUCT TO KEEP CLEAN

UNTIL RECONNECTION TO NEW GRILLE/DIFFUSER.

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
MECHANICAL & PLUMBING DEMOLITION FIRST FLOOR PLAN

PROJECT TITLE:
SHEET TITLE:

DEMOLITION PLAN STATEMENT

DESIGNED BY
DS

“THIS DEMOLITION PLAN WAS PREPARED FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE

CONTRACTOR. THE ENGINEER DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT ALL ITEMS WHICH
\Y REQUIRE DEMOLITION HAVE BEEN SHOWN. IT SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CAREFULLY EXAMINE THE SITE AND
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND TO PERFORM ALL DEMOLITION AND

RECONSTRUCTION WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION AND

COMPLETION OF THE WORK. DISPOSE OF ALL EQUIPMENT PER THE OWNER'S
DIRECTION WHILE COMPLYING WITH ALL LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.

DRAVIN BY:

KH

CHEGKED BY:
BS

“APPROVED BY:

SCALE
AS INDICATED

ALL EXISTING ITEMS SHOWN ON THE PLANS HAS BEEN COLLECTED FROM THE | [Dare:
BEST AVAILABLE RESOURCES. ACCURACY AND LOCATION OF EXISTING ITEMS | | 05/14/2024
MAY NOT BE ACCURATE. -
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DEMOLITION KEY NOTES

APPLICABLE TO THIS SHEET ONLY

GRILLE/DIFFUSER TO BE REMOVED AND DISCARDED.

REMOVE ALL DUCTWORK UPSTREAM OF POD.

(EJFIXTURE TO BE REMOVED. CAP PIPING IN WALL AND BELOW FLOOR

B DUCT FROM GRILLE/IDIFFUSER. CAP DUCT TO KEEP CLEAN
UNTIL RECONNECTION TO NEW GRILLEDIFFUSER

DUCTWORK, CAP DUCT AIR TIGHT.

(EJEXHAUST FAN TO BE REMOVED. DISCONNECT FROM POWER AND

(E) FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED. PIPING TO REMAIN.
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QMECHANICAL & PLUMBING DEMOLITION SECOND FLOOR PLAN

DEMOLITION PLAN STATEMENT

DESIGNED BY
DS

“THIS DEMOLITION PLAN WAS PREPARED FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE

CONTRACTOR. THE ENGINEER DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT ALL ITEMS WHICH
\Y REQUIRE DEMOLITION HAVE BEEN SHOWN. IT SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CAREFULLY EXAMINE THE SITE AND
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND TO PERFORM ALL DEMOLITION AND

RECONSTRUCTION WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION AND

COMPLETION OF THE WORK. DISPOSE OF ALL EQUIPMENT PER THE OWNER'S
DIRECTION WHILE COMPLYING WITH ALL LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.

DRAVIN BY:

KH
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AS INDICATED

ALL EXISTING ITEMS SHOWN ON THE PLANS HAS BEEN COLLECTED FROM THE | [Dare:
BEST AVAILABLE RESOURCES. ACCURACY AND LOCATION OF EXISTING ITEMS | | 05/14/2024
MAY NOT BE ACCURATE. -
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OMECHANICAL & PLUMBING FIRST FLOOR PLAN

KEY NOTES

APPLICABLE TO THIS SHEET ONLY

CONNECT NEW FIXTURE WITH EXISTING PIPING IN WALL. 1/2" HOT AND COLD
WATER, 1-1/2" VENT AND 2° WASTE.

CONNECT NEW FIXTURE WITH EXISTING PIPING IN WALL. 1/2" COLD WATER

1-1/2" VENT AND 2° WASTE.

CONNECT (E) DUCT TO NEW GRILLE/DIFFUSER

GENERAL NOTES

APPLICABLE TO THIS SHEET ONLY

‘AL EXISTING ITEMS SHOWN ON THE PLANS HAS BEEN COLLECTED FROM
THE BEST AVAILABLE RESOURCES. ACCURACY AND LOCATION OF EXISTING
ITEMS MAY NOT BE ACCURATE.

NEW FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL NOT EXCEED 60" IN LENGTH. EXTEND EXISTING

RIGID DUCT AS NECESSARY TO MAKE THE FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTION TO
THE DIFFUSER NO MORE THAN 60" LONG.

SEE PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR BRANCH PIPE SIZING,

PROVIDE ANGLE STOPS FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURE BRANCH PIPING LINES.

REFER TO PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF FIXTURES,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FLOOR SINKS, FLOOR DRAINS, TRENCH
DRAINS, ROOF DRAINS, ETC.

AFTER COMPLETION OF THE DUCTWORK MODIFICATIONS, BALANCE THE

SHOWN AIR DISTRIBUTION TO THE VALUES LISTED.
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KEY NOTES

APPLICABLE TO THIS SHEET ONLY
CONNECT NEW FIXTURE WITH EXISTING PIPING. 34" COLD WATER, 2" VENT

AND 3" WASTE.
314" CD DN SERVER ROOM WALL. CONNECT TO SINK TAILPIECE PER DETAIL
7IMP-002.

CONNECT (E) DUCT TO NEW GRILLE/DIFFUSER.

CONNECT 1/2°CW TO (E) CW. PLUMBER TO FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION
OF PIPING.

34" CONDENSATE TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. SEE DETAIL
8/MP-002 FOR MORE INFORMATION,

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION.

GENERAL NOTES

- APPLICABLE TO THIS SHEET ONLY
ALL EXISTING ITEMS SHOWN ON THE PLANS HAS BEEN COLLECTED FROM
THE BEST AVAILABLE RESOURCES. ACCURACY AND LOCATION OF EXISTING
ITEMS MAY NOT BE ACCURATE.
NEW FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL NOT EXCEED 60" IN LENGTH. EXTEND EXISTING
RIGID DUCT AS NECESSARY TO MAKE THE FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTION TO
THE DIFFUSER NO MORE THAN 60" LONG.
SEE PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR BRANCH PIPE SIZING.
PROVIDE ANGLE STOPS FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURE BRANCH PIPING LINES
REFER TO PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF FIXTURES,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FLOOR SINKS, FLOOR DRAINS, TRENCH
DRAINS, ROOF DRAINS, ETC,
&) AFTER COMPLETION OF THE DUCTWORK MODIFICATIONS, BALANCE THE
SHOWN AIR DISTRIBUTION TO THE VALUES LISTED.
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MECHANICAL & PLUMBING SECOND FLOOR PLAN
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GENERAL NOTES

LIGHTING FLOOR PLAN

ELECTRICAL SHEET INDEX

CODE COMPLIANGE: ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM T0 AND BE PERFORMED N ACCORDANGE WITH CODES
STANDARDS, ET FORTH BY TH ND THEIR
CATEST ADOPTED EDITIONS (N EFFECT AT TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLIGATION) OF THE FOLLOWING
PUBLICATIONS:

A ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH 2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) AS AMENDED BY THE 2022
‘CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (GEC), 2022CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), 2022 GALIFORNIA
ENERGY CODE (CENC), CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC),
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CGEC), AND ADOPTED ORDINANCES.

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA).

SAFETY: THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN AL EQUIPMENT IN A SAFE AND
RESPONSIBLE MANNER. KEEP DEAD FRONT EQUIPMENT IN PLACE WHILE EQUIPMENT IS ENERGIZED.
GONDUGT ALL CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS IN A SAFE MANNER FOR EWPLOYEES AS WELL AS OTHER
WORKPERSONS OR ANYONE VISITING THE JOB SITE. PROVIDE BARRIERS, FLAGS, TAPE,

REGUIRED FOR SATETY. THE GONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD AL, PARTILS FARMLESS OF NEGLGENT SAFETY
PRACTICES, WHICH MAY CAUSE INJURY TO OTHERS ON OR NEAR THE JOB SITE.

FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL MAINTAIN RATINGS AS SPECIFIED IN THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
CHAPTER 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL PHYSICAL ENCLOSURE AROUND FIXTURES,
PANELS, ETC. AS REQUIRED. ALL ASSEMBLIES TO BE PENETRATED SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
APPLICABLE THROUGH.PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM AS DETERMINED BY UL CLASSIFICATION.
BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, VERIFY AND COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION.

MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

+15" AFF: RECEPTACLES, TELEPHONE, TV & DATA OUTLETS. (MEASURED BOTTOM OF OUTLET BOX)
+45" AFF: OUTLET ABOVE COUNTER (MEAUSRED TOP OF OUTLET BOX)

+48" AFF: LIGHT SWITCHES. (MEASURED TOP OF OUTLET BOX)

+45" AFF: FIRE ALARM MANUAL PULL STATIONS, T-STATS, (MEASURED TOP OF OUTLET BOX)

THE LOWER OF +80° AFF TO BOTTOM OF LENS, OR 6" BELOW CEILING: FIRE ALARM VISUALS.

ELECTRICAL SWITCHES: CONTROLS AND SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF THE
ROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHT AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, HEATING
AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE TOP
‘OF THE OUTLET BOX NOR LESS THAN 15 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX TO
THE LEVEL OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM. [CBC 118-308.1.1]

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS: ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON BRANCH CIRCUITS OF 30
AMPERES OR LESS AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48
INCHES MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX OR RECEPTAGLE HOUSING NOR
LESS THAN 15 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX OR
RECEPTACLE HOUSING TO THE LEVEL OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM [CBC 118-308.1.2]

CONTROLS.
118-309.

L COMPLY WITH THE SECTION

BEFORE ROUGH-IN, VERIFY ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND EXACT LOCATIONS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, STUB-UPS, RECEPTACLES, OUTLETS, ETC. WITH ARCHITECT OR OWNER.
PLACE DEVICES LOCATED ABOVE COUNTERS, SHELVING, ETC. AND IN BATHROOMS SO AS NOT TO.
CONFLICT WITH EDGES OF WAINSCOTING, COUNTER SPLASH, SHELVING, ETC. ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS
SHALL GOVERN,

LABEL PANELS, CABINETS, BACKBOARDS, MAIN DEVICES, SAFETY SWITCHES, CONTACTORS AND OTHER
'SPECIFICALLY DESIGNATED EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON PLANS. USE ENGRAVED LAMINATED PLASTIC
NAMEPLATES ATTACHED BY SCREWS OR RIVETS. FOR FEEDERS, NEATLY AND INDELIBLY LABEL CONDUIT
DESTINATIONS ON BOTH VISIBLE ENDS OF CONDUIT RUNS WHERE CONDUITS TERMINATE AT DESIGNATED
ENCLOSURES, STRUCTURES OR EQUIPMENT (INCLUDING PULL AND SPLICE BOXES).

EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE NOTE
ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ANCHORED OR BRACED TO MEET THE
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCES PRESCRIBED IN THE 2022 CBC, SECTIONS 1617A1.18 THROUGH
1B17A.1.26, AND ASCE 7-15 CHAPTERS 13, 26, AND 30 AND 2022 CEC 110.3(8)

‘THE ATTACHMENT OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST THE FORCES PRESCRIBED
ABOVE, BUT NEED NOT BE DETAILED ON THE PLANS PER 2022 CBC SECTION 1616A.1

A FURNITURE(EXCEPT STORAGE CABINETS AS NOTED IN 2022 CBC TABLE 13.5-1)
B, TEMPORARY OR MOVABLE EQUIPMENT WITH EXCEPTIONS NOTED IN 2022 CBC SECTION 1616A.1.18

ITEM 2.
C. ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES D,
E.ORF
THAT MEET ALL OF THE CRITERIA LISTED IN 2022 SECTION 1616A1.18 ITEM 3,

EQUIPMENT WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS SUPPORTED BY VIBRATION ISOLATORS.
EQUIPMENT WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS SUSPENDED FROM A RCOF OR FLOOR OR HUNG FROM

mo

‘s

FOR THOSE ELEMENTS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE DETAILS ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS, THE INSTALLATION
‘SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MECHANICALIELECTRICAL ENGINEER.

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL BRACING NOTE

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE BRACED TO COMPLY WITH THE
FORCES AND DISPLACEMENTS PRESCRIBED IN ASCE 7-16, SECTION 13.3 AS DEFINE IN ASCE 7-16 SECTIONS
1365, 13.6.6,136.7, 13.6.8, AND 2022 CBC, SECTIONS 1617A.1.24, 1617A.1.25, AND 1617A.1.2¢

‘THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMIT SHALL NOT PREVENT THE BUILDING OFFICIAL FROM REQUIRING
‘THE CORRECTION OF ERROS ON THESE PLANS OR FROM PREVENTING ANY VIOLATION OF THE
CODES ADOPTED BY THE CITY, RELEVANT LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES AND/OR REGULATIONS.

A

B

c

o.

E

NIGHT LIGHT "NL" DESIGNATED LUMINAIRES IN INTERIOR LOCATIONS SHALL HAVE ONE BALLAST
CONTINUOUSLY ENERGIZED. LUMINAIRES IN EXTERIOR LOCATIONS SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY CONTROLLED
TO BE ON FROM DUSK TO DAWN.

LIGHTING FIXTURE LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE SCHEMATIC. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS (REFLECTED
CEILING, ELEVATIONS, ETC) FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

REFER TO ARCHITECT'S REFLECTED CEILING PLAN(S) FOR CEILING HEIGHTS, TYPES, FINISHES, ETC. IN EACH
AREA. VERIFY FLANGE TYPES, TRIM KITS, STEM LENGTHS, ETC. FOR ALL FIXTURES PRIOR TO SUBMITTALS.

CONFIRM LOCATION OF AL DOORS SWINGS WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN OF
SWITCHES.

PROVIDE UNSWITCHED HOT LEG OF ROOM LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT TO EACH BATTERY POWERED
EMERGENCY LIGHT AND EXIT SIGN FOR CONTINUOUS CHARGING.

POWER FLOOR PLAN

RATED WALLS/ASSEMBLIES NOTES

DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

INFIRE RESISTANGE RATED WALLS, DETAI THROUGH PENETRATIONS AND MEMBRANE PENETRATION PER
NOTED

R STieL, FERROUS OR GCOPPER PIPES MAY PENETRATE FIRE-RESISTANGE RATED WALLS, PROVIDED
THE OPENING IS PROTECTED AS FOLLOWS: (CBC 714.4.1)
1, TEM PENETRATING CONGRETE OR MASONRY WALLS IS A MAXMUM § INCHES NOMNAL DMETER

THE OPENING THROUGH THE WALL DOES NOT EXCEED 1

CONGHETE. GROUT OF MORTAR 15 PERMITTED WHERE 17 IS NSTALLED, . THE FULL TLNCANESS OF
THE WALL OR THE THICKNESS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE F_IRE-RESISTANCE RATING; OR
ii. WHEN THE ANNULAR SPACE IS PROTECTED WITH MATERIAL THAT MEETS ASTME 1190R UL

B PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FIRE-STOPPED BY A SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

ASTME 81 OR UL 1475, ND SHALL AVE AN P RATING O NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED
RATING OF THE WALL (©8C714.4.12)

o wowe MAXIMUM 2HOUR Fi RATED WALLS BY STEEL
ELECTRICAL BOXES ARE PERMITTED, PROVIDED THAT EACH DOES NOT ESCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES
IN AREA AND THE TOTAL AREA OF SUCH OPENING DOES NOT EXCEED 100 SQUARE INCHES FOR ANY
100 SQUARE FEET OF WALL AREA, AND THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WAL MEMBRANE AND THE 80X
DOES NOT EXCEED } INCH. ADDITIONALLY, OUTLET BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE WALL SHALL
BE SEPARATED BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES (CBC 714.4.2 EXCEPTION

1)

D, MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY LISTED ELECTRICAL BOXES OF ANY MATERIAL ARE PERMITTED,
PROVIDED SUCH BOXES HAVE BEEN TESTED FOR USE IN FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED ASSEMBLIES, AND

THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL MEMBRANE AND THE BOX DOES NOT EXCEED 1/8 INCH UNLESS

LISTED OTHERWISE. ADDITIONALLY, OUTLET BOXES ON OPPOSED SIDES OF THE WALL SHALL BE
SEPARATED BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES. (CBC 714.4.2 EXCEPTION 2)

E. AFIRE SPRINKLER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE UNPROTECTED PROVIDED SUCH SPACE IS COVERED
BY A METAL ESCUTCHEON PLATE. (CBG 714.4.2 EXCEPTION 5)

. WHERE WALLS ARE R THAN THOSE
WENTIGNED ABOVE. THEY MUET BE CURLIFID BY TEST I\ ACCORDANCE WITH CBG 14443
EXCEPTION 2.

IN FIRE-RESISTANCE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES . DETAIL THROUGH PENETRATIONS AND
PENETRATION PER CBC 714.5 AS NOTED BELOW.

MEMBRANE

P EF RATED FLOOR
ASSEMBLY WHEN THE ANNULAR SPACE IS PROTECTED WITH MATERIAL THAT MEETS ASTM E 119 OR
263 (CBC 714.5.1 EXCEPTION 1)

B, PENETRATING ITEMS, AS NOTED ABOVE, WITH A MAXIMUM 6 INCHES NOMINAL DIAMETER SHALL NOT
BE LIMITED TO THE PENETRATION OF A SINGLE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED FLOOR ASSEMELY,
PROVIDED THAT THE AREA OF THE OPENINGS DOES NOT EXCEED 144 SQUARE INCHES IN ANY 100
SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA. (CBC 714.4.1.1 EXCEPTION 1)

A

B

=

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

EQUIPMENT SHOWN TO BE REMOVED IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED
FROM ORIGINAL BUILDING DRAWINGS AND LIMITED FIELD INVESTIGATION AND MAY NOT REPRESENT ALL
ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION. FIELD VERIFY CONDITIONS AND DISCONNECTIREMOVE ALL EQUIPMENT AS
REQUIRED TO MEET THE INTENT OF THAT SHOWN ON THE LIGHTING AND POWER/SIGNAL DRAWINGS.

ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON DRAWING (OR REQUIRED) TO BE DEMOLISHED SHALL BE
DISCONNECTED, REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. NO EQUIPMENT (RACEWAYS,
BOXES, CABLING, ETC.) SHALL BE ABANDONED IN PLACE AND COVERED BY NEW CONSTRUGTION

CLEAN, REPAIR (AS REQUIRED) AND RELAMP ALL EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES THAT ARE TO REMAIN AND BE
RE-USED TO ASSUME AL FIXTURE ARE OPERATIONAL UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

ANY LIGHT SWITCHES THAT ARE NO LONGER IN USE, WHETHER SHOWN ON THE DEMOLITION PLAN OR NOT,
ARE TO HAVE THE DEVICE AND WIRING REMOVED, AND A BLANK COVER PLATE INSTALLED.

'SCHEDULE ANY OUTAGES
FEEDERS,

PRIORTO OF ANY BRANCH CIRCUITS OR

OF EXISTING COMMUNI
WITH CITY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO,

L BE SCHEDULED

'SALVAGE ALL REMOVED COMPONENTS (SPEAKERS, GRILLES, TELEPHONE INSTRUMENTS, RADIO
HANDSETS, ETC ) SHALL BE SALVAGED TO THE OWNER.

INFORMATION SHOWN FOR LOAD DESCRIPTIONS ON EXISTING PANELS WAS GAINED FROM ORIGINAL
BUILDING ELECTRICAL PLANS AND SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED. CONFIRM LOAD ON EACH CIRCUIT OF ALL
EXISTING PANELS AND PROVIDE UPDATED TYPEWRITTEN CIRCUIT DIRECTORY (IN PLASTIC SLEEVE) FOR
EACH EXISTING PANELBOARD.

A8 LOADS REMOVED DURING DENOLITION SHALL HAVE CONDUCTORS REMOVED BACK TO NEXT
L BE LABELED "SPARE".

PROVIDE BLANK FILLER PLATES IN DEADFRONTS OF EXISTING PANELBOARDS UPON COMPLETION OF
PROJECT WHERE BREAKERS HAVE BEEN REMOVED.

A

3

c

.

E

3

G

H

J

FUSING: ALL FUSIBLE SAFETY DISCONNECT SWITCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DUAL-ELEMENT TIVE
DELAY TYPE FUSES SIZED AND RATED PER EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS' RECOMMENDATIONS. VERIFY
WITH EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE BEFORE INSTALLATION.

INSTALL SEPARATE NEUTRALS FOR EACH 120V BRANCH CIRCUIT.

MOTOR OVERLOAD PROTEGTION; WHERE REQUIRED BY NEC ARTICLE 430 PART C AND NOT SHOMN ON PLAN
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CONDUIT SYSTEMS NOTES

OR PROVIDED INTEGRAL WITH EQUIPMENT, PROVIDE AND INSTALL THERMAL OVERL
ALL MOTORS.

SPARE CONDUIT FOR RECESSED PANELS: PROVIDE (1) /4" SPARE CONDUIT STUB UP TO ACCESSIBLE ABOVE
CEILING SPACE ANDIOR ACCESSIBLE SPACE BELOW FOR EVERY (3) SPARE BREAKER SPACES AS INDICATED
ON PANEL SCHEDULES.

DEVICE LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE SCHEMATIC AND APPROXIMATE. EXACT LOCATIONS SHALL BE FIELD
VERIFIED DURING ROUGH-IN WITH ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS, CASEWORK SHOP DRAWINGS, FURNITURE,
ETC. AND SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES TO AVOID CONFLICT WITH OTHER EQUIPMENT.

ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATIONS OUTLETS SHOWN IN THE SAME LOCATION, SHALL BE MOUNTED ON
OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE SAME STUD. COORDINATE BETWEEN ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATIONS PLANS.

ALL NEW OUTLETS MUST BE TAMPER PROOF,

ALL 15 AND 20AMPERE RECEPTACLES FOR BOTH DAMP AND WET LOCATIONS REQUIRED TO BE LISTED.
WEATHER-RESISTANT (WR) TYPE PER CEC 406.9 (A) AND (8)

‘CEC 406.9(A) RECEPTACLES IN DAMP LOCATIONS: RECEPTACLES INSTALLED OUTDOORS IN A LOCATION
PROTECTED FROM THE WEATHER OR IN OTHER DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE AN ENCLOSURE FOR THE
RECEPTACLE THAT IS WEATHERPROOF WHEN THE RECEPTACLE IS COVERED (ATTACHMENT PLUG CAP NOT
INSERTED AND RECEPTACLE COVERS CLOSE)

CEC 406.9(8) RECEPTACLES OF 15 AND 20AMP, 125 AND 250 VOLTS INSTALLED IN A WET LOCATION SHALL

HAVE AN ENCLOSURE THAT IS WEATHERPROGE WHETHER O NOT THE ATTACHENT PLUG CAP IS
SERTED. AN OUTLET 80X HOOD INSTALLED FOR THIS PURPOSE SHALL BE LISTED AND SHAL

IDENTIFIE AS EXTRADUTY- OTHER LISTED PRODLCTS, ENGLOSURES, SEBLIES PROVIDNG

WEATHERPROOF PROTECTION THAT DO NOT UTILIZE AN GUTLET BOX HOOD NEED TO BE MARKED “EXTRA

EXCEPTION; 15 AND 20AMP, 125 THROUGH 250 VOLT RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN AWET LOGATION AND
SUBJECT TO ROUTINE HIGH-PRESSURE SPRAY WASHING SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE AN ENCLOSURE
THAT 1S WEATHERPROOF WHEN THE ATTACLMENT PLUG 15 REMOVED,

CONDUIT SYSTEMS USED ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS

1. PVC SCHEDULE 40 - undergroundibelow slab with GRS elbows and risers tape wrapped).

2. ELECTRICAL METALLIC CONDUIT (EMT) -  aff

3 cAu  aff

4. FLEXIBLE STEEL CONDUIT
locations),

concealed n building ight flex required in exterior

6. MC CABLE NOT ALLOWED.

REFER TO SECTION 260533 & 260500 OF SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. CONDUITS SHALL BE

MINIMUM 3/4 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CONDUIT SIZES, WHERE NOT NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS, SHALL BE

SIZED FOR MAXIMUM 40% FILL PER CEC 310.6.

ADDITIONAL CONDUIT REQUIREMENTS

- ROUTE CONDUIT(S) BELOW GRADE OR ABOVE CEILING SO THAT WALL OUTLETS, DEVICES, AND CONDUITS IN
ALLEXPOSED BRICK WALL LOCATIONS SHALL BE RECESSED MOUNTED INSIDE BRICK. LOCATE DEVICES AT
CELL WITH REINFORCEMENT CENTER AT BRICK ANDIOR ONE CELL OVER AWAY FROM JAMB. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR CMU WALL LOCATIONS SECTIONS, AND DETAILS.

- REFERTO ELECTRICAL DETAILS FOR METAL PIPE PENETRATION THRU FIRE RATED WALL. PENETRATION OF
FIRE-RESISTIVE WALLS AND FLOOR CEILINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED IN CBC SECTION 714

- REFERTOELECTRICAL DETAIL FOR DEVICE INSTALLATION FOR FIRE RATED WALLS.

-~ NOCONDUITS OR PIPING IN ANY SPACE SHALL BE EXPOSED AT THE CEILING AND WALL (COORDINATE WITH
ALL DISCIPLINES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION). LOCATE ALL CONDUIT WITHIN WALLS

CONDUCTORS AND CABLES

COMMUNICATIONS PLAN NOTES

C.  PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FIRE-STOPPED BY A SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN wiTH
ASTM E 814 OR UL 1479. THE SYSTEM SHALL HAVE AN F RATING AND T RATING OF NOT LESS THAN
1-HOUR BUT NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FLOOR PENETRATED
(CBC 7145.1)

D.  MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY LISTED ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES ARE PERMITTED PROVIDED SUCH
BOXES HAVE BEEN TESTED FOR USE IN FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED ASSEMBLIES, AND THE SPACE
BETWEEN THE CEILING MEMBRANE AND THE BOX DOES NOT EXCEED 12 INCHESUNLESS LISTED
OTHERWISE. (CBC 714.5.2 EXCEPTION 4)

& PRE SPRNKLER SiALL B PERMITTED TO BE UNPROTECTED PROVIDED SUCH SPAGE IS COVERED
BY A METAL ESCUTCHEON PLATE. (CBC 714.5.2 EXCEPTION 5)

JOINTS INSTALLED IN OR BETWEEN FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED WALL, FLOOR OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES
AND ROOFS OR ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED AN APPROVED FIRE-RESISTANT JOINT
SYSTEM WITH A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS THAN THAT OF THE ASSEMBLY IN WHICH IT IS
INSTALLED. PROVIDE DETAILS (CBC 7145.1)

FIRE DOORS AND FIRE-PROTECTION RATED GLAZING SHALL BEAR LABELS AS REQURIED BY CBC
71629 AND 716.35.

FIRE DAMPERS SHALL BE THE MINIMUM FIRE PROTECTION RATING SPECIFIED IN CBC TABLE 717.32.1
FOR THE TYPE OF PENETRATION (CBC 717.3.2.1)

PROVIDE DAMPERS, SMOKE DAMPERS, COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS AND CEILING RADIATION
DAMPERS SHALL BE PROVIDE AS PRESCRIBED IN CBC 717,

ROOF PLAN NOTES

PROVIDE SEALTITE POWER & CONTROL CONNECTIONS TO ALL AC UNITS.

AL EQUIPMENT SHOWN ABOVE ROOF IS NEMA 3R,

VERIFY EXACT EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS
PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

MECHANICAL

CONDUIT SHOWN IS ROUTED IN CEILING SPACE BELOW ROOF DECK.

NO ROOF MOUNT CONDUIT IS ALLOWED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,

FUSE DISCONNECT SWITCHES PER EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE RATING.

AL ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH ROOF JACKS, SEAL ALL

A

°

DATAAND TV RACEWAYS AND BOXE

5 PROVIDE AND INSTALL 4" SQUARE RECESSED JUNCTION BOX WITH 1-GANG RING. RUN 314" EMT
CONDUIT STUB TO ACGESSIBLE GEILING SPACE ABOVE FLOOR DATA MAX 3-CATGA CABLES.

b PROVIDE AND INSTALL 5' SQUARE RECESSED JUNCTION BOX WITH 1-GANG RING. RUN 1-1/4" EMT
CONDUIT STUB TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE ABOVE FLOOR DATA MAX 10-CAT6A CABLES.

BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL DATA AND TELEPHONE LOCATIONS WITH OWNER
OR ARCHITECT.

ALL NEW HORIZONTAL CABLES, RISER RATED (CMR) CABLES SHALL BE CAT6A (BERK-TEK HLANMARK-10G2 -
BLUE)

EVICE ARE SCHEMATIC AND
VERIFIED DURING ROUGH-IN WITH ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS, CASEWORK SHOP DRAWINGS, FURNITURE,
ETC. AND SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES TO AVOID CONFLICT WITH OTHER EQUIPMENT.

ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATIONS OUTLETS SHOWN IN THE SAME LOCATION, SHALL BE MOUNTED ON
OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE SAME STUD. COORDINATE BETWEEN ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATIONS PLANS.

‘CAT6A CABLES, TOTAL LENGTH FROM IDF TO ENDPOINT SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 29t
TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER ANY LENGTHS IN EXCESS OF 2950

 EC SHALL BRING

AL COMMUNICATION WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO STANDARDS, OBTAIN
COMPLETE LIST OF STANDARDS, AND ADHERE ACCORDINGLY.

TEST ALL NEW AND EXISTING RE-USE CABLES.

REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS 26 0519 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

1

2

3

4

5

6

WIRE CONNECTORS SHALL BE MINIMUM 75 DEGREE CENTIGRADE RATED AND PROPERLY SIZED FOR THE
NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS BEING CONNECTED, TERMINATED, SPLICED, ETC. ALL ABOVE GRADE
CONNECTORS SHALL BE SOLDERLESS LUG OR PLASTIC WIRE NUT TYPE, SCREW ON, PRESSURE CABLE TYPE
(WIRE UT OR SPRING NUT TYPE) 600 VOLT, 105 DEGREE C, WITH SKIRT TO COVER ALL PORTIONS OF
STRIPPED WIRES. CONNECTOR SHALL BE U.L. RATED FOR NUMBER AND SIZE OF CONDUCTORS BEING
JOINED TOGETHER AS SPLICED.

WIRES AND CABLES FOR LINE VOLTAGE SYSTEM AND CONTROLS. WIRE AND CABLE SHALL BE COPPER, 600
VOLT RATED THROUGH OUT. CONDUCTORS 14AWG OT 10AWG, SOLID OR STRANDED, CONDUCTORS 8 AWG
AND LARGER, STRANDED

ALL CONDUGTORS SHALL BE COPPER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, MINIMUM SIZE FOR INDIVIDUAL
CONDUCTORS SHALL BE #12 AWG UN ULE OR PLANS. SIZE #8 AWG

ND LARGCR SHALL BE STRANDED CONDUGTOR, INDVIDAL CONDUCTORS.SHALL BE INSULATED WiTt
TYPE, XHHW, THW, THHNITHWN 600 VOLT INSULATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PROPER INSULATION TYPE SHALL BE USED FOR THE PROPER ENVIRONMENTAL APPLICATION (1E.
WATERPROOF, WET LOCATION, PLENUM TEMPERATURE RATED). ALL CONDUCTORS, WIRING CABLE WHERE
INSTALLED BELOW FLOOR, SLAB OR UNDERGROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED WET LOCATIONS, AND SHALL BE.
RATED ACCORDINGLY. NON WATERPROOF CABLING IS NOT ALLOWED IN ANY BELOW GRADE OR WET
APPLICATION,

GROUP THE COMMON NEUTRAL CONDUGTOR FOR MULTIPLE CIRCUITS WITH ITS ASSOCIATED UNGROUNDED
CONDUCTORS WHEN CONTAINED IN THE SAME ENCLOSURE. CEC 200.4(8)

THE BRANCH CIRCUIT SERVING EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND POWER CIRCUITS SHALL NOT BE PART OF A
MULTIWIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT. CEC 700.16.

RECEPTACLES AT DAMP AND WET LOCATION

A

c.

ALL 15 AND 20AMPERE RECEPTACLES FOR BOTH DAMP AND WET LOCATIONS REQUIRED TO BE LISTED
WEATHER RESISTANT (WR) TYPE PER CEC 406.9 (A) AND (8)

GEC 405,04 REGEPTACLES IN DAVP LOCATIONS: RECEPTAGLES INSTALLED OUTDOORS IN ALOGATION
PROTECTED FROM THE WEATHER OR IN OTHER DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE AN EI

REGEPTACLE THAT & WEATHERPROOF WHEN THE HEGEPTACLE 1 COVERED (TTACHMENT ALUG CAP NOT
INSERTED AND RECEPTACLE COVERS CLOSE)

CEC 406.9(8) RECEPTACLES OF 15 AND 20AMP, 125 AND 250 VOLTS INSTALLED IN A WET LOCATION SHALL
HAVE AN ENCLOSURE THAT IS WEATHERPROOF WHETHER OR NOT THE ATTACHMENT PLUG CAP IS
INSERTED. AN OUTLET BOX HOOD INSTALLED FOR THIS PURPOSE SHALL BE LISTED AND SHALL B
IDENTIFIED AS 'EXTRA-DUTY" OTHER LISTED PRODUCTS, ENCLOSURES, OR ASSEMBLIES PROVIDING
WEATHERPROOF PROTECTION THAT DO NOT UTILIZE AN OUTLET BOX HOOD NEED TO BE MARKED "EXTRA
ouTY"

EXCEPTION: 15 AND 20AMP, 125 THROUGH 250 VOLT RECEPTAGLES INSTALLED IN A WET LOCATION AND
SUBJECT TO ROUTINE HIGH-PRESSURE SPRAY WASHING SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE AN ENCLOSURE
THAT IS WEATHERPROOF WHEN THE ATTACHMENT PLUG IS REMOVED.
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NOTE: INTERPRET IN CONTEXT

AMPERE oA ETe:
AMP BREAKER Disc ONNECT
'ABANDONED. DIST  DISTRIBUTION
ABOVE oPST /BLE POLE SINGLE THROW
'ALTERNATING CURRENT DWW DISHVIAS
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€ EXsTNG
SE. AMP FRAVE EA cH
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'AUTOMATIC TIME SWIT ELec
'AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH M smsws wrmmcwp
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'AMERICAN WIRE GAGE EERG EMERGENCY
BELOW FINISH GRADE. EOL  ENDOFLINE
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CIRCUIT BREAKER, CODE BLUE 1) URE
A BULDING CODE F#  FURNACE
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A ENERGY COMMISSION FAce LARM CONTROL PANEL
COMPACT FLUORESCENT FAT FIRE ALARM TERMINAL
CALIFORNIA FIRE COD: FAU  FORCEDAN
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CENTER LINE FC#  FANCOL
GIRCUIT FA  FULLLOAD AMPS
CONTR FIR  FLOOR
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PHASE
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ROOM

RIGID METAL CONDUIT
REMOVE
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RAPIDSTART

s
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SHORT CKT CURRENT
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HEET
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SINGLE POLE SINGLE THROW

UARE

TIVE SWITCH OvERRIOE
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TELEPHONE TERMRNAL SOARD
TELEPHONE TERMINAL CABINET
(SFORMER

TP
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NOERCABINET UNOERCOUNTER
UNDERGRO!
CNDERGROUND PULL SECTION
UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
UG SVC ALERT 800.642-2444.
VoLt
VOLT ANPERES

VOLT ALTERNATING CURRENT
VERY HGH OUTPUT

TRANSFORMER
INDICATES MOUNTING HEIGHT AFF.

SOUND

FIRE ALARM

CONDUIT/WIRE

POWER LEGEND

‘SPEAKER. CLG FLUSHMOUNT
‘SPEAKER. WALLMOUNT
MICROPHONE INPUT
AUXILIARY INPUT

HEADSET OUTLET

VOLUME CONTROL
‘SPEAKER. CLG FLUSHMOUNT
VANDALRESISTANT

®
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@
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‘CLOCKISPEAKER WALLMOUNT
SEMLFLUSH

M

SCELLANEOUS

CIRCUITING LEGEND

0 woror
@  THERMOSTAT
A CIRCUIT BREAKER

FLUSHMOUNT PANEL

—n— FUSIBLE SWITCH
1
o pHase
© ook
CLOCKISPEAKER COMBINATION
HED WAL MOUNTED CLOCK
W& PUSHBUTTON

H
2
S
s
El

MAGNETIC CONTACTOR
COMBINATION STARTER
'SAFETY DISCONNECT
JUNCTION BOX

ol BES®

Ll FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

> SMOKE DETECTOR WITH CO

New
~== UNDERGROUND

NEW POWER HOMERUN

(3 HOTS & NEUT SHOWN)
ISOLATED GROUND
EXISTING TO REMAIN

(E) POWER HOMERUN

WIRE LINE- CONTINUES
‘CONDUIT STUB (WIMARKER)
VERTIGAL CONDUIT RUN

UL

LOW VOLTAGE

SMOKE FIRE DAMPER

=)
@
[
[
@, SMOKE DETECTOR WITH VISUAL
=3 SOUND
=]
©  weaT DETECTOR
€]

BELL
END OF LINE RESISTOR

w

'NOTE: *C* NEXT TO NOTIFICATION
DEVICE ON PLANS DENOTES MOLINT AT
CELNG

INDICATES LINE CONTINUES
CORDWPLUG

Ll

LIGHT FIXTURES

LIGHTING PLAN

POWER PLAN

FIXTURE TYPE

PANEL DESIGNATION—=B-1,a

CIRCUIT NUMBER

N\ swmcries pescraTIon
el

contRoLLED RECEPTACLE
T ucma\

SEE LIGHTING CONTROL DETAIL FOR

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

b 0O

()

CIRCUIT NUMBER: /

BRACKETS () DENOTE
EXISTING GIRCUT.

PROVIDE ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING FROM FIXTURES TO PANEL(S) AS
DESCRIBED BY CIRCUIT NUMBERS SHOWN.

DEVIGE TYPE:
SEE LEGEND

FINSHED FLOOR

/ MOUNTING HEIGHT. (WHERE NON-STANDARD)

M- ABOV

CLG - CEILING MOUNT.

AN covaunon

IG - ISOLATION GROUND
‘GANG WITH SWITCH

/E COUNTER TOP (COORDINATION REQUIRED)
TV - MOUNT AT TV HEIGHT (COORDINATION REQUIRED)

(OVIDE WHILE IN USE COVER
G “GROUND FAULT GIRCUTT NTERRUPTED

PANEL SCHEDULES,

PROVIDE ALL AND GONTROL PROVIDE ALL WIRING FROM DEVICES TO PANEL(S) PER DESIGNATIONSICIRCUIT NUMBERS
EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN Love et 3k or

UNSWITGHED BRANGH CIRGUIT CONDUCTOR

HOME
conouT.

L BE 34°C. MAX OF

PROVIDE ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING FROM MECH. EQUIPMENT TO PANELS.

NoTE:

ER CONDUIT.

RUN CONDUIT SIZE TO 1°C

(") DENOTES SPECIAL DEVICE/NAMEPLATE REQUIREMENTS.

THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS IS TO SHOW FIXTURE / DEVICE LOCATIONS AND PANEL DESIGNATIONS. ALL BRANGH CIRCUIT WIRING, MEETING THE

GRITERA NOTED ABOVE, WL B THE RESPONSISLITY OF THE ELECTRIGAL CONTRACTOR. IGHTING AND POVIER PLANS SHOW A ABOVE CELLNG
JUNCTION
NSTALLATION: DOGUMENT ALL BRANGH GIRGUITING ON AS-BUIT DRAWINGS ACGURATELY REFLECTING THE INSTALLATION.

CONVENTIONS

©

UMBERED SHEETNOTES:REFERS O NOTES ON S SHEET
AS REFEREN

FEEDER ScHEDULE ESIGHATION
(EXAMPLE: 3103 = 310 AMPERE, 600V, 3 CURRENT CARRYING
CONDUCTORS, PREFIXES. M NDICATES MEDIUM VOLTAGE, COt4
INDICATES CONDUIT ONLY. QUANTITY (1) AND SIZE (4")

DETAIL REFERENCE.
2= DETAIL DESIGNATION
X = SHEET NUMBER REFERENCE

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS TAG
(REFER TO MECHANICAL SHEETS)
Y

X = UNIT NUMBER

RECESSED
SURFACE
STRIP UON

BOLLARD

LINEAR TV

TRACK LIGHT

POLE LIGHT

(CEILING SURFACEMOUNT
WALL SURFAGEMOUNT
PENDANT MOUNT
RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
RECESSED WALLWASH

DIRECTIONAL FLOOD.
EMERGENCY FIXTURE

POLE LIGHT. DECORATIVE
UPLIGHT- FLUSH IN GRADE

TANDEM-WIRED LAMPS.

UNDERCABINET LIGHT

WAL SUREACE HOUNT

- o

ce désESsv 9o

3

sd

2
<

ovwo [ %

20 SINGLE RECEPTACLE
20A DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

20A DUPLEX. HALF SWITCHED

20 SWITGHED RECEPTACLE

20 DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

20A CEILING MOUNTED OUTLET

20A (GFCI) GROUND FAULT CURRENT INTERRUPTER DEVICE
20AMOUNT ABOVE COUNTER PER ADA

MOUNT AT +48" MEASURED TO TOP OF BOX.

HILE N USE NEWASR GOVER (TAYUAC #HXAZE0S OR ENGIEER APROVED
EQUAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

208V 10 RECEPTACLE
FLOOR MOUNTED OUTLET

(GANG WITH SWITCH

20AMP DUPLEX OUTLET WITH TYPE A AND TYPE C USB GHARGER

TELEVISION OUTLET. VERIFY MOUNTING HEIGHT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

DROP CORD RECEPTACLE

COMBINATION POWERIDATA FLOOR BOX.

DISCONNECT FUSE OR NON FUSED

GROUND BAR

WALL MOUNTED SYSTEM FURNITURE POWER CONNECTION.

COMMUNICATION LEGEND

PENDANT LINEAR
RECESSED WALL MOUNT
WALLPACK

EXITLIGHT- WALL

EXIT LIGHT- CEILING
(ARROW INDICATES DIRECTION)

LETTER ADIACENT INDICATES
FIXTURE TYPE

Neaonigl JlJoeoacad[[INmmes0

mmmm LED COVE & UNDERCABINET
LIGHT PER FIXTURE SCHEDULE

P

=

WALLHOUNTED SYSTEM FURNITURE COMMUNCATION
‘CONNES

TELE POWER POLE

NEW FLUSH MOUNTED DATA OUTLET SHOWN. X DENOTES
/AL CATSA CABLES AND PORT FACEPLATE

MOUNT DATA OUTLET AT TV HEIGHT. PROVIDE 1-CAT6A CABLE.

SECURITY CAMERA

WIRELESS ACCESS PONT
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(E) "MSB" SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
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"MSB" LOAD CALCULATIONS

INTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

D REFERENCE NOTES

2

EXISTING PANELBOARDS. SEE POWER / SIGNAL FLOOR PLANS FOR
LOCATION. INFORMATION LOAD DESCRIPTIONS ON EXISTING PANELS
WAS GAINED FROM ORIGINAL BUILDING ELECTRICAL PLANS AND
‘SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED. CONFIRM LOAD ON EACH CIRCUIT OF ALL
EXISTING PANELS PROVIDE UPDATED TYPEWRITTEN CIRCUIT
DIRECTORY (IN PLASTIC SLEEVE) FOR EACH EXISTING PANELBOARD.

DESIGN IN SITE SCOPE SEPARATE PERMIT.

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM NOTES

ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER WITH TYPE [THHNITHWN]
INSULATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL SWITCHES, CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND OTHER EQUIPMENT, AS
SPECIFIED, SHALL HAVE TERMINATION PROVISIONS LISTED AND
IDENTIFIED FOR USE WITH 75 DEG. CONDUCTORS, AND ALL FEEDER|
CONDUCTORS, AND CONDUITS, ARE SIZE BASED ON USE OF 75 DEG,
C COPPER WIRES TYPE THWN/THHN

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE AN APPROVED TESTING LABORATORY
LABEL ATTACHED [UL, CSA, ETC] (CEC 110-2).

LIGHTING
FIXTURE SCHEDULE NOTES

ee | wustaTon  [wawuracrurer|  caratosno.  orrace] "< caveo | wounti oESGRPTION
[LITHONIA [LDN4 40110 LO4 AR [MVOLT [11 ILED
o LT 51 o0
oA [FIVOOTS 70N oTT 182 | 5 WALL ABOVE 7 CONTERPORARY CYLIOER
IMVOLT BN 14000K IMIRROR VANITY
CTRONA—JFVGSLS faN—[WWOTT |8 (€0 WAL ABOVE [T CONTERPORARY GYLNGER
i

W2

EXI

T SIGN AND EMERGENCY

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

ILLUSTRATION

MANUFACTURER

CATALOG NO.

MAX,
[voLTace( "/

LAMPING

MOUNTING

DESCRIPTION

EXIT

ISOLITE

[EDC-EW-R-1-XGXK
-MTEBP

MVOLT

CED

[UNIVERSAL

UNIVERSAL MOUNT LED EXIT
SIGN WITH UNIVERSAL FIELD
SELECTABLE CHEVRONS AND
EMERGENCY BATTERY BACKUP.

i}

ISOLITE

[CMB-ENM-R-UXX
MTEBP-L1

MVOLT

[UNIVERSAL

UNIVERSAL MOUNT LED EXIT
SIGN AND EMERGENCY LIGHT
COMBO WITH UNIVERSAL FIELD
SELECTABLE CHEVRONS AND
EMERGENCY BATTERY BACKUP.

ISOLITE

[BUG-3W-WH-MB

MVOLT

[SURFACE

LED TIGHT.

ISOLITE

[OWL-EN-XX-ME.

MVOLT

EXTERIOR LED EMERGENC
LIGHT.

ILLUSTRATIONS AND/OR DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATIONS ONLY'
INTENDED TO REPRESENT BASIC FIXTURE TYPE; DO NOT USE AS.
EXACT INFORMATION SOURCE. REFER TO MANUFACTURER CUT
SHEETS,

EXACT LOCATIONS: BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, VERIFY WITH
ARCHITECT EXACT LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ALL
LIGHT FIXTURES. SEE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS|
/AND ELEVATIONS AS APPLICABLE.

FIXTURE BRANCH CIRCUIT THROUGH-WIRING: VERIFY AND COMPLY
WITH FIXTURE MANUFACTURER RESTRICTIONS AS DETERMINED BY
VERIFY CEILING TYPES/FINISHES FOR ALL RECESSED FIXTURES
PRIOR TO FORWARDING SUBMITTALS.

ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES IN CEILINGS SHALL BE LISTED TYPE IC.
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#dh POWER / SIGNAL DEMOLITION FIRST FLOOR PLAN

L EXISTING TELEPHONE BACKBOARD
AND MAIN POINT OF ENTRY

OREFERENCE NOTES

1

2

v SCALE: 316"

NORTH

REMOVE AND DISCONNECT OUTLET.
REMOVE AND DISCONNECT DATA WIRING FROM EXISTING DATA RACK.

REMOVE AND DISCONECT EXISTING OUTLET AT DEMO WALL. RE-USE
EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUITS AT NEW OUTLETS.

EXISTING FLOOR BOX SHOWN ON AS-BUILT. FIELD VERIFY EXACT
LOCATION UNDER CARPET. VERIFY EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT AND
LABEL.

DISCONNECT/REMOVE EXISTING JUNCTION BOX AT FLOOR. CAP
EXISTING CONDUIT.

EXISTING (17)CAT6 CABLES AT FLOOR. RE-USE (4)CAT6 FOR OUTLETS
WALL. TONE EXISTING CABLES NOT USED AND DISCONNECT
CABLES AT EXISTING DATA RACK. PULL EXISTING CABLES FROM
CEILING SPACE. COORDINATE WITH CITY IT FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO DEMO. CAP EXISTING CONDUITS.

RE-USE EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT TO POWER NEW OUTLETS AT NEW
WALL. INTERCEPT EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT ABOVE T-BAR CEILING
AND EXTEND NEW BRANCH CIRCUIT TO NEW OUTLETS.

EXISTING 6-DATA TO BE RELOCATED TO SOUTH WALL.

REMOVE EXISTING DOUBLE DUPLEX. RE-USE EXISTING BRANCH
CIRCUITS FOR NEW SYSTEM FURNITURE. INTERCEPT EXISTING BRANCH
CIRCUITS ABOVE-TBAR CEILING AND EXTEND NEW BRANCH CIRCUIT.

EXISTING FLOOR MOUNTED DATA RACK. PROVIDE AND INSTALL (248
CAT6A PORT AT EXISTING DATA RACK. HOMERUN ALL NEW FIRST
FLOOR CAT6A CABLES TO THIS RACK.

EXISTING DATA RACK AT
ELECTRICAL ROOM

NOTE: ALL DEVICES SHOWN ON THIS PAGE ARE EXISTING UNLESS.
OTHERWISE NOTED)
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(EJELEVATOR UNIT
AND DISCONNEGT

#dh POWER / SIGNAL DEMOLITION SECOND FLOOR PLAN

REFERENCE NOTES

O
1

NORTH

REMOVE EXISTING SURFACE MOUNT RACEWAY AT THIS AREA.

DISCONNECT EXISTING MOTORIZED SCREEN AND RECONNECT TO NEW
LOCATION.

PROTECT EXISTING FLOOR BOXES IN THIS ROOM.
EXISTING WALL MOUNTED DATA RACK. PROVIDE AND INSTALL (1)24

CAT6A DATA PORT. HOMERUN ALL NEW SECOND FLOOR CAT6A TO THIS
CABINET.

EXISTING SYSTEM FURNITURE CONNECTIONS. RE-USE (2) CAT6 CABLES.
AND TERMINATE TO NEW WALL TV OUTLETS. RE-USE THE REST OF THE
CATS CABLES AND TERMINATE TO FACEPLATE AND STANDARD HEIGHT.
FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OF SYSTEM FURNITURE. FURNITURE
WERE IN THE WAY TO VERIFY IF THE SOUTH PILLAR HAD CONNECTIONS.
RE-USE EXISTING BRANCH BRANCH CIRCUIT TO POWER NEW OUTLETS
AT NEW WALL.

NUBAREA
EXISTING DATA RACK AT

Q ELECTRICAL ROOM

NOTE: ALL DEVICES SHOWN ON THIS PAGE ARE EXISTING UNLESS.
OTHERWISE NOTED)
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SCALE: 3/16"
NORTH

-

O
1

PROVIDE 120V DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR DOOR ACCESS CONTROL
PANEL. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH CITY VENDOR PRIOR TO
ROUGH-IN. CONNECT TO EXISTING SPARE BREAKER AT PANEL "A"

CONNECT TO MOTORIZED SCREEN. COORDINATE WITH
MANUFACTURER INSTALLATION GUIDE PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

MOTORIZED SCREEN CONTROLLER. PROVIDE WIRING TO MOTORIZED
'SCREEN PER MANUFACTURER INSTALLATION GUIDE.

PROVIDE 120V CONNECTION TO PROJECTOR. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION
WITH OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT.

EXTEND EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT.

SYSTEM FURNITURE POINT OF CONNECTION. RE-USE EXISTING BRANCH
CIRCUITS LOCATED ABOVE T-BAR CEILING. INTERCEPT AND EXTEND
BRANCH CIRCUITS TO SYSTEM FURNITURE. COORDINATE WITH SYSTEM
FURNITURE MANUFACTURE

REPLACE EXISTING OUTLET WITH NEW GFC OUTLET AND COVERPLATE,
EXISTING PANEL.

EXTEND EXISTING RECEPTACLE BRANCH CIRCUIT IN THIS ROOM TO
NEW OUTLET(S).

EXISTING DATA OUTLET BOX IN THIS SYSTEM FURNITURE. FIELD VERIFY
EXACT LOCATION. PROVIDE (3)NEW CAT6A CABLES. TYPICAL AT
SYSTEM FURNITURES.

THIS DATA OUTLET FOR SYSTEM FURNITURE WILL REQUIRE A BOX AND
1-1/5" CONDUIT TO ACCOMMODATE (12)CAT6A CABLES.

PROVIDE 120V DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR MOTORIZED BLACK OUT
'SHADES. COORDINATE WITH MANUFACTURER INSTALLATION GUIDE
PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

CONNECTION TO NEW DRINKING FOUNTAIN. EXTEND EXISTING CIRCUIT
FROM BREAK ROOM OUTLET,

PROVIDE (2)20A/1P BREAKER TO MATCH EXISTING TO SPACES 38 AND
40. PROVIDE UPDATED TYPED PANEL SCHEDULE.

WIRELESS ACCESS POINT FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY OWNER. EC
TO PROVIDE 2-PORT BISCUIT MOUNTED IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE
PROVIDE 1-CAT6A CABLES AND TERMINATE (FEMALE) AND TEST CABLE.

'SECURITY CAMERA FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY OWNER. EC TO
PROVIDE 2-PORT BISCUIT MOUNTED IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE.
PROVIDE 1-CATBA CABLES AND TERMINATE (FEMALE) AND TEST CABLE.
PROVIDE 15FT TELE-POWER ONE COMPARTMENT POLE FOR (18)CAT6A
TO TERMINATE AT SYSTEM FURNITURE DATA OUTLET BOXES.
(WIREMOLD 30TC-2WH) EC TO PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES FOR A
COMPLETE WORKING SYSTEM.

INTERCEPT EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT AT ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPCE
NEAR EXISTING PILLAR AND EXTEND TO NEW OUTLET(S).

RE-USE EXISTING CAT6 CABLES AND TERMINATE AT TV AND STANDARD
HEIGHT.

NEW LOCATION OF EXISTING DATA OUTLETS.

REPLACE EXISTING DUPLEX OUTLET WITH DOUBLE DUPLEX. CHANGE
BOX, RING, DEVICE AND PLATE

INSTALL 2-3" (EMT) CONDUIT SLEEVES ABOVE T-BAR CEILING TO FIRST
FLOOR DATA RACK FOR NEW LOW VOLTAGE WIRING.
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NOTE: CUT AND PATCH EXISTING WALLS WHERE
NEW OUTLETS ARE SHOWN,

REFERENCE NOTES
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#éh POWER / SIGNAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN

O
1

2

EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD.

REPLACE EXISTING DUPLEX OUTLET WITH NEW DOUBLE DUPLEX
OUTLET.

EXTEND EXISTING RECEPTACLE BRANCH CIRCUIT IN THIS ROOM TO
NEW OUTLET(S),

CONNECT TO MOTORIZED SCREEN. COORDINATE WITH
MANUFACTURER INSTALLATION GUIDE PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

MOTORIZED SCREEN CONTROLLER. PROVIDE WIRING TO MOTORIZED
SCREEN PER MANUFACTURER INSTALLATION GUIDE.

PROVIDE 120V CONNECTION TO PROJECTOR. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION
WITH OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT.

RE-USE EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT FROM EXISTING SYSTEM
FURNITURE CONNECTION.

RELOCATE EXISTING RECEPTACLE AND DATA OUTLET TO BE ABOVE
NEW COUNTER SPACE. INTERCEPT EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT TO NEW
LOCATION. PROVIDE NEW DUPLEX DEVICE AND PLATE.

NOT USED.

LOCATE FOR NEW COPIER.

PROVIDE NEW DEDICATED CIRCUIT AND OUTLET FOR EXISTING
REFRIGERATOR.

EXISTING WALL MOUNTED DATA RACK

PROVIDE LINE VOLTAGE CONNECTION TO MECHANICAL UNIT.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH
MECHANICAL PLANS AND PROVIDE 2-POLE, NEMA 1 DISCONNECT PER
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS,

NEW DEDICATED 20A BRANCH CIRCUIT TO EXISTING PANEL
PROVIDE NEW 20A/2P CIRCUIT BREAKER IN PANEL AS DESIGNATED TO
MATCH EXISTING. PROVIDE (1) 3/4" CONDUIT WITH (2) #12 THWN AND (1)
#12 CU GROUND.

NEW DEDICATED 20A BRANCH CIRCUIT TO EXISTING PANEL "C".
PROVIDE NEW 20A/1P CIRCUIT BREAKER IN PANEL AS DESIGNATED TO
MATCH EXISTING. PROVIDE (1) 3/4" CONDUIT WITH (2) #12 THWN AND (1)
#12 CU GROUND.

NEW 20A BRANGH CIRCUITS TO EXISTING PANEL "C". PROVIDE (2) NEW
20A/1P CIRCUIT BREAKERS IN PANEL AS DESIGNATED TO MATCH
EXISTING. PROVIDE (1) 34" CONDUIT WITH (4) #12 THWN AND (1) #12 CU
GROUND.

REPLACE EXISTING OUTLET WITH NEW GFCI OUTLET AND COVER.

REPLACE EXISTING SWITCH AND OUTLET WITH NEW DEVICE AND
PLATES. PROVIDE NEW OUTLET AS SHOWN AND EXTEND EXISTING
BRANCH CIRCUIT. RE-USE EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT FROM EXISTING
OUTLET IN THIS LOCATION,

WIRELESS ACCESS POINT FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY OWNER. EC
TO PROVIDE 2-PORT BISCUIT MOUNTED IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE
PROVIDE 1-CAT6A CABLES AND TERMINATE (FEMALE) AND TEST CABLE

MOVE EXISTING OUTLET TO NEW WALL. INTERCEPT EXISTING BRANCH
CIRCUIT AND EXTEND TO NEW LOCATION. PROVIDE NEW DEVICE AND
COVER PLATE.

RE-USE EXISTING CATS CABLES AND TERMINATE AT NEW TV OUTLET
TERMINATE ALL EXISTING CAT6 AT EXISTING SYSTEM FURNITURE
LOCATION AT WALL OUTLET AT STANDARD HEIGHT. ASSUMED
(26)EXISTING CAT6 CABLES FROM EXISTING SYSTEM FURNITURE

PROVIDE 2°C (EMT) SLEEVE ABOVE T-BARD CEILING FROM 2ND FLOOR
DATA CABINET FOR NEW CAT6A CABLES.
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PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR
LIGHTING PLAN AT LOBBY

NN N

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

N

PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR
LIGHTING PLAN AT RESTROOMS
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\
\
\
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EXISTING FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

ARED

ICE
|

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN AT SHARED OFFICE

EXTEND EXISTING LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT IN THIS ROOM TO NEW
LIGHT FIXTURES AND ASSOCIATED CONTROLS.

REPLACE EXISTING EXIT SIGN WITH EMERGENCY WITH NEW.

REMOVE WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGN. PROVIDE NEW CEILING MOUNT
EXIT SIGN AT NEW LOCATION. EXTEND EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT
AT NEW LOCATION,

REPLACE EXISTING OCCUPANCY SENSOR WITH NEW ULTRASONIC
OCCUPANCY SENSOR

THESE SWITCHES CONTROL THE EXISTING DOWNLIGHTS AT OPEN
OFFICE. LABEL SWITCHES.

REPLACE EXISTING EMERGENCY LIGHTING WITH NEW.

PROVIDE NEW EMERGENCY LIGHTING AT MID STAIR LANDING.
EXTEND EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT.

EXISTING EMERGENCY LIGHTING WAS CONNECTED TO AN OUTLET.
DISCONNECT AND REMOVE AND EXTEND EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT
FROM EXISTING LIGHT IN THE SAME ROOM

PROVIDE NEW EXTERIOR EMERGENCY LIGHTING EXTEND EXISTING
BRANCH CIRCUIT FROM NEAREST UNSWITCHED LIGHTING BRANCH
CIRCUIT.

PROVIDE NEW INTERIOR EMERGENCY LIGHTING. EXTEND EXISTING
BRANCH CIRCUIT FROM UNSWITCHED LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT.

PROVIDE NEW INTERIOR EXIT SIGN WITH EMERGENCY LIGHTING.
EXTEND EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT FROM UNSWITCHED LIGHTING
BRANCH CIRCUIT.

EXISTING SWITCH TO BE RELOCATED TO NEW WALL. EXTEND LIGHT
EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT TO NEW LOCATION. BLANK EXISTING
SWITCH LOCATION. PROVIDE NEW OCCUPANCY WALL SWITCH.

NORTH
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EXISTING SECOND FLOOR LIGHTING FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

DREFERENCE NOTES

EXTEND EXISTING LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT IN THIS ROOM TO NEW

LIGHT FIXTURES AND ASSOCIATED CONTROLS.

REPLACE EXISTING EMERGENCY LIGHTING WITH NEW.

EXISTING SWITCH TO REPLACE WITH NEW DEVICE AND COVER
PLATE.

LIGHTING CONTROL SYMBOLS LEGEND)

WIRELESS POWER RELAY PACK. 0-10V DIMMING
Vs (NLIGHT AR #RPP20)

CEILING OCC SENSOR BATTERY POWERED.
(NLIGHT AIR #RCNSB 7 AR)

1-POLE 0-10V DIMMING (NLIGHT AIR #RPODS DX)

PROVIDE NEW EMERGENCY LIGHT. EXTEND BRANCH CIRCUIT FROM 4OS BATTERY POWERD WALL DIMMER. 1 GANG
UNSWITCH LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT.

NEW LOCATION OF EXISTING EXIT SIGN. COVER CHEVRON.
INTERCEPT EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUIT FROM OLD LOCATION AND.

EXTEND TO NEW LOCATION.

) EXISTNG SWITCH TO REMAN

4B EXISTING SWITCH TO BE REMOVED

NEW LOCATION OF EXISTING LIGHT. INTERCEPT EXISTING BRANCH

CIRCUIT FROM OLD LOCATION AND EXTEND TO NEW LOCATION.

(&)= Ex15TNG
(EXR) = EXISTING TO BE RELOCATED
(EXN) = EXISTING NEW LOCATION
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1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT

LIGHTING EMERGENCY PHOTOMETRIC PLAN
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SCALE: 1/8'=10" SCALE: 1/8'=1:0"
OREFERENCE NOTES CBC 1008.3.5 ILLUMINATION LEVEL UNDER EMERGENCY S
POWER — -
1. REFERTO 1ST FLOOR STAIRWELL FOR LIGHT LEVELS UNDER Description Symbol |_ A Max | Win_|
EMERGENGY, EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES SHALL BE ARRANGE TO PROVIDE 702 Open Offics EMWE T 107 fo i EXPIRES: 0930126
INITIAL ILLUMINATION THAT IS NOT LESS THAN AN AVERAGE OF 1 105 Coen OO WeE - 7 THOMA #24-8026
FOOT-CANDLE AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINTO.1 FOOT-CANDLE MEASURE Open Office = ~= C
AALONG THE PATH OF EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATION LEVELS 114 Hall EM L o o
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DECLINE TO 0.6 FOOT.CANDLE AVERAGE AND A + 8fc o DESGREDEY.
MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.06 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE END OF THE - ofe 3
EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME DURATION. A MAXIMUM-TO-MINIMUM 122 Briefing N-S 55 o =
ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATION OF 40 TO 1 SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED. efing 4 RAWNBY,
122 Briefing S-N + .3 fo fc ®
122 Stair EM & .2 fc o ‘CHECKED BY-
LEGEND 123 Stair EM * .6 fc fc cJ
139 y El + o 4 fc o APPROVED BY.
200 Hall 2nd Floor + e 129 fc 2fc o
= EMERGENCY LIGHT WITH 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACK-UP 202 Conf Rm E-W. i 9fc 7 fc e
IS 202 Conf Rm W-E. # fc. 159 fc .6 fc v Asindicated
£ EXIT SIGN WITH EMERGENCY LIGHT AND 50 MINUTE BATTERY BACK-UP (508 Stair Lobby - 1680 0t .
o EXIT SIGN WITH 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACK-UP Stair North Flight 1 = 2 LT L NORTH | gra0r2024
Stair North Flight 2 S 5tc 5o
Stair North Landing 1 + 21c 2fc 200057704
| Stair South Fl!ghl 1 # .7 fc Ofc PLAN FILE NO, | LOCATION
| Stair South Flight 2 * 4fc Ll GINEER
Stair South Landing + 0fc 3fc THOMA ELECTRIC, INC.
100 Lobby EM E T fe Afe " Fobor e swzEmoeost |

‘San Luis Obispo, CA 834
Phone (805) 543.3850
Fa: (805) 543-3620

SEETIO, A
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#éh POWER SIGNAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN

208,19
165 MCA
20MocP

EFERENCE NOTES

>

PROVIDE LINE VOLTAGE CONNECTION TO MECHANICAL UNIT.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION
WITH MECHANICAL PLANS AND PROVIDE 2-POLE, NEMA 3R
DISCONNECT PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS,

NEW DEDICATED 20A BRANCH CIRCUIT TO EXISTING PANEL "C".
PROVIDE NEW 20A/2P CIRCUIT BREAKER IN PANEL AS DESIGNATED
TO MATCH EXISTING. PROVIDE (1) 3/4" CONDUIT WITH (2) #12 THWN
AND (1) #12 CU GROUND.
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EXISTING 14-CATG CABLES. REMOVED CABLES AND DISCONNECT AT "MDF" IN ELECTRICAL
{0OM. DO NOT CUT CABLES.

FINISH WALL

WAL STUD BAGKING
PER 14.XI5105,

‘SCHEDULE ON
SHEET XE105.

FLUSH MOUNTED
J-BO.

X
oUTLET BOX
SEE ARCH_PLANS

FOR MOUNTING
HEIGHT

PROVIDE #10x1" HEX HEAD
4 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS AT FIXTURE

MOUNTING POINTS. (MINIMUM OF 2)
TO BACKING OR WALL

PLAN
AT CMU WALL
O REFERENCE NOTES

[ waw eisi, see-
ARGH, PLANG, 1. SMALL SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT

e FIXTURE (20L8S, OR LESS)
2 CONCRETE MASONRY WALL
METAL WALL STUD, 3 3E°DIA HILTIKE3  PER ICC ESRZ302.
PLAN SEE ARCH. PLANS. PROVIDE MINIMUW 2-1/2" EVBEDMENT.
AT STUD WALL

FLUSH MOUNTED OUTLET BOX IS NOT
HOWN FOR CLARIFICATION.

10

IMAGE AT OPEN OFFICE FLOOR

SURFACE MOUNT FIXTURE DETAIL

SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
DETALLS FOR ATTACHMENT TO
STRUCTURE. .
)
CEILING SUPPORT
WIRES,
[EAVY DUTY GRID SYSTEM
PROVIDE #12 GA. SLACK SUPPORT WIRES AT 2
DIAGONALLY OPPOSITE CORNERS FOR FIXTURE:
UPTO 50 LBS. (FIXTURES ABOVE 50 LBS. SHALL BE
INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED AS NOTED BELOW).
MINIMUM (3) TIGHT TURNS
N1
LIGHTING FIXTURE PER:
FIXTURE SCHEDULES,
T-BAR CEILING GRID
SEE ARCHITECTURAL
REFLECTED CEILING
LANS
FIXTURES LESS THAN 5018S
ATTACH WITH #3 FLAT HEAD SHEET METAL SCREW
1 S ——
SCALE:NTS THERMOSTAT, OUTLET,
—— - ——ToToPOF SWITCH, OR CONTROL DEVICE
THERMOSTAT, OUTLET, —

LIQUID-TIGHT FLEXIBLE CONDUIT

CONNECTION DISTRIBUTION
RECEPTACLE LOGATIONS HARNESS

LIQUID-TIGHT FLEXIBLE CONDUIT

 conouIT
(PROTRUDES WIDTH OF CONDUIT)

INSET

FLUSH, WALL MOUNTED.
POWER FEED J-80)
WITH EXTENSION BOX.
SEE PL

EE PLAN FOR NUMBER
PARTITION CONNECTION, SEE INSET OF CIRCUITS.
FLUSH, WALL M

IF NOT PRE-PUNCHED, USE HOLE
SAW OR PUI

FOR FLEX FITTING, INSTALL
CABLES INTO FURNITURE CABLE

oL JBOX WITH EXTENSION
BOX SEE
COMMUNICATIONS PLAN

NEL FOR NUMBER OF CABLES.

CARLON FLEX CONDUIT,
RACEWAY IN
i
COMMUNICATIONS GABLE

BUILDING WALL TO PANEL BASE

WRAP FIRE PUTTY PADS
OVERFITTING

=—— wrae FiResTOP PUTTY
PADS OVER ENTIRE BOX
OVERLAP ON TOP, BOTTOM
aSIDES,

ETBOX REFERTO
PLANS AND SPECIFICATION
FOR TYPE, SIZE & QUANTITY.

PLASTER RING. REFER TO

DRYWALL DEPTH

FILL GAP BETWEEN
PLASTER RING AND
DRYWALL WITH PLASTER

PROVIDE 114" BEAD OF
INSULATING PUTTY TO SEAL
N PLASTER RING &

OR CONTROL DEVICE

24" MAXIMUM

e
2ks
[4E43
B e
[ e
R
| I I | el
WRNG OEVcE BE
f FINSH FLOOR fo FINISH FLOOR
MOUNTING HEIGHT OVER OBSTRUCTILN

TYPICAL DEVICE ADA MOUNTING HEIGHTS

SCALE:NTS

12

TYPICAL MODULAR FUNITURE FEED DETAIL

IMAGE AT ROOM 202

DEVICE INSTALLATION - RATED WALLS

SCALE: NTS

1106 WALNUT TENANT IMPROVEMENT
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